THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
GW Battleground 56 #14695: Weighted Tables
December 8-11, 2014

RDIRECT RDIRECT DIRECTION THINGS IN TOTAL
COUNTRY ARE GOING/C
Right Unsure Wrong track
direction
TOTAL 21% 11% 69% 1003
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 24% 12% 64% 205
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 21% 9% 71% 169
South 20% 10% 70% 239
South Central 12% 9% 79% 91
Central Plains 23% 9% 68% 75
Mountain States 18% 12% 70% 69
West 22% 14% 64% 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 24% 16% 60% 111
AREAS TWO -
Florida 27% 7% 66% 60
Texas 14% 10% 75% 63
New York 37% 5% 57% 54
Rest of country 19% 11% 71% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 13% 11% 76% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY -
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 20% 12% 68% 309
No Senate election 24% 10% 66% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 19% 10% 71% 403
GUBERNATORIAL -
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 22% 11% 67% 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 21% 11% 68% 220
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide o o o
WITH COMPETITIVE race 23% 11% 67% 238
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 20% 11% 69% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 19% 11% 70% 481
Female 22% 10% 68% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 20% 12% 69% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 18% 11% 71% 162
Female / employed 24% 10% 66% 235
Female / not employed 20% 10% 70% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 24% 8% 68% 126
Employed 21% 11% 68% 554
Retired 18% 11% 71% 308
Refused 14% 11% 75% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 21% 15% 63% 155
AGE/C
35-44 25% 10% 65% 246
45-64 18% 8% 74% 311
65 or over 17% 12% 71% 251
Unsure / refused 29% 12% 58% 40
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 23% 12% 64% 401
45-64 18% 8% 74% 311
65+ 17% 12% 71% 251
Unsure / refused 29% 12% 58% 40
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 20% 11% 68% 270
Male / 55+ 17% 11% 71% 212
Female / under 55 24% 11% 66% 254
Female / 55+ 20% 10% 70% 267
RRACE White 19% 10% 71% 752
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 28% 12% 60% 120
Hispanic / Latino 27% 14% 59% 90
Other 19% 10% 71% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 16% 12% 2% 320
Other 23% 10% 67% 683
GENRACE RACE BY White men 17% 12% 71% 374
GENDER -
White women 20% 9% 71% 379
Black men 32% 6% 62% 44
Black women 26% 15% 59% 7
Hispanic men 27% 13% 60% 43
Hispanic women 27% 15% 58% 47
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 5% 5% 91% 401
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 17% 14% 69% 191
Democrat 38% 15% 47% 411
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 5% 7% 88% 204
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 4% 3% 93% 197
Male / DEM 39% 13% 48% 172
Female / DEM 37% 16% 47% 240
Male / IND 13% 18% 69% 106
Female / IND 22% 10% 68% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 5% 6% 89% 206
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 4% 4% 92% 195
Under 55 / DEM 40% 14% 46% 210
55 & over / DEM 35% 16% 49% 201
Under 55/ IND 19% 15% 66% 107
55 & over / IND 15% 13% 72% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 6% 6% 89% 452
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 13% 15% 72% 94
Democrat 37% 15% 48% 457
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 4% 5% 91% 376
Soft GOP 12% 8% 79% 82
Ticket splitter 12% 15% 73% 7
Soft DEM 25% 17% 58% 86
Hard DEM 39% 15% 46% 382
RIDEOL Conservative 9% 8% 83% 561
IRDEESOPL%NGDYE(,;‘ s Moderate 17% 19% 64% 98
Liberal 40% 14% 46% 344
RRIDEOL Very conservative 6% 4% 90% 190
IRDEESOPL%NGDYE(,;‘ s Somewhat conservative 11% 9% 80% 371
Moderate / liberal 35% 15% 50% 442
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 5% 5% 91% 401
GROUPS Independent 17% 14% 69% 191
Conservative DEM 25% 14% 61% 111
Mod /lib DEM 42% 16% 42% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 43% 16% 41% 301
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 25% 14% 61% 156
Independent 13% 15% 72% 94
Mod / liberal GOP 13% 10% 7% 64
Conservative GOP 4% 5% 90% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 2% 8% 89% 118
\'\Aﬂlg\;‘ELEEAI\E;\CRTY Yes 10% 10% 80% 58
No / unsure 24% 11% 65% 827
REDUC Less than high school 12% 14% 74% 44
Egﬁiﬁ.ﬁ%ﬂ;‘g S High school graduate 17% 8% 75% 217
Some college 20% 8% 72% 235
College graduate 23% 13% 64% 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 21% 12% 67% 251
FpucATIon g"r:l'(;eu';‘t’ens'c""ege 17% 11% 72% 230
Female college graduates 25% 14% 61% 257
gfargfj‘;et;o"'co”ege 19% 7% 75% 265
GRADUATES g/lgg;i;;t/enon-college 27% 9% 64% 140
Others 23% 13% 64% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 25% 16% 59% 146
LABOR UNION/C Non-union household 20% 10% 70% 857
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 28% 11% 61% 199
STATUS/C -

Married 20% 11% 69% 586

No longer married 15% 12% 73% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 19% 9% 2% 180

Mom 22% 11% 67% 165
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 22% 9% 68% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 18% 12% 71% 303

Divorced / children 8% 15% 7% 13

Divorced / no children 23% 11% 67% 76

Single / children 21% 12% 67% 34

Single / no children 29% 11% 60% 166

Other / mixed 11% 12% 77% 130
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 28% 12% 60% 96
AND MARITAL -

Married women 23% 10% 68% 287

No longer married women 16% 10% 74% 138

Single men 28% 10% 62% 103

Married men 17% 11% 71% 298

No longer married men 14% 14% 73% 80
GENMAR?2 GENDER, White single men 28% 11% 62% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 26% 13% 61% 58

White married men 15% 12% 73% 244

White married women 21% 9% 70% 225

White no longer married 14% 13% 73% 65

men

White no longer married 14% 7% 79% 96

women

Other 26% 12% 61% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 15% 26% 59% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 26% 8% 67% 130

No longer married o o o

mothers 5% 18% 76% 20

Non-mothers 20% 11% 69% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 34% 15% 51% 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 19% 11% 70% 705

Low income 20% 10% 70% 205

Refused 24% 4% 72% 32
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 17% 11% 72% 546
CLASS AND RACE - -
nddle class African 20% | 10% |  61% 70
Middle class Hispanics 24% 15% 61% 66
Middle class other races 26% 10% 64% 22
Other 24% 10% 66% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 16% 8% 76% 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 15% 10% 75% 183
Mainline Protestant 19% 9% 72% 294
Other 17% 14% 69% 69
None 30% 14% 56% 220
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 13% 10% 76% 356
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 16% 9% 76% 144
Infrequently 26% 9% 65% 181
Never 19% 10% 71% 59
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 13% 6% 81% 76
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bantists /
E\f;‘é‘;eligl': s 12% 10% 79% 105
potive Maiine 16% | 11% |  73% 133
Active other 10% 18% 73% 39
Other 24% 11% 65% 650
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 13% 13% 74% 144
Male not evangelical 22% 11% 68% 338
5533'3.3372 again/ 9% |  10% | 81% 101
Female not evangelical 29% 10% 61% 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 7% 9% 84% 239
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 20% 18% 63% 95
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 3% 8% 89% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 12% 13% 75% 51
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 22% 14% 64% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 29% 23% 49% 44
Christians
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 43% 14% 43% 426
OBAMA JOB
APPROVALIC Unsure 9% 39% 52% 74
Disapprove 3% 4% 93% 504
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RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o o

DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 15% 5% 80% 80

FORCONGRESSIC  I'AcA | Obamacare 19% 8% 73% 78
Economy 13% 4% 83% 154
SS & Medicare 25% 13% 62% 52
Behavior of your Member o o o
of Congress 36% 10% 55% 111
Other 20% 13% 66% 358

MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 25% 12% 63% 138

ISSUE
Economy 25% 7% 68% 294
Health care 26% 15% 59% 119
lllegal immigration 17% % 76% 148
Foreign threats 20% 14% 66% 94
Combo / other 10% 15% 76% 181
None 20% 10% 70% 19
Unsure / refused 21% 18% 61% 11

GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 20% 10% 69% 370

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 23% 10% 68% 493
Both / neither / other 19% 12% 69% 68
Unsure / refused 8% 21% 71% 73

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 29% 13% 57% 517

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 10% 6% 84% 427
Both / neither / other 16% 17% 67% 34
Unsure / refused 27% 27% 46% 25

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 33% 13% 54% 420

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 9% 7% 83% 488

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 23% 22% 55% 52
Unsure / refused 19% 15% 66% 44

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 47% 10% 43% 21

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 49% 14% 38% 133
Only some of the time 19% 12% 70% 593
Never 7% 5% 88% 239
Combo / other 27% 18% 55% 8
Unsure / refused 35% 39% 27% 9

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 18% 14% 68% 38

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 24% 13% 63% 262
Only some of the time 20% 11% 69% 514
Never 16% 6% 78% 178
Combo / other 40% 60% 3
Unsure / refused 36% 18% 46% 8
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RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 27% 11% 62% 529
EFFORTS AGAINST
ISIS/C Unsure 21% 16% 63% 162
Disapprove 9% 8% 83% 311
TERRW WORRIED Very worried 10% 7% 82% 275
WILL BE MAJOR -
TERRORIST ATTACK | Somewhat worried 20% 11% 69% 429
INU.S. Not too worried 37% 10% 53% 197
Not at all worried 21% 19% 59% 84
Unsure / refused 18% 19% 63% 18
ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 8% 9% 83% 350
ABOUT CURRENT -
ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 18% 10% 72% 420
CONDITIONS Not too worried 43% 15% 42% 164
Not at all worried 51% 15% 34% 58
Combo / other 100% 2
Unsure / refused 23% 15% 62% 9
RECONFUT NEXT Yes 37% 15% 48% 217
GENERATION WILL BE
BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 18% 28% 54% 76
CURRENT/C No 16% 8% 77% 710
OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 6% 6% 88% 456
OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 32% 15% 53% 242
Was about right 41% 13% 47% 218
Combo / other 18% 82% 10
None 9% 91% 11
Unsure / refused 17% 26% 57% 65
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 21% 10% 70% 832
CONGRESSIONAL
ELECTION No 19% 17% 65% 163
Unsure 26% 12% 62% 8
TOTAL 21% 11% 69% 1003
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TOTAL 32% 10% 7% 5% 46% 1003
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 38% 10% 7% 4% 41% 205
AREAS ONE Midwest 34% 10% 6% 6% 44% 169
South 33% 9% 9% 4% 45% 239
South Central 22% 5% 7% 5% 62% 91
Central Plains 19% 19% 11% 8% 42% 75
Mountain States 27% 12% 6% 2% 52% 69
West 37% 10% 6% 4% 44% 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 38% 11% 7% 1% 43% 111
AREAS TWO Florida 35% 20% 4% 2% 39% 60
Texas 18% 4% 9% 7% 62% 63
New York 39% 21% 6% 3% 31% 54
Rest of country 32% 9% 8% 5% 46% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 27% 5% 9% 6% 52% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY ,
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 33% 10% 7% 5% 45% 309
No Senate election 34% 12% 7% 4% 43% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 30% 10% 7% 5% 47% 403
GUBERNATORIAL ,
ELECTION STATUS BY DEM held seat up in 2014 36% 11% 7% 3% 43% 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 32% 8% 7% 6% 47% 220
\CN(I)TI\{I_Ing '\%gﬁ?\m rCa(irgpetitive statewide 31% 12% 7% 5% 45% 238
g[ég}g'ﬁg Other 33% 9% 7% 4% 46% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 26% 11% 7% 4% 51% 481
Female 39% 9% 8% 5% 40% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 26% 10% 6% 5% 53% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 25% 13% 9% 3% 49% 162
Female / employed 38% 12% 8% 5% 37% 235
Female / not employed 39% 7% 7% 5% 43% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 42% 10% 6% 4% 38% 126
Employed 31% 11% 7% 5% 46% 554
Retired 31% 8% 8% 4% 48% 308
Refused 22% 15% 15% 9% 39% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 37% 14% 9% 8% 32% 155
AGELC 35-44 33% 13% 7% 5% 41% 246
45-64 31% 8% 7% 4% 50% 311
65 or over 30% 7% 6% 4% 52% 251
Unsure / refused 32% 8% 9% 52% 40
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 35% 13% 8% 6% 38% 401
45-64 31% 8% 7% 4% 50% 311
65+ 30% 7% 6% 4% 52% 251
Unsure / refused 32% 8% 9% 52% 40
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 24% 14% 8% 6% 48% 270
Male / 55+ 27% 8% 7% 2% 55% 212
Female / under 55 41% 11% 8% 5% 35% 254
Female / 55+ 36% 7% 7% 4% 45% 267
RRACE White 25% 10% 7% 5% 53% 752
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 71% 12% 10% 2% 5% 120
Hispanic / Latino 47% 9% 5% 3% 36% 90
Other 26% 10% 9% 4% 51% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 25% 8% 6% 4% 57% 320
Other 36% 11% 8% 5% 40% 683
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 22% 10% 7% 4% 56% 374
GENDER White women 28% 9% 7% 6% 50% 379
Black men 53% 23% 9% 5% 10% 44
Black women 81% 6% 11% 3% 77
Hispanic men 31% 10% 5% 3% 52% 43
Hispanic women 62% 8% 6% 3% 22% 47
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 5% 2% 4% 5% 85% 401
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 25% 9% 11% 6% 48% 191
Democrat 63% 19% 9% 3% 6% 411
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 5% 1% 5% 3% 86% 204
PARTYID Female / GOP 5% 2% 2% 7% 83% 197
Male / DEM 58% 23% 8% 3% 8% 172
Female / DEM 66% 15% 10% 3% 5% 240
Male / IND 14% 12% 9% 9% 55% 106
Female / IND 39% 6% 14% 3% 39% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 8% 3% 5% 6% 79% 206
:DDAEF:\‘TTTFIC ATION 55 & over /| GOP 2% 1% 2% 4% 91% 195
Under 55/ DEM 60% 22% 8% 4% 5% 210
55 & over / DEM 65% 15% 11% 2% 8% 201
Under 55/ IND 26% 11% 12% 7% 43% 107
55 & over / IND 24% 6% 10% 5% 54% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 4% 3% 4% 5% 84% 452
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 23% 8% 16% 5% 48% 94
Democrat 62% 18% 9% 4% 7% 457
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 3% 2% 4% 5% 87% 376
Soft GOP 5% 5% 4% 9% 78% 82
Ticket splitter 27% 7% 13% 5% 48% 77
Soft DEM 47% 17% 17% 6% 14% 86
Hard DEM 65% 18% 8% 3% 5% 382
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RIDEOL Conservative 15% 5% 6% 6% 68% 561
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 26% 9% 20% 5% 41% 98
Liberal 63% 18% 6% 3% 10% 344
RRIDEOL Very conservative 13% 2% 3% 3% 80% 190
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 16% 7% 7% 7% 62% 371
Moderate / liberal 55% 16% 9% 3% 17% 442
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 5% 2% 4% 5% 85% 401
GROUPS
Independent 25% 9% 11% 6% 48% 191
Conservative DEM 48% 16% 16% % 14% 111
Mod / lib DEM 68% 20% 6% 2% 4% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 70% 19% 5% 2% 4% 301
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 49% 15% 16% % 13% 156
Independent 23% 8% 16% 5% 48% 94
Mod / liberal GOP 4% 6% 10% 6% 75% 64
Conservative GOP 4% 2% 3% 5% 86% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 7% 1% 9% 1% 83% 118
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 12% 3% 3% 5% 76% 58
No / unsure 37% 12% 7% 5% 38% 827
REDUC Less than high school 28% 7% 26% 6% 32% 44
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 28% 8% 8% 5% 51% 217
Some college 29% 12% 7% 3% 50% 235
College graduate 36% 11% 6% 5% 43% 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 29% 10% 4% 5% 52% 251
EDUCATION Val I
ale non-college 23% 13% 10% 4% 51% 230
graduates
Female college graduates 44% 11% 7% 4% 34% 257
Female non-college o o o o o
graduates 33% 7% 8% 5% 47% 265
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 19% 8% % 5% | 58% 355
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 51% 14% 8% 3% 24% 140
graduate
Others 36% 11% 6% 5% 43% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 43% 7% 9% 4% 37% 146
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 31% 11% 7% 5% 47% 857
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 41% 18% 9% 7% 25% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 29% 8% 6% 5% 52% 586
No longer married 32% 8% 9% 2% 48% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 23% 10% 3% 6% 58% 180
Mom 41% 9% 5% 5% 40% 165
(cont.)
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 30% 9% 3% 5% 53% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 29% 7% 9% 5% 51% 303

Divorced / children 8% 10% 15% 67% 13

Divorced / no children 30% 8% 12% 2% 48% 76

Single / children 48% 16% 4% 14% 18% 34

Single / no children 40% 19% 10% 5% 26% 166

Other / mixed 36% 8% 7% 2% 47% 130
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 48% 15% 10% 7% 20% 96
AND MARITAL -

Married women 36% 8% 6% 5% 45% 287

No longer married women 38% 7% 9% 1% 45% 138

Single men 35% 21% 8% 6% 29% 103

Married men 23% 8% 6% 4% 59% 298

No longer married men 23% 11% 10% 3% 54% 80
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 33% 19% 8% 6% 34% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——

White single women 32% 12% 11% 12% 32% 58

White married men 19% 8% 6% 4% 62% 244

White married women 27% 9% 6% 6% 52% 225

\rli\]lg::e no longer married 21% 11% 8% 2% 56% 65

White no longer married 27% 8% 7% 206 56% 9%

women

Other 55% 11% 8% 3% 24% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 59% 7% 9% 18% 6% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 39% 10% 3% 4% 45% 130

No longer married 22% 6% 18% 34% 20

mothers

Non-mothers 31% 10% 8% 4% 47% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 41% 9% 5% 5% 41% 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 31% 9% 6% 5% 49% 705

Low income 35% 12% 12% 3% 38% 205

Refused 33% 17% 7% 4% 40% 32
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 23% 9% 6% 6% 56% 546
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af

iddle class Alrican 75% 8% 8% 9% 70

Americans

Middle class Hispanics 49% 9% 5% 4% 33% 66

Middle class other races 31% 13% 5% 4% 46% 22

Other 36% 12% 10% 4% 38% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 27% 8% 3% 3% 59% 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist/ Evangelical 24% 7% 12% 4% 52% 183

Mainline Protestant 33% 8% 7% 6% 45% 294

Other 30% 20% 2% 4% 44% 69

None 42% 14% 8% 4% 31% 220
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RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 26% 7% 6% 5% 55% 356
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleastonce a month 28% 10% 4% 4% 53% 144
Infrequently 39% 12% 6% 4% 39% 181
Never 27% 8% 14% 8% 42% 59
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 27% 3% 1% 2% 67% 76
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baptists /
E\f;‘é‘;elﬁgl': S 21% 7% 11% 5% 56% 105
Active Mainline o o o o o
Protestants 29% 8% 6% 7% 50% 133
Active other 27% 15% 3% 5% 50% 39
Other 36% 12% 8% 4% 40% 650
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 23% 6% 9% 3% 60% 144
Male not evangelical 27% 14% 6% 5% 48% 338
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again/ 34% 3% 8% 6% | 49% 191
Female not evangelical 41% 12% 7% 4% 35% 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 14% 3% 8% 6% 69% 239
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 67% 8% 8% 1% 15% 95
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 5% 2% 6% 6% 80% 190
CHRISTIANS ) -
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 65% 5% 8% 1% 21% 51
Christians
Whl_te_non-conservatlve 47% 5% 16% 6% 26% 49
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 70% 12% 9% 0% 9% 44
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 68% 21% 3% 3% 5% 206
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 45% 12% 27% 3% 14% 109
Wrong track 20% 7% 6% 5% 63% 689
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 76% 24% 426
OBAMA JOB
APPROVALIC Unsure 100% 74
Disapprove 9% 91% 504
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o o o
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 24% 0% 1% 75% 80
FOR CONGRESS/C ACA | Obamacare 24% 8% 3% 65% 78
Economy 24% 11% 5% 6% 54% 154
SS & Medicare 35% 7% 9% 7% 42% 52
Efg?{’]'grre‘;;your Member 53% 17% 7% 5% 17% 111
Other 33% 8% 7% 3% 49% 358
(cont.)
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MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 51% 10% 9% 3% 28% 138

ISSUE
Economy 34% 14% 4% 6% 42% 294
Health care 36% 12% 8% 9% 35% 119
Illegal immigration 26% 7% 4% 2% 61% 148
Foreign threats 28% 9% 13% 4% 46% 94
Combo / other 20% 6% 10% 3% 60% 181
None 44% 10% 5% 41% 19
Unsure / refused 33% 8% 9% 51% 11

GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 35% 11% 7% 5% 41% 370

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 33% 10% 6% 5% 46% 493
Both / neither / other 15% 11% 11% 63% 68
Unsure / refused 33% 6% 10% 2% 50% 73

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 50% 14% 8% 204 2504 517

OF FEDERAL - :

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 12% 5% 5% 7% 71% 427
Both / neither / other 31% 8% 8% 3% 50% 34
Unsure / refused 31% 7% 24% 7% 30% 25

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 54% 14% 8% 3% 22% 420

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 14% 6% 5% 6% 69% 488

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 37% 17% 15% 206 29% 52
Unsure / refused 34% 13% 22% 4% 27% 44

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 74% 9% 17% 21

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 62% 14% 4% 7% 14% 133
Only some of the time 33% 10% 9% 4% 44% 593
Never 13% 6% 5% 4% 71% 239
Combo / other 29% 15% 26% 31% 8
Unsure / refused 16% 29% 29% 9% 18% 9

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 33% 6% 11% 204 A47% 38

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 34% 9% 7% 6% 45% 262
Only some of the time 31% 12% 7% 4% 45% 514
Never 35% 5% 8% 3% 48% 178
Combo / other 44% 40% 16% 3
Unsure / refused 20% 12% 19% 4% 46% 8

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 40% 14% 7% 4% 35% 529

EFFORTS AGAINST

1SIs/C Unsure 38% 6% 12% 7% 36% 162
Disapprove 16% 5% 5% 4% 69% 311

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 21% 4% 8% 3% 64% 275

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK | Somewhat worried 30% 11% 7% 5% 47% 429

INUS. Not too worried 52% 15% 5% 4% 24% 197
Not at all worried 44% 15% 12% 5% 22% 84
Unsure / refused 2% 10% 12% 76% 18
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BHOJA BHOJA BARACK OBAMA JOB APPROVAL TOTAL
Approve / Approve / Unsure | Disapprove / | Disapprove /
strongly somewhat somewhat strongly
ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 22% 3% 6% 5% 64% 350
ABOUT CURRENT -
ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 30% 11% 7% 6% 46% 420
CONDITIONS Not too worried 50% 23% 9% 3% 15% 164
Not at all worried 73% 3% 9% 16% 58
Combo / other 100% 2
Unsure / refused 20% 18% 62% 9
RECONFUT NEXT Yes 55% 11% 8% 4% 23% 217
GENERATION WILL BE
BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 38% 15% 17% 1% 29% 76
CURRENT/C No 25% 9% 6% 5% 54% 710
OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 4% 4% 5% 5% 81% 456
OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 57% 18% 5% 3% 16% 242
Was about right 67% 15% 9% 4% 6% 218
Combo / other 14% 10% 76% 10
None 37% 3% 24% 8% 28% 11
Unsure / refused 31% 5% 23% 5% 36% 65
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 32% 9% 6% 4% 49% 832
CONGRESSIONAL
ELECTION No 32% 15% 16% 8% 28% 163
Unsure 56% 25% 18% 8
TOTAL 32% 10% 7% 5% 46% 1003
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RBHOJA RBHOJA BARACK OBAMA JOB TOTAL
APPROVAL/C
Approve Unsure Disapprove
TOTAL 42% 7% 50% 1003
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 48% 7% 44% 205
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 44% 6% 50% 169
South 42% 9% 50% 239
South Central 26% 7% 67% 91
Central Plains 38% 11% 51% 75
Mountain States 40% 6% 54% 69
West 47% 6% 47% 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 49% 7% 44% 111
AREAS TWO -
Florida 55% 4% 42% 60
Texas 22% 9% 69% 63
New York 60% 6% 35% 54
Rest of country 41% 8% 51% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 33% 9% 58% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY -
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 42% % 51% 309
No Senate election 47% 7% 47% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 40% 7% 53% 403
GUBERNATORIAL -
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 47% % 46% 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 40% 7% 53% 220
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide o o o
WITH COMPETITIVE race 43% % 50% 238
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 42% 7% 50% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 37% 7% 56% 481
Female 48% 8% 45% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 36% 6% 58% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 39% 9% 52% 162
Female / employed 50% 8% 42% 235
Female / not employed 46% 7% 47% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 52% 6% 42% 126
Employed 42% 7% 51% 554
Retired 40% 8% 52% 308
Refused 37% 15% 47% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 50% 9% 40% 155
AGE/C
35-44 47% 7% 46% 246
45-64 40% 7% 53% 311
65 or over 37% 6% 56% 251
Unsure / refused 40% 9% 52% 40
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 48% 8% 44% 401
45-64 40% 7% 53% 311
65+ 37% 6% 56% 251
Unsure / refused 40% 9% 52% 40
(cont.)
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RBHOJA RBHOJA BARACK OBAMA JOB TOTAL
APPROVAL/C
Approve Unsure Disapprove
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 38% 8% 54% 270
Male / 55+ 36% 7% 58% 212
Female / under 55 52% 8% 40% 254
Female / 55+ 43% 7% 50% 267
RRACE White 35% 7% 58% 752
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 83% 10% 7% 120
Hispanic / Latino 56% 5% 39% 920
Other 37% 9% 55% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 32% 6% 62% 320
Other 47% 8% 45% 683
GENRACE RACE BY White men 32% 7% 61% 374
GENDER -
White women 37% 7% 56% 379
Black men 76% 9% 15% 44
Black women 87% 11% 3% 7
Hispanic men 40% 5% 55% 43
Hispanic women 70% 6% 25% a7
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 6% 4% 90% 401
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 34% 11% 54% 191
Democrat 81% 9% 10% 411
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 6% 5% 89% 204
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 7% 2% 90% 197
Male / DEM 81% 8% 11% 172
Female / DEM 82% 10% 9% 240
Male / IND 26% 9% 65% 106
Female / IND 45% 14% 41% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 10% 5% 84% 206
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 2% 2% 96% 195
Under 55 / DEM 83% 8% 10% 210
55 & over / DEM 80% 11% 10% 201
Under 55/ IND 37% 12% 50% 107
55 & over / IND 30% 10% 59% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 7% 4% 89% 452
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 31% 16% 54% 94
Democrat 80% 9% 11% 457
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 5% 4% 91% 376
Soft GOP 10% 4% 86% 82
Ticket splitter 34% 13% 53% 7
Soft DEM 63% 17% 20% 86
Hard DEM 83% 8% 8% 382
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RBHOJA RBHOJA BARACK OBAMA JOB TOTAL
APPROVAL/C
Approve Unsure | Disapprove
RIDEOL Conservative 20% 6% 74% 561
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 35% 20% 45% 98
Liberal 81% 6% 13% 344
RRIDEOL Very conservative 15% 3% 82% 190
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 23% 7% 70% 371
Moderate / liberal 71% 9% 20% 442
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 6% 4% 90% 401
GROUPS
Independent 34% 11% 54% 191
Conservative DEM 64% 16% 20% 111
Mod / lib DEM 88% 6% 6% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 89% 5% 6% 301
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 63% 16% 21% 156
Independent 31% 16% 54% 94
Mod / liberal GOP 10% 10% 80% 64
Conservative GOP 7% 3% 91% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 7% 9% 83% 118
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 15% 3% 81% 58
No / unsure 49% % 43% 827
REDUC Less than high school 36% 26% 38% 44
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 36% 8% 56% 217
Some college 40% 7% 53% 235
College graduate 47% 6% 48% 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 39% 4% 57% 251
EDUCATION
Male non-college o o o
praduates 35% 10% 55% 230
Female college graduates 55% % 38% 257
Female non-college o o o
graduztes 40% 8% 51% 265
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 27% 9% 63% 355
GRADUATES o
g"rg‘gdge”"”'c""ege 65% 8% | 27% 140
Others 47% 6% 48% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 50% 9% 41% 146
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 41% 7% 52% 857
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 60% 9% 32% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 37% 6% 56% 586
No longer married 41% 9% 50% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 33% 3% 63% 180
Mom 50% 5% 45% 165
(cont.)
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RBHOJA RBHOJA BARACK OBAMA JOB TOTAL
APPROVAL/C
Approve Unsure Disapprove
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 39% 3% 57% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 36% 9% 56% 303
Divorced / children 19% 15% 67% 13
Divorced / no children 38% 12% 50% 76
Single / children 64% 4% 32% 34
Single / no children 59% 10% 31% 166
Other / mixed 44% 7% 49% 130
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 63% 10% 27% 96
AND MARITAL -
Married women 44% 6% 50% 287
No longer married women 45% 9% A47% 138
Single men 56% 8% 36% 103
Married men 31% 6% 63% 298
No longer married men 33% 10% 57% 80
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 52% 8% 40% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 45% 11% 44% 58
White married men 27% 6% 66% 244
White married women 36% 6% 58% 225
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 32% 8% 60% 65
White no longer married 36% 7% 58% 9%
women
Other 66% 8% 26% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 66% 9% 24% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 48% 3% 49% 130
No longer married 48% 18% 34% 20
mothers
Non-mothers 41% 8% 51% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 49% 5% 46% 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 40% 6% 54% 705
Low income 47% 12% 41% 205
Refused 50% 7% 44% 32
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 32% 6% 62% 546
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
idde class Alrican 83% 8% 9% 70
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 58% 5% 37% 66
Middle class other races 44% 5% 50% 22
Other 48% 10% 42% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 35% 3% 62% 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 31% 12% 57% 183
Mainline Protestant 41% 7% 52% 294
Other 51% 2% 48% 69
None 56% 8% 35% 220
(cont.)
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RBHOJA RBHOJA BARACK OBAMA JOB TOTAL
APPROVAL/C
Approve Unsure | Disapprove
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 33% 6% 60% 356
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 38% 4% 57% 144
Infrequently 51% 6% 43% 181
Never 35% 14% 51% 59
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 30% 1% 69% 76
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bantists /
E\C/;\r:(;elszglf s 28% 11% 61% 105
Active Mainline o 0 o
Protestants 37% 6% S7% 133
Active other 42% 3% 56% 39
Other 47% 8% 45% 650
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 29% 9% 62% 144
Male not evangelical 41% 6% 53% 338
Z\‘j;gshg‘;g again/ 37% 8% 55% 191
Female not evangelical 53% 7% 39% 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 17% 8% 75% 239
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 76% 8% 16% 95
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 8% 6% 86% 190
CHRISTIANS . .
Ic\l:ﬁzs\;\:ggg conservative 70% 8% 2204 51
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservatlve 5206 16% 3204 49
Non-white
non-conservative 82% 9% 9% 44
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 89% 3% 8% 206
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOINGIC Unsure 57% 27% 17% 109
Wrong track 26% 6% 68% 689
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 24% 6% 80
FOR CONGRESS/C ACA | Obamacare 32% 3% 65% 78
Economy 35% 5% 60% 154
SS & Medicare 42% 9% 49% 52
Efegi\élgrre(;;your Member 70% 7% 22% 111
Other 41% 7% 52% 358
(cont.)
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RBHOJA RBHOJA BARACK OBAMA JOB TOTAL
APPROVAL/C
Approve Unsure Disapprove

MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 61% 9% 31% 138

ISSUE
Economy 48% 4% 48% 294
Health care 48% 8% 44% 119
lllegal immigration 33% 4% 63% 148
Foreign threats 36% 13% 50% 94
Combo / other 27% 10% 63% 181
None 54% 5% 41% 19
Unsure / refused 41% 9% 51% 11

GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 46% 7% 46% 370

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 42% 6% 51% 493
Both / neither / other 27% 11% 63% 68
Unsure / refused 39% 10% 52% 73

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 64% 8% 28% 517

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 17% 5% 78% 427
Both / neither / other 39% 8% 53% 34
Unsure / refused 38% 24% 37% 25

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 67% 8% 25% 420

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 20% 5% 76% 488

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 54% 15% 31% 52
Unsure / refused 47% 22% 31% 44

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 83% 17% 21

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 76% 4% 21% 133
Only some of the time 43% 9% 48% 593
Never 19% 5% 76% 239
Combo / other 44% 26% 31% 8
Unsure / refused 45% 29% 27% 9

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 39% 11% 50% 38

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 42% 7% 51% 262
Only some of the time 43% 7% 49% 514
Never 40% 8% 52% 178
Combo / other 84% 16% 3
Unsure / refused 31% 19% 50% 8

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 54% 7% 39% 529

EFFORTS AGAINST

ISIS/C Unsure 45% 12% 43% 162
Disapprove 21% 5% 74% 311

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 24% 8% 68% 275

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK Somewhat worried 41% 7% 5204 429

INUS. Not too worried 67% 5% 28% 197
Not at all worried 60% 12% 28% 84
Unsure / refused 12% 12% 76% 18

(cont.)
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APPROVAL/C
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ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 25% 6% 69% 350
ABOUT CURRENT -
ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 41% 7% 5204 420
CONDITIONS Not too worried 73% 9% 18% 164
Not at all worried 75% 9% 16% 58
Combo / other 100% 2
Unsure / refused 20% 18% 62% 9
RECONFUT NEXT Yes 65% 8% 27% 217
GENERATION WILL BE
BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 53% 17% 30% 76
CURRENT/C No 34% 6% 60% 710
OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 8% 5% 87% 456
OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 75% 5% 20% 242
Was about right 82% 9% 10% 218
Combo / other 14% 10% 76% 10
None 40% 24% 36% 11
Unsure / refused 36% 23% 41% 65
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 41% 6% 53% 832
CONGRESSIONAL
ELECTION No 48% 16% 36% 163
Unsure 56% 44% 8
TOTAL 42% 7% 50% 1003
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CONGRESSIONAL ELECTION
Yes No Unsure
TOTAL 83% 16% 1% 1003
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 82% 16% 1% 205
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 82% 17% 1% 169
South 82% 17% 1% 239
South Central 86% 13% 1% 91
Central Plains 75% 25% 75
Mountain States 84% 16% 69
West 87% 13% 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 85% 15% 111
AREAS TWO -
Florida 87% 13% 60
Texas 86% 12% 1% 63
New York 84% 15% 2% 54
Rest of country 82% 17% 1% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 81% 17% 2% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY -
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 84% 16% 0% 309
No Senate election 83% 16% 1% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 82% 17% 0% 403
GUBERNATORIAL -
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 85% 14% 1% 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 81% 18% 2% 220
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide o o
WITH COMPETITIVE race 85% 15% 238
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 82% 17% 1% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 83% 16% 1% 481
Female 83% 16% 1% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 83% 16% 1% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 85% 15% 162
Female / employed 82% 18% 235
Female / not employed 83% 15% 2% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 75% 23% 2% 126
Employed 82% 17% 1% 554
Retired 87% 12% 1% 308
Refused 82% 15% 3% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 57% 42% 0% 155
AGE/C
35-44 85% 14% 1% 246
45-64 88% 11% 1% 311
65 or over 88% 11% 1% 251
Unsure / refused 95% 20%% 204 40
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 75% 25% 1% 401
45-64 88% 11% 1% 311
65+ 88% 11% 1% 251
Unsure / refused 95% 2% 2% 40
(cont.)
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 76% 23% 1% 270
Male / 55+ 92% 7% 0% 212
Female / under 55 77% 22% 1% 254
Female / 55+ 88% 11% 1% 267
RRACE White 86% 13% 1% 752
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 77% 22% 1% 120
Hispanic / Latino 64% 33% 2% 920
Other 80% 19% 1% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 90% 9% 1% 320
Other 79% 20% 1% 683
GENRACE RACE BY White men 86% 13% 0% 374
GENDER -
White women 86% 13% 1% 379
Black men 77% 23% 44
Black women 7% 21% 2% 7
Hispanic men 65% 31% 5% 43
Hispanic women 64% 36% a7
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 88% 12% 0% 401
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 75% 25% 1% 191
Democrat 82% 17% 2% 411
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 89% 11% 204
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 88% 12% 0% 197
Male / DEM 83% 15% 2% 172
Female / DEM 81% 18% 1% 240
Male / IND 74% 26% 106
Female / IND 76% 23% 1% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 85% 15% 0% 206
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 92% 8% 195
Under 55 / DEM 75% 23% 1% 210
55 & over / DEM 88% 10% 2% 201
Under 55 / IND 65% 35% 107
55 & over / IND 87% 12% 1% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 88% 12% 0% 452
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 76% 21% 3% 94
Democrat 80% 19% 1% 457
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 88% 12% 0% 376
Soft GOP 89% 11% 82
Ticket splitter 75% 24% 1% 7
Soft DEM 68% 31% 2% 86
Hard DEM 82% 17% 1% 382
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RIDEOL Conservative 86% 14% 1% 561
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 74% 24% 2% 98
Liberal 81% 19% 1% 344
RRIDEOL Very conservative 91% 8% 1% 190
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 83% 16% 1% 371
Moderate / liberal 79% 20% 1% 442
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 88% 12% 0% 401
GROUPS
Independent 75% 25% 1% 191
Conservative DEM 81% 16% 3% 111
Mod / lib DEM 82% 17% 1% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 81% 18% 1% 301
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 7% 21% 2% 156
Independent 76% 21% 3% 94
Mod / liberal GOP 81% 19% 64
Conservative GOP 89% 11% 0% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 89% 11% 118
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 87% 8% 5% 58
No / unsure 82% 18% 1% 827
REDUC Less than high school 46% 49% 5% 44
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 76% 23% 0% 217
Some college 80% 19% 1% 235
College graduate 90% 9% 0% 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 93% 7% 251
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0
praduates 73% 26% 1% 230
Female college graduates 88% 12% 1% 257
Female non-college o o o
graduztes 78% 21% 1% 265
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 9% 20% 1% 355
GRADUATES o
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 66% 32% 2% 140
Others 90% 9% 0% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 82% 17% 1% 146
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 83% 16% 1% 857
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 63% 36% 1% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 90% 10% 1% 586
No longer married 83% 16% 1% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 87% 12% 1% 180
Mom 86% 14% 1% 165
(cont.)
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 89% 10% 1% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 90% 9% 0% 303
Divorced / children 71% 29% 13
Divorced / no children 82% 18% 76
Single / children 71% 29% 34
Single / no children 61% 38% 1% 166
Other / mixed 85% 13% 1% 130
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 64% 34% 2% 96
AND MARITAL -
Married women 88% 11% 0% 287
No longer married women 84% 15% 1% 138
Single men 62% 38% 103
Married men 91% 8% 1% 298
No longer married men 83% 17% 80
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 69% 31% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 68% 29% 3% 58
White married men 92% 7% 0% 244
White married women 90% 10% 0% 225
White no longer married 80% 20% 65
men
White no longer married 89% 11% 96
women
Other 73% 25% 2% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 69% 31% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 89% 10% 1% 130
No longer married o o
mothers 7% 23% 20
Non-mothers 82% 17% 1% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 90% 10% 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 86% 13% 1% 705
Low income 69% 30% 1% 205
Refused 92% 8% 32
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 89% 11% 0% 546
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
idde class Alrican 83% 15% 2% 70
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 71% 25% 3% 66
Middle class other races 79% 21% 22
Other 76% 24% 1% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 85% 15% 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 81% 17% 2% 183
Mainline Protestant 83% 17% 0% 294
Other 77% 21% 1% 69
None 84% 16% 220
(cont.)
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RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 89% 10% 1% 356
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 77% 23% 144
Infrequently 78% 22% 181
Never 71% 26% 3% 59
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 91% 9% 76
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bantists /
E\f;‘é‘;eligl': s 88% 10% 2% 105
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 91% 9% 1% 133
Active other 84% 16% 39
Other 80% 20% 1% 650
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 83% 15% 2% 144
Male not evangelical 83% 17% 338
5533'3.3372 again/ 86% | 14% 0% 191
Female not evangelical 81% 18% 1% 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 87% 12% 1% 239
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 79% 19% 2% 95
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 91% 8% 1% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 8% 22% 51
White non-conservative o o
Christians 3% 21% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 80% 16% 5% 44
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 84% 15% 1% 206
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 74% 25% 1% 109
Wrong track 84% 15% 1% 689
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 81% 18% 1% 426
OBAMA JOB
APPROVALIC Unsure 63% 37% 74
Disapprove 88% 12% 1% 504
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 100% 80
FOR CONGRESS/C ACA / Obamacare 100% 78
Economy 100% 154
SS & Medicare 100% 52
Behavior of your Member o
of Congress 100% 11
Other 100% 358
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MIDVT MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 TOTAL
CONGRESSIONAL ELECTION
Yes No Unsure

MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 81% 18% 1% 138

ISSUE
Economy 86% 13% 1% 294
Health care 74% 26% 119
lllegal immigration 87% 13% 148
Foreign threats 82% 18% 94
Combo / other 83% 15% 1% 181
None 84% 16% 19
Unsure / refused 75% 25% 11

GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 81% 19% 1% 370

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 84% 15% 1% 493
Both / neither / other 85% 15% 1% 68
Unsure / refused 85% 14% 1% 73

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 81% 17% 1% 517

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 86% 14% 0% 427
Both / neither / other 80% 20% 34
Unsure / refused 74% 22% 4% 25

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 79% 20% 1% 420

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 87% 13% 0% 488

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 90% 10% 52
Unsure / refused 77% 21% 2% 44

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 63% 37% 21

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 80% 19% 206 133
Only some of the time 83% 16% 1% 593
Never 86% 13% 0% 239
Combo / other 100% 8
Unsure / refused 41% 59% 9

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 86% 14% 38

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 84% 16% 1% 262
Only some of the time 82% 17% 1% 514
Never 84% 16% 178
Combo / other 100% 3
Unsure / refused 70% 30% 8

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 84% 16% 1% 529

EFFORTS AGAINST

ISIS/C Unsure 76% 22% 2% 162
Disapprove 85% 14% 0% 311

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 81% 19% 1% 275

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK Somewhat worried 85% 15% 0% 429

INUS. Not too worried 84% 15% 0% 197
Not at all worried 79% 17% 4% 84
Unsure / refused 85% 15% 18
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ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 83% 17% 1% 350
ABOUT CURRENT -
ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 83% 16% 0% 420
CONDITIONS Not too worried 87% 13% 164
Not at all worried 71% 23% 6% 58
Combo / other 100% 2
Unsure / refused 72% 28% 9
RECONFUT NEXT Yes 80% 19% 1% 217
GENERATION WILL BE
BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 80% 18% 1% 76
CURRENT/C No 84% 15% 1% 710
OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 87% 12% 0% 456
OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 80% 19% 1% 242
Was about right 81% 18% 1% 218
Combo / other 91% 9% 10
None 62% 31% 8% 11
Unsure / refused 70% 30% 65
TOTAL 83% 16% 1% 1003
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Feelings ACA/ Economy SS& Behavior of Other
about Obamacare Medicare  |your Member
President of Congress
Obama
TOTAL 10% 9% 18% 6% 13% 43% 832
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 9% 12% 22% 7% 13% 36% 169
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 9% 8% 16% 5% 17% 45% 139
South 10% 8% 20% 7% 11% 44% 196
South Central 18% 6% 18% 6% 11% 40% 78
Central Plains 5% 15% 16% 6% 13% 46% 57
Mountain States 8% 8% 14% 2% 14% 54% 58
West 8% 9% 17% 7% 14% 45% 135
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 8% 10% 20% 10% 11% 41% 94
AREAS TWO -
Florida 6% 9% 23% 7% 19% 36% 52
Texas 22% 6% 19% 5% 11% 38% 54
New York 7% 11% 19% 2% 21% 41% 45
Rest of country 9% 9% 18% 6% 13% 45% 587
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 14% 8% 17% 8% 11% 42% 171
ELECTION STATUS BY ,
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 11% 8% 18% 6% 13% 44% 259
No Senate election 7% 11% 20% 6% 15% 42% 403
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 11% 10% 17% 7% 15% 41% 331
GUBERNATORIAL ,
ELECTION STATUS BY DEM held seat up in 2014 8% 9% 20% 6% 15% 41% 323
STATE No Gubernatorial election 10% 9% 18% 6% 7% 50% 178
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide o o o o o o
WITH COMPETITIVE race 8% 10% 21% 5% 13% 42% 202
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 10% 9% 18% 7% 13% 43% 630
GENDER GENDER Male 12% 7% 22% 5% 13% 40% 401
Female 8% 11% 15% 7% 13% 45% 431
RSEXEMP Male / employed 13% 7% 23% 4% 13% 40% 264
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 10% 7% 19% 9% 14% 42% 137
Female / employed 8% 12% 19% 3% 15% 43% 192
Female / not employed 7% 11% 12% 10% 12% 47% 239
EMPSTAT Not employed 6% 11% 15% 7% 12% 49% 94
Employed 11% 9% 22% 4% 14% 41% 456
Retired 9% 8% 14% 10% 13% 45% 269
Refused 5% 29% 27% 9% 6% 26% 12
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 7% 11% 23% 5% 8% 47% 89
AGE/C
35-44 10% 8% 21% 3% 13% 46% 210
45-64 10% 9% 22% 5% 17% 36% 273
65 or over 11% 9% 13% 10% 12% 46% 221
Unsure / refused 7% 21% 1% 12% 11% 47% 38
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 9% 8% 22% 3% 11% 46% 299
45-64 10% 9% 22% 5% 17% 36% 273
65+ 11% 9% 13% 10% 12% 46% 221
Unsure / refused 7% 21% 1% 12% 11% 47% 38
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 12% 4% 25% 4% 14% 41% 206
Male / 55+ 12% 10% 18% 7% 13% 40% 195
Female / under 55 8% 11% 20% 3% 10% 48% 197
Female / 55+ 7% 12% 12% 10% 16% 43% 234
RRACE White 9% 10% 19% 6% 12% 44% 649
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 9% 5% 17% 8% 26% 34% 93
Hispanic / Latino 17% 9% 21% 7% 7% 39% 58
Other 11% 11% 11% 6% 13% 47% 32
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 10% 11% 14% 8% 12% 44% 289
Other 9% 9% 21% 5% 14% 42% 543
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 11% 7% 22% 4% 12% 44% 322
GENDER White women 7% 13% 16% 7% 12% 45% 327
Black men 16% 4% 31% 8% 22% 19% 33
Black women 5% 6% 9% 8% 28% 43% 59
Hispanic men 12% 8% 18% 15% 15% 33% 28
Hispanic women 21% 10% 23% 45% 30
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 15% 12% 20% 4% 6% 43% 354
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 6% 9% 26% 8% 14% 37% 142
Democrat 6% 6% 14% 8% 21% 46% 335
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 19% 8% 20% 4% 5% 43% 181
PARTYID Female / GOP 11% 17% 20% 4% 6% 43% 173
Male / DEM 5% 7% 20% 6% 26% 36% 142
Female / DEM 6% 6% 9% 9% 18% 53% 193
Male / IND 7% 5% 30% 7% 9% 42% 78
Female / IND 4% 14% 21% 10% 20% 31% 65
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 13% 9% 23% 4% 7% 44% 175
:TDAEF:\IT'I}:FICATION 55 & over/ GOP 17% 15% 17% 4% 4% 42% 180
Under 55/ DEM 8% 4% 17% 4% 17% 50% 158
55 & over / DEM 3% 8% 11% 11% 25% 42% 177
Under 55/ IND 6% 12% 35% 1% 13% 33% 70
55 & over / IND 6% 7% 17% 15% 16% 40% 72
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 14% 12% 20% 4% 7% 43% 396
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 4% 8% 24% 12% 6% 46% 71
Democrat 6% 6% 16% 7% 22% 43% 365
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PARTISAN PARTISAN Hard GOP 16% 13% 18% 4% 6% 44% 331
Soft GOP 9% 12% 27% 6% 10% 37% 73
Ticket splitter 2% 7% 33% 10% 4% 45% 58
Soft DEM 4% 7% 23% 9% 23% 35% 58
Hard DEM 6% 6% 13% 7% 22% 45% 313
RIDEOL Conservative 12% 11% 22% 5% 7% 42% 482
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 6% 5% 16% 16% 15% 42% 73
Liberal 6% 7% 13% 5% 24% 45% 277
RRIDEOL Very conservative 20% 12% 18% 4% 4% 43% 174
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 8% 11% 24% 6% 9% 41% 308
Moderate / liberal 6% 6% 13% % 22% 44% 350
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 15% 12% 20% 4% 6% 43% 354
GROUPS
Independent 6% 9% 26% 8% 14% 37% 142
Conservative DEM 6% 5% 21% 11% 10% 46% 90
Mod /lib DEM 5% 7% 11% 6% 25% 45% 245
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 6% 6% 12% 5% 25% 46% 244
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 5% 6% 24% 12% 15% 36% 120
Independent 4% 8% 24% 12% 6% 46% 71
Mod / liberal GOP 12% 5% 14% 11% 14% 43% 52
Conservative GOP 14% 13% 20% 3% 6% 43% 344
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 22% 15% 13% 5% 4% 41% 105
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 14% 6% 18% 4% 5% 54% 50
No / unsure 7% 9% 19% 7% 15% 43% 677
REDUC Less than high school 4% 21% 12% 17% 2% 45% 20
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 11% 8% 23% 10% 10% 38% 165
Some college 11% 13% 16% 7% 10% 43% 188
College graduate 9% 8% 18% 4% 17% 45% 458
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 9% 6% 20% 4% 17% 43% 233
EDUCATION
g"r:‘l'gu';‘;:s'c""ege 16% 8% |  24% 7% 8% | 37% 168
Female college graduates 8% 10% 16% 3% 16% 46% 226
gfargﬁﬁgs""'co”ege 7% 13% 15% 11% 10% 45% 205
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o 0 0 0
NON-COLLEGE graduate 10% 11% 18% 10% 8% 43% 281
GRADUATES L
g"rg‘gdge”"”'c""ege 12% | 1% | 22% 7% | 13% |  36% 93
Others 9% 8% 18% 4% 17% 45% 458
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 4% 12% 18% 6% 15% 45% 119
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 11% 9% 19% 6% 13% 43% 713
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 6% 8% 21% 11% 17% 38% 125
STATUSIC -

Married 10% 10% 19% 4% 13% 45% 525

No longer married 11% 10% 16% 8% 13% 42% 182
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 12% 8% 25% 1% 12% 42% 157

Mom 6% 13% 19% 3% 11% 47% 142
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 9% 9% 21% 2% 11% 48% 252
STATUS / CHILDREN - ,

Married / no children 11% 10% 16% 7% 14% 41% 274

Divorced / children 12% 30% 8% 49% 9

Divorced / no children 16% 6% 20% 7% 9% 42% 62

Single / children 10% 16% 28% 18% 27% 24

Single / no children 5% 6% 19% 14% 17% 40% 101

Other / mixed 7% 11% 14% 9% 16% 42% 111
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 4% 6% 15% 9% 21% 45% 61
AND MARITAL -

Married women 8% 12% 16% 6% 12% 46% 254

No longer married women 9% 13% 13% 9% 11% 45% 116

Single men 9% 10% 26% 13% 13% 30% 64

Married men 12% 7% 21% 3% 13% 44% 271

No longer married men 13% 5% 21% 7% 16% 38% 66
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 8% 12% 20% 9% 10% 40% 45
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 6% 9% 18% 4% 16% 47% 39

White married men 11% 6% 22% 3% 13% 45% 226

White married women 7% 13% 16% 7% 11% 46% 202

\r'[\]’;':e no longer married 15% 5% 22% 6% 11% 41% 52

White no longer married 7% 13% 15% 10% 12% 43% 86

women

Other 12% 8% 17% 8% 18% 38% 183
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 10% 13% 23% 53% 10
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 6% 11% 20% 2% 9% 51% 116

No longer married 12% 29% 18% 12% 11% 17% 15

mothers

Non-mothers 10% 9% 18% 7% 14% 42% 690
ECONCLA2 Upper class 15% 5% 12% 11% 16% 41% 55
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 11% 9% 19% 5% 13% 43% 606

Low income 3% 12% 21% 11% 12% 41% 141

Refused 1% 14% 18% 2% 13% 52% 30
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 11% 9% 19% 5% 13% 44% 484
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
idde class Alrican 12% 6% 15% 6% 23% 38% 58
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 11% 11% 19% 7% 9% 43% a7
Middle class other races 11% 14% 13% 7% 14% 41% 17
Other 6% 10% 18% 10% 13% 43% 226
RDENOM Roman Catholic 13% 11% 27% 4% 11% 35% 150
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 10% 9% 18% 8% 6% 48% 149
Mainline Protestant 8% 8% 21% 8% 16% 38% 243
Other 10% 8% 16% 4% 12% 51% 53
None 7% 10% 12% 5% 16% 49% 186
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 12% 10% 20% 6% 12% 41% 317
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 9% 9% 14% 6% 9% 529 110
Infrequently 8% 7% 28% 8% 15% 33% 141
Never 3% 11% 22% 10% 14% 41% 42
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 15% 14% 20% 3% 12% 35% 69
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bantists /
clive Baplists 11% 11% 20% 6% 9% 43% 92
Evangelicals
Active Mainline 0% 8% 22% 8% 15% 38% 120
Protestants 0 0 0 0 0 0
Active other 14% 6% 9% 6% 13% 53% 33
Other 8% 9% 18% 6% 14% 45% 517
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 13% 5% 25% 6% 6% 44% 120
Male not evangelical 11% 8% 20% 5% 16% 39% 282
Female born again / 10% | 10%| 16% 7% | 13% | 44% 163
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 6% 12% 15% 7% 14% 46% 268
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 12% 8% 18% 7% 8% 47% 208
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 8% 8% 25% 6% 17% 35% 75
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 12% 9% 19% 6% 6% 4r% 172
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative 11% 5% | 30% 16% | 38% 40
Christians
White non-conservative 14% 5% 13% 8% 14% 46% 35
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 5% 12% 20% 13% 18% 31% 35
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 7% 9% 12% 8% 23% 42% 173
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 5% 8% 7% 8% 13% 59% 81
Wrong track 11% 10% 22% 6% 10% 41% 579
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RBHOJA BARACK Approve 6% 7% 16% 6% 23% 43% 343

OBAMA JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 5% 16% 10% 18% 51% 47
Disapprove 14% 11% 21% 6% 6% 42% 442

MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 7% 7% 27% 8% 21% 30% 111

ISSUE
Economy 9% 9% 24% 5% 12% 41% 252
Health care 9% 17% 14% 8% 11% 41% 88
Illegal immigration 14% 12% 16% 8% 13% 37% 129
Foreign threats 14% 8% 16% 4% 15% 43% 77
Combo / other 7% 6% 10% 7% 10% 59% 151
None 6% 3% 6% 20% 64% 16
Unsure / refused 13% 7% 33% 47% 8

GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 10% 11% 17% 7% 14% 41% 298

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 10% 9% 21% 6% 14% 39% 415
Both / neither / other 7% 6% 13% 2% 6% 66% 57
Unsure / refused 6% 8% 12% 6% 12% 55% 62

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 8% 7% 16% 8% 19% 41% 421

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 13% 12% 22% 3% 7% 42% 366
Both / neither / other 4% 11% 11% 3% 71% 28
Unsure / refused 3% 10% 13% 11% 62% 18

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 7% 7% 18% 9% 18% 41% 330

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 13% 12% 20% 4% 10% 41% 422

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 4% 5% 12% 2% 8% 68% 46
Unsure / refused 3% 7% 11% 9% 21% 49% 34

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 19% 18% 11% 52% 13

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 5% 8% 14% 7% 22% 42% 107
Only some of the time 9% 8% 19% 7% 14% 43% 495
Never 14% 11% 20% 4% 9% 41% 207
Combo / other 21% 18% 12% 49% 8
Unsure / refused 100% 4

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 7% 11% 15% 10% 4% 53% 33

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 11% 12% 17% 7% 15% 38% 219
Only some of the time 10% 9% 18% 6% 14% 43% 423
Never 8% 6% 24% 3% 11% 48% 149
Combo / other 47% 53% 3
Unsure / refused 11% 16% 13% 60% 5

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 7% 8% 20% 6% 18% 40% 442

EFFORTS AGAINST

1SIS/C Unsure 5% 11% 10% 9% 7% 57% 124
Disapprove 16% 11% 20% 5% 8% 41% 266
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TERRW WORRIED Very worried 16% 14% 17% 8% 6% 39% 222
WILL BE MAJOR -
TERRORIST ATTACK | Somewhat worried 8% 8% 20% 6% 14% 43% 363
INUS. Not too worried 10% 8% 19% 2% 18% 42% 166
Not at all worried 6% 15% 11% 23% 46% 66
Unsure / refused 7% 8% 85% 15
ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 11% 9% 25% 5% 9% 41% 289
ABOUT CURRENT -
ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 8% 11% 19% 8% 12% 43% 350
CONDITIONS Not too worried 11% 4% 11% 2% 24% 48% 143
Not at all worried 8% 13% 3% 14% 20% 42% 42
Combo / other 100% 2
Unsure / refused 16% 13% 9% 62% 6
RECONFUT NEXT Yes 10% 7% 18% 7% 15% 44% 173
GENERATION WILL BE
BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 4% 7% 15% 16% 57% 61
CURRENT/C No 10% 11% 20% 5% 13% 41% 598
OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 14% 12% 21% 5% 6% 42% 398
OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 7% 9% 16% 10% 22% 37% 195
Was about right 6% 6% 18% 3% 21% 47% 177
Combo / other 14% 4% 11% 72% 9
None 54% 46% 7
Unsure / refused 2% 6% 13% 11% 7% 61% 46
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 10% 9% 18% 6% 13% 43% 832
TOTAL 10% 9% 18% 6% 13% 43% 832
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TOTAL 14% 29% 12% 15% 9% 18% 2% 1% 1003
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 9% 37% 13% 12% 7% 20% 2% 205
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 17% 31% 12% 14% 11% 14% 1% 1% 169
South 12% 27% 9% 14% 13% 21% 1% 1% 239
South Central 13% 24% 15% 19% 5% 20% 2% 1% 91
Central Plains 17% 19% 14% 19% 6% 17% 3% 6% 75
Mountain States 11% 31% 12% 16% % 19% 3% 69
West 18% 29% 11% 14% 11% 15% 3% 1% 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 19% 29% 7% 13% 12% 15% 3% 1% 111
AREAS TWO -
Florida 13% 39% 7% 14% 6% 17% 2% 2% 60
Texas 8% 30% 13% 27% 5% 16% 63
New York 7% 43% 10% 16% 7% 15% 2% 54
Rest of country 14% 27% 13% 14% 10% 19% 2% 1% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 14% 26% 10% 18% 10% 21% 1% 0% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY ,
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 12% 28% 14% 13% 9% 20% 2% 2% 309
No Senate election 15% 31% 11% 15% 9% 15% 2% 1% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 15% 29% 12% 17% 10% 16% 1% 1% 403
GUBERNATORIAL ,
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 14% 32% 9% 13% 9% 18% 3% 1% 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 10% 26% 16% 14% 8% 22% 1% 1% 220
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide o o o o o o o o
WITH COMPETITIVE mce 12% 29% 11% 15% 11% 18% 2% 2% 238
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 14% 29% 12% 15% 9% 18% 2% 1% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 14% 30% 9% 13% 10% 20% 3% 1% 481
Female 14% 29% 14% 16% 9% 16% 1% 1% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 14% 31% 10% 12% 11% 18% 3% 1% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 14% 27% 7% 16% 8% 25% 2% 2% 162
Female / employed 14% 31% 16% 14% 11% 12% 1% 0% 235
Female / not employed 13% 27% 13% 18% 8% 19% 1% 2% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 18% 23% 16% 16% 9% 16% 3% 126
Employed 14% 31% 13% 13% 11% 15% 2% 1% 554
Retired 11% 28% 9% 18% 7% 22% 2% 1% 308
Refused 14% 27% 7% 4% 2% 46% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 18% 31% 22% 13% 6% 9% 1% 1% 155
AGE/C
35-44 12% 33% 13% 13% 13% 13% 3% 1% 246
45-64 15% 28% 9% 16% 9% 19% 2% 1% 311
65 or over 13% 26% 9% 17% 6% 25% 2% 2% 251
Unsure / refused 4% 33% 7% 21% 33% 2% 40
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 14% 32% 17% 13% 10% 12% 2% 1% 401
45-64 15% 28% 9% 16% 9% 19% 2% 1% 311
65+ 13% 26% 9% 17% 6% 25% 2% 2% 251
Unsure / refused 4% 33% 7% 21% 33% 2% 40
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 15% 2904 12% 13% 11% 17% 3% 0% 270
Male / 55+ 13% 32% 5% 14% 9% 24% 2% 2% 212
Female / under 55 12% 33% 18% 15% 12% 8% 1% 1% 254
Female / 55+ 15% 24% 11% 17% 6% 23% 2% 1% 267
RRACE White 12% 28% 12% 16% 9% 18% 2% 1% 752
RESPONDENT'S . -
RACE/C Black / African American 23% 30% 16% 8% 9% 12% 1% 1% 120
Hispanic / Latino 13% 39% 7% 11% 11% 17% 1% 90
Other 10% 22% 10% 13% 7% 34% 3% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 14% 27% 6% 19% 7% 24% 204 1% 320
Other 14% 30% 14% 13% 10% 15% 2% 1% 683
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 14% 29% 9% 14% 10% 20% 3% 1% 374
GENDER White women 11% 27% 15% 19% 8% 17% 2% 2% 379
Black men 14% 29% 19% 12% 11% 9% 2% 3% 44
Black women 28% 30% 15% 5% 8% 13% 77
Hispanic men 16% 38% 4% 9% 6% 26% 43
Hispanic women 10% 40% 10% 13% 15% 9% 2% 47
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 8% 28% 12% 18% 8% 23% 1% 1% 401
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 14% 30% 8% 10% 11% 21% 4% 1% 191
Democrat 19% 30% 14% 13% 10% 11% 2% 1% 411
RPTYID89 SEX/ Male / GOP 8% 27% 9% 18% 9% 26% 2% 1% 204
PARTYID Female / GOP 9% 29% 15% 19% 7% 21% 1% 1% 197
Male / DEM 19% 33% 11% 12% 8% 14% 1% 1% 172
Female / DEM 18% 29% 15% 15% 11% 9% 2% 1% 240
Male / IND 16% 31% 7% 8% 13% 19% 5% 1% 106
Female / IND 12% 29% 10% 14% 9% 24% 2% 1% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 9% 28% 17% 20% 6% 17% 204 0% 206
:DDAEF:\ITTTHCAT,ON 55 & over / GOP 8% 28% 6% 17% 10% 30% 1% 1% 195
Under 55 / DEM 16% 34% 16% 11% 14% 7% 2% 1% 210
55 & over / DEM 22% 27% 12% 16% 5% 16% 2% 2% 201
Under 55/ IND 17% 31% 10% 8% 14% 16% 3% 1% 107
55 & over/IND 11% 28% 6% 13% 7% 29% 5% 1% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 9% 290 11% 17% 9% 2304 204 1% 452
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 14% 26% 9% 14% 12% 23% 1% 94
Democrat 19% 31% 13% 13% 9% 12% 2% 1% 457
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 8% 28% 12% 18% 8% 24% 204 1% 376
Soft GOP 10% 32% 8% 13% 13% 20% 2% 2% 82
Ticket splitter 15% 30% 5% 11% 13% 24% 1% 1% 77
Soft DEM 16% 27% 14% 9% 11% 19% 5% 86
Hard DEM 19% 31% 14% 14% 9% 11% 2% 1% 382
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RIDEOL ' Conservative 11% 29% 12% 15% 9% 20% 1% 1% 561
FDEE%F’L%NG%EQT S Moderate 10% 25% 5% 11% 11% 32% 4% 2% 98
Liberal 19% 30% 13% 15% 9% 11% 2% 1% 344
RRIDEOL Very conservative 9% 26% 10% 20% 4% 27% 2% 2% 190
FDEE%F’L%NG%EQT S Somewhat conservative 12% 31% 13% 13% 12% 16% 1% 1% 371
Moderate / liberal 17% 29% 12% 14% 9% 15% 3% 1% 442
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 8% 28% 12% 18% 8% 23% 1% 1% 401
GROUPS Independent 14% 30% 8% 10% 11% 21% 4% 1% 191
Conservative DEM 13% 29% 16% 9% 15% 14% 3% 111
Mod / lib DEM 21% 31% 13% 15% 8% 10% 2% 1% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 21% 32% 13% 14% 8% 10% 3% 0% 301
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 15% 29% 15% 11% 12% 15% 2% 2% 156
Independent 14% 26% 9% 14% 12% 23% 1% 94
Mod / liberal GOP 6% 21% 10% 19% 11% 26% 4% 4% 64
Conservative GOP 9% 30% 11% 17% 8% 23% 1% 1% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 8% 24% 12% 21% 10% 23% 1% 2% 118
\&/g\;‘ELEEA}\mCRTY Yes 10% 24% 3% 22% 7% 28% 6% 58
No / unsure 15% 30% 12% 13% 9% 17% 2% 1% 827
REDUC ' Less than high school 14% 16% 10% 10% 10% 30% 3% 6% 44
Egﬁiﬁ#ﬂ%ﬁ,‘g s High school graduate 14% 22% 15% 15% 9% 23% 2% 1% 217
Some college 14% 32% 12% 18% 8% 15% 1% 1% 235
College graduate 14% 33% 11% 14% 10% 16% 2% 1% 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 13% 37% 7% 11% 11% 18% 2% 1% 251
FoeATer g"r:l'(;eu’;‘t’gs'co"ege 15% 22% 11% 16% 9% 22% 3% 1% 230
Female college graduates 14% 29% 14% 16% 10% 14% 2% 1% 257
gfargﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 13% 29% 14% 16% 8% 18% 0% 2% 265
o ‘é\ggﬁa"tg"'co”ege 13% | 23% | 13% |  18% 8% |  22% 2% 2% | 355
CRADUATES gﬂgggge”o”'co"ege 16% 34% 14% 10% 11% 14% 2% 140
Others 14% 33% 11% 14% 10% 16% 2% 1% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 11% 29% 11% 17% 12% 19% 1% 2% 146
LABOR UNIONIC Non-union household 14% 29% 12% 14% 9% 18% 2% 1% 857
RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 16% 31% 12% 12% 11% 16% 1% 1% 199
STATUSIC Married 12% 31% 11% 14% 10% 19% 2% 1% 586
No longer married 17% 22% 14% 19% 5% 19% 2% 3% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS | Dad 13% 31% 10% 13% 10% 17% 5% 1% 180
Mom 11% 31% 23% 16% 12% 7% 165
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 12% 33% 14% 13% 10% 13% 3% 0% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - ,
Married / no children 12% 29% 8% 15% 10% 24% 1% 1% 303
Divorced / children 10% 11% 41% 9% 8% 22% 13
Divorced / no children 18% 19% 13% 21% 5% 17% 4% 3% 76
Single / children 33% 23% 17% 16% 10% 34
Single / no children 19% 31% 10% 11% 10% 17% 2% 1% 166
Other / mixed 17% 26% 11% 18% 4% 20% 1% 3% 130
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 19% 36% 9% 6% 11% 17% 1% 1% 96
AND MARITAL -
Married women 11% 30% 16% 16% 10% 17% 1% 1% 287
No longer married women 16% 22% 15% 23% 5% 14% 3% 2% 138
Single men 13% 27% 15% 17% 12% 15% 2% 103
Married men 13% 33% 7% 13% 11% 20% 3% 1% 298
No longer married men 19% 23% 11% 11% 4% 28% 1% 4% 80
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 10% 31% 12% 15% 16% 15% 1% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 15% 32% 14% 9% 10% 15% 2% 2% 58
White married men 13% 31% 7% 14% 11% 20% 4% 1% 244
White married women 9% 28% 16% 19% 9% 17% 1% 1% 225
‘r'[\]’;'fe no longer married 22% 22% 13% 12% 3% 24% 1% 3% 65
White no longer married
13% 22% 13% 25% 5% 16% 3% 3% 96
women
Other 17% 32% 12% 10% 10% 17% 1% 0% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 50% 26% 17% 6% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 11% 32% 21% 17% 12% 8% 130
No longer married 2206 % 40% 2206 9% 20
mothers
Non-mothers 14% 29% 10% 15% 9% 20% 2% 1% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 16% 27% 15% 12% 5% 21% 2% 2% 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 13% 30% 11% 16% 10% 16% 2% 1% 705
Low income 16% 26% 15% 12% 6% 21% 2% 1% 205
Refused 6% 33% 4% 5% 14% 34% 3% 32
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 12% 28% 11% 18% 10% 17% 2% 1% 546
CLASS AND RACE Middle class AT
Iddle class Alrican 21% 39% 12% 6% 11% 9% 2% 70
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 13% 37% 10% 11% 13% 15% 2% 66
Middle class other races 11% 27% 11% 13% 7% 26% 6% 22
Other 15% 27% 14% 12% 7% 22% 2% 2% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 11% 32% 13% 15% 6% 21% 2% 1% 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 11% 27% 11% 16% 8% 22% 2% 3% 183
Mainline Protestant 14% 29% 12% 13% 12% 17% 1% 1% 294
Other 13% 28% 20% 21% 6% 12% 69
None 18% 31% 10% 13% 9% 14% 4% 0% 220
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RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 11% 28% 13% 16% 8% 21% 2% 1% 356
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 11% 31% 16% 15% 10% 15% 1% 1% 144
Infrequently 17% 30% 10% 17% 10% 15% 1% 1% 181
Never 13% 27% 13% 9% 8% 23% 5% 1% 59
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 11% 26% 10% 19% 7% 24% 2% 76
CHURCH ATTENDEES , -
é\fg‘é‘;j@‘;‘:‘s / 8% | 30% | 11% | 15% 7% | 22% 3% 4% 105
;\fé't‘fsg[?t'g""e 14% 26% 13% 14% 10% 21% 0% 1% 133
Active other 7% 33% 22% 20% 6% 12% 39
Other 15% 30% 11% 14% 10% 16% 2% 1% 650
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 12% 25% 6% 1% 9% 25% 4% 4% 144
Male not evangelical 15% 32% 11% 12% 10% 18% 2% 338
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again / 9% 26% 17% 19% 10% 18% 1% 1% 191
Female not evangelical 16% 30% 13% 15% 8% 15% 2% 1% 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 9% 23% 11% 22% 9% 22% 2% 2% 239
EVANGELICAL , -
Non-white Evangelical 14% 32% 16% 8% 11% 17% 1% 1% 95
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 7% 25% 10% 21% 9% 23% 2% 3% 190
CHRISTIANS , ,
gﬁzsvtfs:: conservative 18% 26% 14% 7% 14% 17% 1% 2% 51
\(':Vl?r'itsetigﬁg'conser"a“"e 15% 14% 14% 26% 8% 17% 5% 1% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 10% 38% 18% 9% 9% 16% 44
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 17% 35% 15% 12% 9% 9% 2% 1% 206
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 15% 19% 16% 10% 12% 25% 2% 2% 109
Wrong track 13% 29% 10% 16% 9% 20% 2% 1% 689
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 20% 33% 13% 11% 8% 11% 2% 1% 426
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 16% 18% 13% 8% 17% 26% 1% 1% 74
Disapprove 8% 28% 10% 19% 9% 23% 2% 1% 504
S\F’{g':"/g:(\gﬁé{/om gi‘;"rzgs about President 10% 28% 10% 23% 14% 13% 1% 1% 80
FOR CONGRESSIC
ACA / Obamacare 10% 30% 20% 20% 8% 12% 1% 78
Economy 20% 40% 8% 13% 8% 10% 1% 154
SS & Medicare 16% 23% 13% 19% 6% 22% 1% 52
() () () () () () () () 111
gfg?{’]'grre‘;;your Member 21% 27% 8% 15% 11% 14% 3% 2%
Other 9% 29% 10% 13% 9% 25% 3% 1% 358
GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 12% 31% 13% 15% 8% 17% 2% 1% 370
GOVERNMENT VS
ISSUES Issues 17% 29% 11% 16% 11% 15% 1% 0% 493
Both / neither / other 9% 18% 6% 8% 12% 39% 4% 4% 68
Unsure / refused 7% 30% 13% 17% 1% 28% 2% 3% 73
(cont.)

Page 40



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
GW Battleground 56 #14695: Weighted Tables
December 8-11, 2014

MII MII MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE TOTAL
Jobs Economy | Health care lllegal Foreign Combo / None Unsure /
immigration threats other refused

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 18% 2904 13% 13% 8% 15% 204 1% 517

OF FEDERAL - ,

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 9% 30% 11% 18% 11% 19% 2% 1% 427
Both / neither / other 4% 30% 4% 8% 7% 44% 3% 34
Unsure / refused 7% 20% 21% 9% 12% 22% 6% 2% 25

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 20% 29% 14% 14% 7% 13% 1% 1% 420

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 8% 30% 11% 17% 11% 20% 2% 1% 488

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 6% 25% 7% 6% 15% 34% 6% 2% 52
Unsure / refused 20% 24% 5% 14% 4% 26% 7% 44

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 15% 6% 23% 2904 7% 15% 4% 21

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 14% 32% 17% 15% 9% 11% 2% 133
Only some of the time 15% 31% 12% 14% 10% 15% 2% 1% 593
Never 9% 25% 8% 18% 9% 28% 3% 1% 239
Combo / other 3% 36% 14% 47% 8
Unsure / refused 24% 47% 19% 9% 9

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 16% 25% 3% 26% 6% 18% 6% 38

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 15% 26% 14% 15% 9% 18% 2% 0% 262
Only some of the time 12% 30% 14% 15% 10% 18% 1% 1% 514
Never 17% 32% 7% 11% 9% 18% 5% 1% 178
Combo / other 9% A47% 44% 3
Unsure / refused 4% 52% 4% 14% 14% 12% 8

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 14% 31% 10% 15% 11% 15% 3% 1% 529

EFFORTS AGAINST

1SIs/c Unsure 11% 31% 14% 15% 5% 21% 1% 3% 162
Disapprove 14% 26% 13% 15% 9% 22% 2% 0% 311

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 9% 24% 9% 20% 13% 22% 1% 1% 275

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK | Somewhat worried 11% 33% 12% 13% 10% 18% 1% 2% 429

INUS. Not too worried 21% 27% 16% 13% 6% 13% 2% 197
Not at all worried 25% 36% 9% 10% 5% 9% 4% 1% 84
Unsure / refused 5% 14% 8% 2% 48% 12% 10% 18

ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 13% 28% 11% 16% 9% 21% 1% 1% 350

ABOUT CURRENT -

ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 14% 31% 13% 14% 9% 18% 2% 1% 420

CONDITIONS Not too worried 16% 31% 10% 16% 12% 10% 4% 0% 164
Not at all worried 10% 23% 22% 15% 10% 14% 3% 3% 58
Combo / other 100% 2
Unsure / refused 17% 10% 10% 11% 41% 10% 9

RECONFUT NEXT Yes 14% 26% 17% 16% 12% 12% 2% 1% 217

GENERATION WILL BE

BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 6% 26% 11% 12% 6% 33% 4% 1% 76

CURRENT/C No 15% 31% 10% 15% 9% 18% 2% 1% 710
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OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 9% 28% 11% 18% 10% 20% 2% 1% 456
OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 23% 27% 16% 13% 6% 12% 2% 1% 242
Was about right 15% 35% 11% 12% 11% 13% 2% 1% 218
Combo / other 10% 4% 10% 13% 55% 9% 10
None 25% 21% 6% 5% 21% 18% 3% 11
Unsure / refused 8% 30% 9% 7% 12% 32% 3% 65
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 13% 30% 11% 16% 9% 18% 2% 1% 832
CONGRESSIONAL
ELECTION No 16% 23% 19% 12% 10% 17% 2% 2% 163
Unsure 18% 51% 31% 8
TOTAL 14% 29% 12% 15% 9% 18% 2% 1% 1003
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TOTAL 37% 49% 7% 7% 1003
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 33% 53% 6% 8% 205
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 41% 48% 5% 6% 169
South 36% 50% 11% 4% 239
South Central 28% 56% 3% 13% 91
Central Plains 49% 35% 6% 10% 75
Mountain States 29% 51% 11% 8% 69
West 42% 46% 4% % 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 44% 44% 5% 7% 111
AREAS TWO -
Florida 46% 37% 12% 5% 60
Texas 34% 53% 2% 12% 63
New York 35% 51% 6% 7% 54
Rest of country 35% 50% % % 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 32% 55% 8% 6% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY -
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 38% 49% 6% % 309
No Senate election 39% 47% 7% 8% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 35% 52% 7% 6% 403
GUBERNATORIAL -
ELECTION STATUS BY DEM held seat up in 2014 38% 48% 5% 8% 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 37% 45% 9% 8% 220
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide o o o o
WITH COMPETITIVE race 37% 4r% 9% 6% 238
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 37% 50% 6% 8% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 36% 50% 8% 6% 481
Female 38% 48% 6% 8% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 37% 49% 8% 6% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 33% 53% 8% 7% 162
Female / employed 36% 54% 4% 7% 235
Female / not employed 40% 43% 7% 9% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 39% 50% 5% 5% 126
Employed 36% 51% 6% 6% 554
Retired 36% 45% 8% 10% 308
Refused 49% 41% 5% 5% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 35% 59% 2% 4% 155
AGE/C
35-44 43% 44% % 5% 246
45-64 35% 51% 6% % 311
65 or over 35% 44% 10% 10% 251
Unsure / refused 27% 55% 6% 12% 40
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 40% 50% 5% 5% 401
45-64 35% 51% 6% 7% 311
65+ 35% 44% 10% 10% 251
Unsure / refused 27% 55% 6% 12% 40
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 37% 51% % 5% 270
Male / 55+ 34% 50% 9% 7% 212
Female / under 55 40% 52% 4% 4% 254
Female / 55+ 37% 44% % 12% 267
RRACE White 35% 51% % 7% 752
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 36% 50% 4% 9% 120
Hispanic / Latino 51% 40% 5% 4% 90
Other 38% 34% 15% 13% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 35% 49% 8% 9% 320
Other 38% 49% 6% 7% 683
GENRACE RACE BY White men 36% 51% % 6% 374
GENDER White women 35% 50% 7% 8% 379
Black men 26% 60% 8% 6% 44
Black women 42% 44% 2% 11% 77
Hispanic men 42% 44% 9% 5% 43
Hispanic women 58% 37% 2% 3% a7
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 33% 52% 9% 6% 401
IDENTIFICATION/C Independent 38% 1% 9% 12% 191
Democrat 40% 50% 3% 7% 411
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 32% 54% 9% 4% 204
PARTYD Female / GOP 34% 50% 9% 7% 197
Male / DEM 41% 50% 4% 4% 172
Female / DEM 39% 50% 3% 8% 240
Male / IND 33% 44% 11% 12% 106
Female / IND 44% 38% 7% 12% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 34% 56% % 3% 206
:TDAEF:\IT'IIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 32% 48% 11% 8% 195
Under 55 / DEM 41% 52% 3% 4% 210
55 & over / DEM 40% 47% 4% 9% 201
Under 55/ IND 42% 41% 8% 9% 107
55 & over / IND 32% 41% 11% 16% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 34% 50% 10% 6% 452
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 36% 44% 7% 13% 94
Democrat 40% 49% 4% 8% 457
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 34% 52% 9% 5% 376
Soft GOP 32% 48% 10% 11% 82
Ticket splitter 41% 40% 6% 13% 77
Soft DEM 40% 39% 10% 10% 86
Hard DEM 40% 51% 3% 7% 382
RIDEOL Conservative 34% 51% 7% 8% 561
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQT S Moderate 40% 33% 16% 11% 98
Liberal 40% 50% 4% 5% 344
RRIDEOL Very conservative 31% 50% 10% 9% 190
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQ s Somewhat conservative 36% 51% 6% 7% 371
Moderate / liberal 40% 47% 6% 7% 442
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 33% 52% 9% 6% 401
GROUPS Independent 38% 41% 9% 12% 191
Conservative DEM 37% 50% 3% 11% 111
Mod /lib DEM 41% 50% 4% 5% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 40% 51% 4% 6% 301
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 40% 46% 4% 11% 156
Independent 36% 44% 7% 13% 94
Mod / liberal GOP 37% 40% 17% 6% 64
Conservative GOP 34% 52% 8% 6% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 31% 50% 12% 6% 118
\&/g\;‘ELEEAI\;fCRTY Yes 45% 38% 13% 5% 58
No / unsure 37% 50% 6% 8% 827
REDUC Less than high school 34% 43% 17% % 44
Egﬁiﬁ%%ﬂ;‘g S High school graduate 35% 49% % 8% 217
Some college 40% 47% 6% 8% 235
College graduate 37% 51% 6% 7% 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 38% 50% 7% 5% 251
FPLCATON 3”;'&2?2;”"69& 33% 51% 9% 8% 230
Female college graduates 35% 51% 5% 9% 257
gfafgsgetgson'co”ege 4a1% | 45% 6% 8% 265
CRAPUATES g"rg‘gge”o”'c""ege 38% | 48% 6% 8% 140
Others 37% 51% 6% 7% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 39% 50% 4% 7% 146
LABOR UNIONIC Non-union household 37% 49% 7% 7% 857
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 35% 58% 3% 4% 199
STATUS/C -

Married 38% 48% 7% 7% 586

No longer married 37% 43% 9% 11% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 39% 45% 10% 6% 180

Mom 37% 51% 4% 8% 165
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 40% 46% 7% 7% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 35% 50% 7% % 303

Divorced / children 38% 39% 8% 15% 13

Divorced / no children 38% 46% 6% 10% 76

Single / children 28% 63% 4% 6% 34

Single / no children 37% 57% 3% 4% 166

Other / mixed 35% 42% 11% 11% 130
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 36% 56% 3% 5% 96
AND MARITAL -

Married women 39% 48% 5% 8% 287

No longer married women 37% 42% 8% 12% 138

Single men 34% 59% 3% 3% 103

Married men 36% 49% 9% 7% 298

No longer married men 35% 46% 10% 9% 80
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 34% 59% 4% 3% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——

White single women 30% 64% 3% 3% 58

White married men 35% 51% 8% 6% 244

White married women 36% 50% 6% 8% 225

\rli\]lg::e no longer married 38% 46% 8% 8% 65

White no longer married 35% 44% 10% 11% 96

women

Other 42% 44% 6% 8% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 21% 58% 8% 13% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 39% 50% 4% 7% 130

No longer married 37% 50% 14% 20

mothers

Non-mothers 37% 49% 7% 7% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 42% 48% 4% % 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 36% 50% 8% 7% 705

Low income 40% 48% 3% 9% 205

Refused 39% 37% 13% 11% 32
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 34% 51% 8% 7% 546
CLASS AND RACE - -
Xﬂsr'i;:fs African 37% 51% 7% 5% 70
Middle class Hispanics 45% 44% 7% 3% 66
Middle class other races 40% 35% 13% 11% 22
Other 40% 47% 5% 9% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 35% 53% 5% % 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 38% 45% 8% 9% 183
Mainline Protestant 41% 46% 6% 7% 294
Other 35% 51% 8% 7% 69
None 36% 51% % % 220
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 39% 46% 6% 9% 356
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 38% 51% 4% 6% 144
Infrequently 37% 51% 6% 6% 181
Never 37% 47% 13% 4% 59
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 37% 49% 8% 6% 76
CHURCH ATTENDEES
Active Baptists /
Evangelicals 35% 47% 8% 10% 105
;\fé't‘fsgﬂg""e 43% | 43% 5% 9% 133
Active other 34% 53% 4% 9% 39
Other 36% 50% 7% 6% 650
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 32% 50% 10% 8% 144
Male not evangelical 37% 50% 7% 5% 338
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 45% 41% 5% 9% 191
Female not evangelical 34% 52% 6% 8% 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 37% 47% 8% 9% 239
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 46% 40% 5% 9% 95
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 35% 4r% 8% 9% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 38% 26% 3% 13% 51
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 42% 45% 7% 6% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 54% 33% 8% 5% 44
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 37% 54% 6% 3% 206
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 35% 43% 8% 14% 109
Wrong track 37% 48% % 7% 689
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RBHOJA BARACK Approve 40% 49% 4% 7% 426
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 38% 43% 10% 9% 74
Disapprove 34% 50% 8% 7% 504
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 37% 53% 5% 5% 80
FOR CONGRESSIC  I'aca / Obamacare a2% | 8% 4% 7% 78
Economy 33% 57% 5% 5% 154
SS & Medicare 39% 50% 2% 8% 52
Behavior of your Member o o o o
of Congress 38% 53% 3% 7% 111
Other 35% 45% 11% 9% 358
MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 32% 59% 5% 4% 138
ISSUE
Economy 39% 49% 4% 7% 294
Health care 42% 47% 3% 8% 119
lllegal immigration 36% 52% 4% 8% 148
Foreign threats 33% 57% 9% 1% 94
Combo / other 34% 40% 15% 11% 181
None 45% 35% 13% 7% 19
Unsure / refused 45% 10% 26% 20% 11
GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 37% 51% 6% 6% 517
OF FEDERAL - -
GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 37% 48% 7% 8% 427
Both / neither / other 32% 42% 14% 12% 34
Unsure / refused 32% 48% 20% 25
RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 36% 54% 4% 6% 420
FEDERAL
GOVERNMENT Get out of way 37% 47% 9% 8% 488
SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 38% 41% 15% 6% 52
Unsure / refused 42% 38% 2% 17% 44
TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 43% 44% 8% 5% 21
TRUST THE FEDERAL -
GOVERNMENT Most of the time 35% 53% 6% 6% 133
Only some of the time 37% 51% 4% % 593
Never 37% 44% 11% 9% 239
Combo / other 36% 15% 46% 3% 8
Unsure / refused 35% 29% 29% % 9
TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 23% 59% 12% 6% 38
TRUST THE STATE -
GOVERNMENT Most of the time 34% 55% 6% 5% 262
Only some of the time 39% 48% 6% 7% 514
Never 39% 43% 8% 10% 178
Combo / other 7% 40% 44% 9% 3
Unsure / refused 24% 23% 12% 41% 8
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RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 37% 53% 5% 6% 529

EFFORTS AGAINST

ISIS/C Unsure 40% 38% 6% 15% 162
Disapprove 36% 49% 10% 6% 311

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 36% 46% 8% 10% 275

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK Somewhat worried 39% 50% 5% 6% 429

INU.S. Not too worried 38% 52% 5% 6% 197
Not at all worried 29% 53% 12% 6% 84
Unsure / refused 35% 26% 26% 13% 18

ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 34% 50% 8% 8% 350

ABOUT CURRENT -

ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 38% 49% 5% 8% 420

CONDITIONS Not too worried 42% 45% 8% 5% 164
Not at all worried 35% 53% % 4% 58
Combo / other 55% 45% 2
Unsure / refused 10% 40% 34% 16% 9

RECONFUT NEXT Yes 36% 56% 5% 3% 217

GENERATION WILL BE

BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 30% 46% 8% 16% 76

CURRENT/C No 38% 47% 7% 8% 710

OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 34% 51% 7% 8% 456

OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 43% 45% 7% 5% 242
Was about right 36% 54% 4% 6% 218
Combo / other 54% 23% 3% 19% 10
None 33% 34% 6% 26% 11
Unsure / refused 35% 42% 10% 12% 65

MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 36% 50% 7% 7% 832

CONGRESSIONAL

ELECTION No 43% 45% 6% 6% 163
Unsure 30% 51% 6% 13% 8

TOTAL 37% 49% 7% % 1003
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TOTAL 52% 43% 3% 2% 1003
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 58% 36% 2% 3% 205
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 55% 41% 2% 2% 169
South 52% 43% 3% 2% 239
South Central 40% 55% 2% 4% 91
Central Plains 36% 55% 8% 75
Mountain States 47% 45% 5% 3% 69
West 55% 39% 4% 2% 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 60% 36% 3% 2% 111
AREAS TWO -
Florida 52% 39% 6% 3% 60
Texas 36% 57% 3% 4% 63
New York 60% 40% 54
Rest of country 51% 43% 4% 3% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 46% 50% 1% 3% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY -
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 54% 39% 4% 3% 309
No Senate election 53% 42% 4% 2% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 51% 44% 204 204 403
GUBERNATORIAL -
ELECTION STATUS BY DEM held seat up in 2014 54% 41% 3% 206 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 48% 42% 6% 4% 220
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide o o o o
WITH COMPETITIVE race 48% 4% 4% 3% 238
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 53% 42% 3% 2% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 46% 48% 4% 2% 481
Female 56% 38% 3% 3% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 46% 49% 3% 2% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 47% 44% 6% 3% 162
Female / employed 57% 38% 3% 2% 235
Female / not employed 55% 38% 3% 4% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 57% 40% 1% 2% 126
Employed 51% 45% 3% 2% 554
Retired 51% 40% 5% 4% 308
Refused 38% 48% 14% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 51% 41% 5% 3% 155
AGE/C
35-44 56% 40% 3% 1% 246
45-64 50% 45% 2% 2% 311
65 or over 50% 42% 4% 4% 251
Unsure / refused 45% 49% 3% 2% 40
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 54% 40% 4% 2% 401
45-64 50% 45% 2% 2% 311
65+ 50% 42% 4% 4% 251
Unsure / refused 45% 49% 3% 2% 40
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 48% 46% 4% 2% 270
Male / 55+ 44% 50% 4% 2% 212
Female / under 55 60% 36% 2% 2% 254
Female / 55+ 53% 40% 3% 4% 267
RRACE White 46% 47% 3% 3% 752
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 79% 18% 204 206 120
Hispanic / Latino 56% 40% 4% 90
Other 54% 35% 9% 2% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 47% 46% 4% 4% 320
Other 54% 41% 3% 2% 683
GENRACE RACE BY White men 42% 52% 4% 3% 374
GENDER -
White women 51% 43% 3% 3% 379
Black men 81% 19% 44
Black women 78% 17% 2% 2% 7
Hispanic men 51% 43% 6% 43
Hispanic women 61% 37% 3% a7
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 30% 67% 3% 1% 401
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 43% 47% 5% 5% 191
Democrat 77% 17% 3% 3% 411
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 26% 69% 3% 2% 204
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 34% 64% 2% 1% 197
Male / DEM 79% 16% 3% 2% 172
Female / DEM 75% 18% 3% 3% 240
Male / IND 34% 57% 6% 4% 106
Female / IND 56% 34% 4% 6% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 34% 62% 2% 2% 206
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 25% 72% 3% 1% 195
Under 55 / DEM 78% 17% 3% 2% 210
55 & over / DEM 75% 17% 4% 4% 201
Under 55/IND 44% 48% 5% 4% 107
55 & over / IND 42% 45% 6% 7% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 28% 68% 2% 2% 452
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 50% 36% 8% 6% 94
Democrat 75% 19% 3% 2% 457
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 28% 69% 2% 1% 376
Soft GOP 21% 67% 5% 7% 82
Ticket splitter 56% 36% 6% 2% 7
Soft DEM 65% 23% 5% 7% 86
Hard DEM 77% 18% 3% 2% 382
RIDEOL Conservative 35% 61% 2% 2% 561
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQT S Moderate 56% 32% 8% 4% 98
Liberal 77% 16% 4% 3% 344
RRIDEOL Very conservative 28% 68% 3% 1% 190
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQ s Somewhat conservative 39% 57% 2% 2% 371
Moderate / liberal 2% 20% 5% 3% 442
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 30% 67% 3% 1% 401
GROUPS Independent 43% 47% 5% 5% 191
Conservative DEM 66% 27% 3% 4% 111
Mod /lib DEM 80% 14% 4% 2% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 80% 14% 4% 2% 301
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 66% 29% 2% 2% 156
Independent 50% 36% 8% 6% 94
Mod / liberal GOP 45% 45% 6% 4% 64
Conservative GOP 25% 2% 2% 1% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 26% 72% 1% 1% 118
WITHTEAPARTY [ 20| oo | % 58
No / unsure 57% 37% 4% 3% 827
REDUC Less than high school 66% 24% 8% 2% 44
Egﬁiﬁ%%ﬂ;‘g S High school graduate 52% 41% 4% 3% 217
Some college 51% 42% 3% 3% 235
College graduate 50% 45% 3% 2% 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 46% 49% 4% 1% 251
FPHCATON Male non-college a1% | a6% 4% 3% 230
graduates
Female college graduates 54% 42% 2% 2% 257
gfargﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 5% | 34% 4% 3% 265
CRADOATES g"rg‘gge”o”'c""ege 68% |  29% 2% 1% 140
Others 50% 45% 3% 2% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 59% 35% 4% 2% 146
LABOR UNIONIC Non-union household 50% 44% 3% 3% 857
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 64% 30% 4% 2% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 46% 48% 3% 2% 586
No longer married 54% 40% 3% 3% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 43% 53% 2% 2% 180
Mom 54% 42% 3% 1% 165
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 43% 53% 3% 1% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 49% 43% 4% 3% 303
Divorced / children 56% 24% 5% 15% 13
Divorced / no children 47% 49% 1% 3% 76
Single / children 69% 27% 4% 34
Single / no children 63% 31% 3% 2% 166
Other / mixed 58% 35% 4% 2% 130
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 70% 25% 4% 2% 96
AND MARITAL -
Married women 54% 41% 3% 2% 287
No longer married women 51% 41% 3% 5% 138
Single men 60% 35% 4% 2% 103
Married men 39% 54% 4% 3% 298
No longer married men 58% 38% 3% 1% 80
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 54% 39% 5% 3% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 66% 27% 4% 3% 58
White married men 35% 57% 4% 3% 244
White married women 50% 46% 2% 2% 225
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 5206 44% 3% 1% 65
White no longer married 26% 45% 4% 50 9%
women
Other 67% 28% 4% 1% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 64% 26% 9% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 50% 47% 3% 0% 130
No longer married o o 0
mothers 70% 21% 9% 20
Non-mothers 51% 43% 3% 3% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 49% 46% 1% 3% 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 49% 46% 3% 2% 705
Low income 61% 33% 5% 2% 205
Refused 56% 34% 3% 6% 32
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 44% 50% 3% 3% 546
CLASS AND RACE - -
E\’mi;:fs African 7% | 20% 3% 70
Middle class Hispanics 57% 37% 6% 66
Middle class other races 55% 30% 10% 4% 22
Other 58% 36% 4% 3% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 50% 43% 4% 2% 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 46% 50% 2% 1% 183
Mainline Protestant 50% 44% 4% 204 294
Other 51% 46% 1% 2% 69
None 59% 34% 3% 4% 220
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 45% 51% 2% 2% 356
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 49% 45% 6% 144
Infrequently 57% 38% 4% 2% 181
Never 56% 35% 4% 5% 59
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 44% 52% 1% 2% 76
CHURCH ATTENDEES
Active Baptists / o o o o
Evangelicals 41% 57% 1% 1% 105
;\fé't‘fsgﬂg""e 49% | 44% 4% 3% 133
Active other 42% 56% 3% 39
Other 55% 38% 4% 3% 650
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 41% 55% 3% 2% 144
Male not evangelical 49% 44% 5% 204 338
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 55% 41% 2% 1% 191
Female not evangelical 57% 36% 3% 3% 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 37% 57% 3% 2% 239
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 78% 21% 0% 0% 95
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 28% 67% 3% 2% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 3% 21% 51
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 73% 19% 6% 3% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 85% 14% 1% 1% 44
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 74% 20% 3% 3% 206
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 64% 25% 5% 6% 109
Wrong track 43% 52% 3% 2% 689
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RBHOJA BARACK Approve 78% 17% 3% 2% 426

OBAMA JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 57% 31% 4% 8% 74
Disapprove 29% 66% 4% 2% 504

e

FOR CONGRESSIC  ["AcA / Obamacare 40% | 58% 1% 78
Economy 44% 53% 2% 1% 154
SS & Medicare 68% 22% 6% 5% 52
Efegi‘:grre‘;;your Member 74% 24% 1% 2% 111
Other 48% 43% 5% 3% 358

MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 69% 29% 1% 1% 138

ISSUE Economy 51% 44% 4% 2% 294
Health care 56% 38% 1% 4% 119
lllegal immigration 45% 52% 2% 1% 148
Foreign threats 46% 48% 3% 3% 94
Combo / other 43% 45% 8% 3% 181
None 55% 38% 7% 19
Unsure / refused 59% 28% 8% 5% 11

GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 52% 43% 3% 2% 370

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 53% 41% 3% 2% 493
Both / neither / other 46% 47% 7% 68
Unsure / refused 43% 44% 6% 7% 73

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 75% 18% 4% 3% 420

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 29% 68% 2% 1% 488

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 56% 27% 12% 6% 52
Unsure / refused 70% 22% 3% 6% 44

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 58% 37% 5% 21

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 69% 21% 6% 4% 133
Only some of the time 52% 43% 2% 2% 593
Never 39% 54% 5% 2% 239
Combo / other 57% 32% 11% 8
Unsure / refused 50% 47% 4% 9

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 50% 47% 3% 38

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 49% 45% 4% 2% 262
Only some of the time 53% 42% 2% 3% 514
Never 49% 42% % 2% 178
Combo / other 100% 3
Unsure / refused 56% 36% 8% 8
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RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 59% 36% 3% 2% 529

EFFORTS AGAINST

ISIS/C Unsure 58% 36% 4% 2% 162
Disapprove 35% 58% 4% 4% 311

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 42% 54% 2% 2% 275

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK Somewhat worried 5204 44% 3% 206 429

INU.S. Not too worried 58% 32% 5% 5% 197
Not at all worried 73% 21% 4% 2% 84
Unsure / refused 23% 54% 23% 18

ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 45% 51% 2% 2% 350

ABOUT CURRENT -

ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 48% 46% 4% 2% 420

CONDITIONS Not too worried 69% 24% 4% 3% 164
Not at all worried 69% 22% 3% % 58
Combo / other 55% 45% 2
Unsure / refused 40% 42% 18% 9

RECONFUT NEXT Yes 72% 24% 2% 3% 217

GENERATION WILL BE

BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 55% 35% 6% 4% 76

CURRENT/C No 45% 49% 4% 2% 710

OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 29% 67% 2% 2% 456

OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 78% 19% 2% 2% 242
Was about right 68% 23% 5% 4% 218
Combo / other 28% 60% 12% 10
None 64% 25% 3% 8% 11
Unsure / refused 56% 28% 9% 7% 65

MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 51% 44% 3% 2% 832

CONGRESSIONAL

ELECTION No 55% 37% 4% 3% 163
Unsure 76% 13% 11% 8

TOTAL 52% 43% 3% 2% 1003
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TOTAL 42% 49% 5% 4% 1003
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 45% 44% 5% 6% 205
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 43% 50% 3% 3% 169
South 42% 48% 5% 5% 239
South Central 33% 58% 4% 4% 91
Central Plains 34% 51% 10% 5% 75
Mountain States 36% 52% 7% 4% 69
West 46% 46% 5% 3% 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 50% 42% 5% 2% 111
AREAS TWO -
Florida 47% 50% 3% 60
Texas 31% 62% 5% 2% 63
New York 49% 38% 4% 8% 54
Rest of country 41% 49% 6% 5% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 35% 54% 7% 4% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY -
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 44% 47% 4% 5% 309
No Senate election 44% 47% 5% 4% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 39% 52% 5% 4% 403
GUBERNATORIAL -
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 45% 46% 5% 5% 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 41% 48% 6% 5% 220
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide o o o o
WITH COMPETITIVE race 43% 49% 5% 3% 238
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 41% 49% 5% 5% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 34% 56% 6% 4% 481
Female 49% 42% 5% 4% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 33% 58% 5% 3% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 36% 50% 6% 7% 162
Female / employed 55% 38% 6% 2% 235
Female / not employed 44% 46% 4% 7% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 48% 42% 2% 8% 126
Employed 42% 50% 6% 2% 554
Retired 38% 50% 5% 7% 308
Refused 47% 42% 6% 5% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 54% 43% 2% 1% 155
AGE/C
35-44 41% 47% 8% 4% 246
45-64 42% 51% 4% 4% 311
65 or over 38% 50% 6% 6% 251
Unsure / refused 27% 53% 10% 10% 40
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 46% 46% 6% 3% 401
45-64 42% 51% 4% 4% 311
65+ 38% 50% 6% 6% 251
Unsure / refused 27% 53% 10% 10% 40
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 37% 54% 6% 4% 270
Male / 55+ 31% 58% 6% 5% 212
Female / under 55 52% 41% 5% 2% 254
Female / 55+ 45% 44% 5% 6% 267
RRACE White 36% 54% 5% 5% 752
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 62% 29% 4% 5% 120
Hispanic / Latino 62% 32% 5% 2% 90
Other 38% 44% 11% 6% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 34% 55% 5% 5% 320
Other 45% 46% 5% 4% 683
GENRACE RACE BY White men 30% 60% 5% 5% 374
GENDER White women 42% 48% 5% 4% 379
Black men 51% 41% 2% 6% 44
Black women 68% 22% 5% 5% 77
Hispanic men 55% 35% 10% 43
Hispanic women 68% 29% 3% a7
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 19% 74% 4% 2% 401
IDENTIFICATIONIC Independent 37% 52% 5% 6% 191
Democrat 66% 22% 6% 5% 411
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 16% 7% 5% 2% 204
PARTY ID Female / GOP 22% 2% 3% 3% 197
Male / DEM 56% 29% 7% 8% 172
Female / DEM 73% 17% 6% 4% 240
Male / IND 34% 58% 5% 3% 106
Female / IND 40% 44% 5% 10% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 25% 69% 3% 3% 206
:TDAEF:\IT'IIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 13% 80% 5% 2% 195
Under 55 / DEM 64% 26% 7% 3% 210
55 & over / DEM 69% 19% 5% 8% 201
Under 55/ IND 43% 47% 5% 4% 107
55 & over / IND 29% 57% 5% 9% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 19% 75% 4% 2% 452
BEHAVIOR/C Ticket splitter 43% 44% 5% 8% 94
Democrat 64% 24% % 6% 457
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 19% 76% 4% 2% 376
Soft GOP 21% 70% 3% 6% 82
Ticket splitter 35% 50% 6% 9% 77
Soft DEM 59% 29% 9% 4% 86
Hard DEM 67% 22% 6% 6% 382
RIDEOL Conservative 26% 68% 3% 3% 561
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQT S Moderate 45% 36% 11% 8% 98
Liberal 66% 21% % 5% 344
RRIDEOL Very conservative 21% 75% 3% 2% 190
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQ s Somewhat conservative 29% 64% 3% 4% 371
Moderate / liberal 62% 25% 8% 6% 442
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 19% 74% 4% 2% 401
GROUPS Independent 37% 52% 5% 6% 191
Conservative DEM 59% 34% 2% 6% 111
Mod /lib DEM 69% 18% 8% 5% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 69% 18% 8% 5% 301
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 55% 34% 4% 7% 156
Independent 43% 44% 5% 8% 94
Mod / liberal GOP 39% 54% 6% 1% 64
Conservative GOP 16% 78% 3% 2% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 22% 75% 2% 1% 118
\&/g\;‘ELEEAI\;fCRTY Yes 16% 79% 3% 2% 58
No / unsure 46% 43% 6% 5% 827
REDUC Less than high school 49% 30% 3% 18% 44
Egﬁiﬁ%%ﬂ;‘g S High school graduate 45% 46% 3% 6% 217
Some college 40% 54% 3% 3% 235
College graduate 40% 49% 7% 3% 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 33% 56% 7% 4% 251
FPLCATON 3”;'&2?2;”"69& 36% 55% 4% 5% 230
Female college graduates 48% 42% 8% 2% 257
gfafgﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 50% | 42% 2% 6% 265
CRADOATES g"rg‘gge”o”'c""ege 58% | 35% 2% 5% 140
Others 40% 49% % 3% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 48% 39% % 6% 146
LABOR UNION/C Non-union household 41% 50% 5% 4% 857
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 60% 35% 3% 3% 199
STATUS/C -

Married 35% 54% 6% 5% 586

No longer married 43% 46% 6% 5% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 30% 58% 8% 4% 180

Mom 49% 41% 5% 4% 165
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 34% 54% 7% 5% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 36% 55% 4% 5% 303

Divorced / children 54% 40% 6% 13

Divorced / no children 40% 49% 6% 6% 76

Single / children 56% 40% 4% 34

Single / no children 60% 33% 3% 4% 166

Other / mixed 44% 45% 6% 5% 130
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 68% 30% 2% 96
AND MARITAL -

Married women 44% 46% 5% 5% 287

No longer married women 47% 42% % 4% 138

Single men 52% 38% 5% 4% 103

Married men 27% 62% 6% 4% 298

No longer married men 37% 53% 4% 6% 80
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 45% 45% 6% 5% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——

White single women 66% 32% 2% 58

White married men 24% 65% 5% 5% 244

White married women 37% 52% 5% 6% 225

White no longer married 39% 54% 204 50 65

men

White no longer married 20% 50% 8% 204 9%

women

Other 58% 33% 5% 4% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 69% 31% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 44% 45% 5% 5% 130

No longer married o o o

mothers 68% 23% 9% 20

Non-mothers 40% 50% 5% 4% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 40% 51% 3% 6% 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 40% 51% 6% 4% 705

Low income 50% 42% 3% 5% 205

Refused 36% 47% 5% 12% 32
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 34% 56% 6% 4% 546
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
A;neri‘i;:sss rican 63% 30% 5% 2% 70
Middle class Hispanics 60% 33% 7% 66
Middle class other races 41% 44% 9% 5% 22
Other 46% 44% 3% 6% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 43% 50% 4% 3% 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 30% 57% 5% 7% 183
Mainline Protestant 37% 51% 8% 4% 294
Other 50% 44% 3% 3% 69
None 54% 39% 4% 4% 220
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 36% 54% 7% 204 356
OFTEN DO YOU | N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a montl 35% 53% 8% 4% 144
Infrequently 46% 46% 1% 7% 181
Never 33% 51% 5% 11% 59
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 39% 55% 204 4% 76
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bantists /
E\f;‘é‘;eligl': s 28% 64% 5% 3% 105
ﬁféﬁgﬂg""e 3% | 47% | 12% 2% 133
Active other 49% 48% 4% 39
Other 45% 46% 4% 5% 650
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
ANDBORN AGAIN | evangelicals 26% 62% % 5% 144
Male not evangelical 38% 53% 5% 4% 338
5533'3.3372 again/ 43% | 50% 5% 3% 101
Female not evangelical 52% 38% 4% 5% 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 26% 65% 6% 3% 239
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 61% 28% 7% 4% 95
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 18% 5% 4% 3% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
gﬁ;!gg:}f conservative 65% 31% 1% 2% 51
\(':Vl?r'itsetigﬁg'conser"at"’e 550 27% 13% 5% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 56% 24% 13% 7% 44
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 68% 22% 6% 4% 206
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 50% 33% 10% 6% 109
Wrong track 33% 59% 4% 4% 689
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RBHOJA BARACK Approve 66% 22% 7% 5% 426
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 45% 31% 11% 13% 74
Disapprove 21% 73% 3% 3% 504
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o o o
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 30% 66% 2% 1% 80
FOR CONGRESSIC  I"AcA / Obamacare 28% | 66% 3% 3% 78
Economy 39% 55% 4% 2% 154
SS & Medicare 57% 35% 2% 6% 52
Behavior of your Member o o o o
of Congress 52% 38% 4% 6% 111
Other 38% 49% 9% 5% 358
MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 62% 29% 2% 6% 138
ISSUE
Economy 42% 50% 4% 4% 294
Health care 49% 46% 3% 2% 119
lllegal immigration 39% 55% 2% 4% 148
Foreign threats 31% 59% 8% 2% 94
Combo / other 31% 53% 10% 6% 181
None 27% 58% 15% 19
Unsure / refused 36% 27% 9% 28% 11
GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 41% 48% 5% 5% 370
GOVERNMENT VS
ISSUES Issues 46% 47% 4% 3% 493
Both / neither / other 25% 62% 12% 1% 68
Unsure / refused 33% 52% 4% 10% 73
GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 61% 28% 6% 6% 517
OF FEDERAL - -
GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 17% 7% 3% 2% 427
Both / neither / other 48% 30% 19% 3% 34
Unsure / refused 54% 24% 12% 11% 25
TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 57% 29% 7% 7% 21
TRUST THE FEDERAL -
GOVERNMENT Most of the time 58% 30% 7% 6% 133
Only some of the time 42% 49% 5% 4% 593
Never 32% 62% 4% 2% 239
Combo / other 3% 44% 40% 12% 8
Unsure / refused 44% 23% 33% 9
TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 34% 57% 6% 2% 38
TRUST THE STATE -
GOVERNMENT Most of the time 38% 53% 5% 5% 262
Only some of the time 44% 47% 5% 4% 514
Never 45% 46% 5% 5% 178
Combo / other 9% 51% 40% 3
Unsure / refused 30% 28% 23% 20% 8
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RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 47% 43% 6% 4% 529
EFFORTS AGAINST
Unsure 48% 38% 5% 9% 162
ISIS/IC
Disapprove 29% 63% 4% 3% 311
TERRW WORRIED Very worried 37% 57% 3% 3% 275
WILL BE MAJOR -
TERRORIST ATTACK Somewhat worried 39% 52% 4% 4% 429
INU.S. Not too worried 51% 38% 6% 5% 197
Not at all worried 55% 27% 12% 6% 84
Unsure / refused 21% 60% 14% 6% 18
ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 38% 56% 3% 3% 350
ABOUT CURRENT -
ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 39% 51% 6% 4% 420
CONDITIONS Not too worried 56% 31% 6% 7% 164
Not at all worried 50% 34% 13% 3% 58
Combo / other 55% 45% 2
Unsure / refused 13% 59% 2% 26% 9
RECONFUT NEXT Yes 54% 35% 5% 7% 217
GENERATION WILL BE
BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 44% 33% 16% 7% 76
CURRENT/C No 38% 55% 4% 3% 710
OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 22% 75% 2% 2% 456
OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 66% 21% 7% 6% 242
Was about right 56% 33% 5% 6% 218
Combo / other 10% 54% 22% 14% 10
None 81% 19% 11
Unsure / refused 46% 25% 20% 9% 65
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 40% 51% 6% 4% 832
CONGRESSIONAL
ELECTION No 51% 40% 3% 6% 163
Unsure 75% 12% 13% 8
TOTAL 42% 49% 5% 4% 1003
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TOTAL 50% 43% 4% 3% 1003
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 56% 40% 2% 2% 205
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 50% 46% 3% 1% 169
South 50% 44% 3% 3% 239
South Central 38% 50% 5% % 91
Central Plains 42% 45% 7% 6% 75
Mountain States 44% 44% 10% 2% 69
West 53% 38% 3% 7% 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 57% 36% 4% 3% 111
AREAS TWO -
Florida 55% 40% 1% 3% 60
Texas 33% 54% 6% % 63
New York 70% 28% 2% 54
Rest of country 48% 44% 4% 3% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 45% 47% 5% 3% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY -
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 47% 45% 4% 4% 309
No Senate election 53% 40% 3% 3% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 49% 44% 4% 3% 403
GUBERNATORIAL -
ELECTION STATUS BY DEM held seat up in 2014 54% 40% 3% 3% 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 43% 47% 5% 5% 220
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide
WITH COMPETITIVE race 51% 43% 3% 3% 238
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 49% 43% 4% 4% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 47% 47% 5% 1% 481
Female 52% 39% 3% 5% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 47% 48% 5% 1% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 48% 46% 4% 3% 162
Female / employed 55% 38% 2% 5% 235
Female / not employed 50% 41% 4% 6% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 50% 42% 3% 6% 126
Employed 50% 43% 4% 3% 554
Retired 49% 43% 4% 4% 308
Refused 44% 42% 12% 2% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 50% 43% 2% 5% 155
AGE/C
35-44 50% 42% 6% 2% 246
45-64 50% 43% 4% 3% 311
65 or over 48% 45% 2% 5% 251
Unsure / refused 55% 38% 5% 2% 40
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 50% 43% 5% 3% 401
45-64 50% 43% 4% 3% 311
65+ 48% 45% 2% 5% 251
Unsure / refused 55% 38% 5% 2% 40
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 46% 46% 7% 1% 270
Male / 55+ 48% 48% 2% 2% 212
Female / under 55 54% 39% 204 4% 254
Female / 55+ 51% 39% 4% 6% 267
RRACE White 47% 45% 4% 4% 752
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 62% 31% 4% 3% 120
Hispanic / Latino 54% 42% 4% 90
Other 46% 39% 10% 5% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 48% 44% 3% 4% 320
Other 50% 42% 4% 3% 683
GENRACE RACE BY White men 46% 48% 4% 2% 374
GENDER -
White women 49% 42% 3% 6% 379
Black men 48% 49% 2% 44
Black women 70% 20% 5% 5% 77
Hispanic men 56% 37% 7% 43
Hispanic women 53% 47% 47
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 28% 64% 4% 3% 401
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 47% 42% 6% 5% 191
Democrat 72% 23% 2% 3% 411
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 28% 65% 6% 1% 204
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 28% 64% 3% 5% 197
Male / DEM 71% 27% 1% 1% 172
Female / DEM 72% 20% 3% 5% 240
Male / IND 44% 45% 8% 3% 106
Female / IND 51% 38% 4% 7% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 30% 64% 5% 1% 206
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 27% 65% 3% 4% 195
Under 55 / DEM 71% 24% 3% 3% 210
55 & over / DEM 73% 22% 1% 4% 201
Under 55/ IND 48% 41% 7% 5% 107
55 & over / IND 47% 43% 5% 5% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 28% 64% 4% 3% 452
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 47% 38% 9% 6% 94
Democrat 71% 23% 2% 3% 457
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 27% 66% 4% 2% 376
Soft GOP 34% 51% 9% 6% 82
Ticket splitter 48% 40% 7% 5% 77
Soft DEM 61% 32% 2% 5% 86
Hard DEM 73% 21% 2% 3% 382
RIDEOL Conservative 34% 58% 3% 4% 561
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 50% 32% 13% 5% 98
Liberal 75% 21% 2% 2% 344
RRIDEOL Very conservative 30% 62% 4% 3% 190
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 37% 56% 3% 4% 371
Moderate / liberal 69% 24% 5% 3% 442
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 28% 64% 4% 3% 401
GROUPS
Independent 47% 42% 6% 5% 191
Conservative DEM 53% 37% 3% 7% 111
Mod / lio DEM 79% 18% 2% 2% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 78% 18% 2% 2% 301
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 58% 32% 3% % 156
Independent 47% 38% 9% 6% 94
Mod / liberal GOP 40% 43% 15% 2% 64
Conservative GOP 27% 68% 3% 3% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 28% 65% 5% 2% 118
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 18% 71% 6% 4% 58
No / unsure 55% 38% 3% 4% 827
REDUC Less than high school 48% 42% 11% 44
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 45% 45% 5% 4% 217
Some college 49% 42% 5% 3% 235
College graduate 52% 42% 3% 3% 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 49% 47% 2% 1% 251
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0 0
graduates 44% 46% 7% 2% 230
Female college graduates 55% 38% 3% 4% 257
Female non-college o o o o
graduates 50% 41% 3% 7% 265
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 4% 44% 5% 5% 355
GRADUATES o
Minority non-college o o o o
graduate 52% 42% 4% 2% 140
Others 52% 42% 3% 3% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 61% 32% 6% 1% 146
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 48% 45% 3% 4% 857
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 54% 41% 2% 3% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 47% 45% 4% 3% 586
No longer married 52% 39% 4% 5% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 47% 45% 8% 0% 180
Mom 51% 41% 2% 6% 165
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 46% 45% 6% 3% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 48% 45% 3% 3% 303
Divorced / children 55% 27% 3% 15% 13
Divorced / no children 46% 42% 5% 7% 76
Single / children 59% 41% 34
Single / no children 53% 41% 3% 3% 166
Other / mixed 55% 38% 3% 3% 130
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 56% 37% 3% 4% 96
AND MARITAL -
Married women 52% 40% 2% 6% 287
No longer married women 51% 39% 4% 5% 138
Single men 53% 44% 2% 2% 103
Married men 43% 50% 6% 1% 298
No longer married men 53% 39% 3% 4% 80
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 51% 44% 2% 3% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 50% 41% 1% 7% 58
White married men 42% 52% 5% 1% 244
White married women 49% 43% 2% 6% 225
White no longer married 550% 38% 3% 4% 65
men
White no longer married 49% 40% 6% 50 9%
women
Other 57% 36% 5% 2% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 61% 39% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 49% 43% 2% 6% 130
No longer married 58% 28% 14% 20
mothers
Non-mothers 49% 43% 4% 3% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 48% 47% 5% 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 49% 44% 4% 3% 705
Low income 52% 39% 4% 5% 205
Refused 47% 38% 8% % 32
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites A47% 46% 4% 3% 546
CLASS AND RACE - -
ddle class African 62% |  33% 4% 1% 70
Middle class Hispanics 55% 40% 5% 66
Middle class other races 41% 45% 10% 3% 22
Other 51% 41% 4% 5% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 51% 44% 3% 1% 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 38% 55% 4% 3% 183
Mainline Protestant 48% 43% 5% 4% 294
Other 48% 45% 2% 5% 69
None 61% 33% 2% 4% 220
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 43% 49% 4% 4% 356
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 43% 52% 3% 206 144
Infrequently 55% 40% 3% 1% 181
Never 52% 31% 13% 4% 59
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 47% 48% 5% 0% 76
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bapists /
E\f;‘é‘;elﬁgl': s 34% 59% 1% 5% 105
potive Manine 41% | 42% 6% 6% 133
Active other 45% 49% 1% 6% 39
Other 53% 40% 4% 3% 650
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 43% 52% 4% 1% 144
Male not evangelical 48% 45% 5% 2% 338
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 44% 46% 4% 6% 191
Female not evangelical 57% 36% 3% 5% 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 37% 55% 2% 5% 239
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 61% 32% 8% 95
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 30% 61% 3% 6% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 51% 43% 6% 51
e nor-conservative 66% |  30% 2% 2% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 2% 19% 9% 44
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 71% 27% 1% 1% 206
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 55% 31% 7% 6% 109
Wrong track 43% 50% 4% 4% 689
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RBHOJA BARACK Approve 73% 24% 1% 2% 426
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 46% 39% 7% 9% 74
Disapprove 31% 60% 5% 4% 504
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o o
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 37% 62% 1% 80
FOR CONGRESS/C ACA / Obamacare 45% 52% 3% 78
Economy 46% 50% 2% 3% 154
SS & Medicare 55% 30% 5% 10% 52
Behavior of your Member o o o o
of Congress 66% 33% 0% 0% 111
Other 50% 40% 6% 4% 358
MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 62% 33% 2% 3% 138
ISSUE
Economy 49% 44% 4% 3% 294
Health care 48% 46% 7% 119
lllegal immigration 48% 45% 3% 4% 148
Foreign threats 51% 46% 1% 2% 94
Combo / other 43% 45% 9% 4% 181
None 57% 35% 9% 19
Unsure / refused 50% 42% 8% 11
GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 49% 44% 4% 3% 370
GOVERNMENT VS
ISSUES Issues 53% 42% 3% 2% 493
Both / neither / other 34% 55% 8% 3% 68
Unsure / refused 45% 35% 5% 16% 73
GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 67% 26% 3% 3% 517
OF FEDERAL - -
GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 29% 65% 3% 3% 427
Both / neither / other 46% 37% 14% 3% 34
Unsure / refused 40% 22% 14% 23% 25
RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 72% 24% 1% 4% 420
FEDERAL
GOVERNMENT Get out of way 29% 64% 4% 3% 488
SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 59% 17% 20% 4% 52
Unsure / refused 58% 25% 7% 11% 44
TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 59% 36% 5% 21
TRUST THE FEDERAL -
GOVERNMENT Most of the time 71% 26% 1% 204 133
Only some of the time 49% 44% 3% 4% 593
Never 40% 51% 7% 2% 239
Combo / other 42% 26% 32% 8
Unsure / refused 49% 42% 9% 9
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TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 49% 44% 3% 5% 38
TRUST THE STATE -
GOVERNMENT Most of the time 46% A47% 3% 3% 262
Only some of the time 50% 43% 4% 3% 514
Never 52% 40% 5% 3% 178
Combo / other 93% 7% 3
Unsure / refused 61% 19% 20% 8
RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 56% 38% 4% 2% 529
EFFORTS AGAINST
Unsure 53% 34% 4% 8% 162
ISIS/IC
Disapprove 38% 55% 4% 3% 311
TERRW WORRIED Very worried 45% 49% 4% 3% 275
WILL BE MAJOR -
TERRORIST ATTACK Somewhat worried 45% 48% 3% 3% 429
INUS. Not too worried 59% 33% 4% 4% 197
Not at all worried 70% 19% 6% 5% 84
Unsure / refused 30% 45% 14% 11% 18
ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 42% 50% 5% 3% 350
ABOUT CURRENT -
ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 49% 44% 4% 3% 420
CONDITIONS Not too worried 65% 30% 2% 3% 164
Not at all worried 58% 32% 4% 6% 58
Combo / other 100% 2
Unsure / refused 38% 52% 10% 9
RECONFUT NEXT Yes 60% 36% 2% 2% 217
GENERATION WILL BE
BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 58% 31% 6% 4% 76
CURRENT/C No 45% 46% 4% 4% 710
OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 30% 63% 5% 3% 456
OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 74% 21% 2% 2% 242
Was about right 64% 31% 2% 3% 218
Combo / other 10% 58% 22% 10% 10
None 62% 30% 8% 11
Unsure / refused 56% 23% 7% 13% 65
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 50% 43% 4% 3% 832
CONGRESSIONAL
ELECTION No 47% 43% 5% 4% 163
Unsure 7% 12% 11% 8
TOTAL 50% 43% 4% 3% 1003
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TOTAL 2% 13% 59% 24% 1% 1% 1003
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 4% 15% 58% 21% 0% 1% 205
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 2% 18% 57% 21% 1% 1% 169
South 1% 11% 62% 24% 1% 1% 239
South Central 1% % 64% 28% 91
Central Plains 1% 11% 57% 28% 2% 75
Mountain States 9% 60% 2904 1% 69
West 2% 16% 56% 23% 1% 2% 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 1% 18% 54% 23% 1% 3% 111
AREAS TWO -
Florida 2% 5% 58% 35% 60
Texas 2% 8% 63% 27% 63
New York 7% 15% 55% 19% 1% 3% 54
Rest of country 2% 14% 60% 23% 1% 1% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 1% 8% 65% 24% 1% 1% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY -
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 1% 14% 60% 24% 1% 0% 309
No Senate election 3% 15% 56% 24% 1% 1% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 1% 12% 59% 27% 0% 1% 403
GUBERNATORIAL -
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 3% 13% 60% 22% 1% 1% 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 1% 17% 59% 21% 20% 0% 220
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide o o o o o
WITH COMPETITIVE race 2% 10% 60% 21% 1% 238
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 2% 14% 59% 23% 1% 1% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 2% 12% 55% 28% 1% 1% 481
Female 2% 14% 63% 20% 0% 1% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 1% 11% 55% 30% 1% 2% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 2% 15% 56% 24% 2% 1% 162
Female / employed 2% 17% 62% 19% 0% 235
Female / not employed 3% 12% 63% 21% 0% 1% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 4% 13% 63% 19% 1% 126
Employed 2% 13% 58% 25% 1% 1% 554
Retired 2% 13% 60% 23% 1% 1% 308
Refused 10% 65% 21% 4% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 3% 14% 61% 21% 204 155
AGE/C
35-44 2% 14% 57% 26% 1% 1% 246
45-64 1% 14% 61% 23% 1% 0% 311
65 or over 3% 13% 58% 24% 1% 1% 251
Unsure / refused 2% 5% 64% 26% 1% 1% 40
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 2% 14% 58% 24% 0% 1% 401
45-64 1% 14% 61% 23% 1% 0% 311
65+ 3% 13% 58% 24% 1% 1% 251
Unsure / refused 2% 5% 64% 26% 1% 1% 40
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 1% 11% 52% 32% 1% 2% 270
Male / 55+ 2% 14% 59% 22% 2% 0% 212
Female / under 55 3% 14% 65% 17% 254
Female / 55+ 2% 14% 60% 23% 0% 1% 267
RRACE White 2% 11% 60% 25% 1% 1% 752
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 1% 24% 52% 20% 1% 1% 120
Hispanic / Latino 4% 21% 59% 16% 90
Other 1% 10% 55% 30% 3% 2% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 2% 11% 62% 23% 1% 1% 320
Other 2% 14% 58% 24% 1% 1% 683
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 2% 10% 58% 28% 1% 1% 374
GENDER White women 2% 12% 63% 22% 0% 1% 379
Black men 27% 35% 32% 3% 3% 44
Black women 2% 23% 62% 14% 77
Hispanic men 24% 55% 21% 43
Hispanic women 8% 18% 63% 12% 47
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 2% 5% 59% 32% 1% 1% 401
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 1% 11% 55% 31% 0% 2% 191
Democrat 2% 22% 61% 13% 1% 1% 411
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 2% 6% 56% 33% 1% 1% 204
PARTYID Female / GOP 3% 4% 62% 30% 0% 1% 197
Male / DEM 2% 22% 55% 18% 2% 1% 172
Female / DEM 3% 22% 66% 8% 0% 240
Male / IND 1% 8% 54% 34% 0% 2% 106
Female / IND 1% 14% 55% 29% 0% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 3% 7% 55% 33% 1% 1% 206
:DDAET\‘TTTHCAT,ON 55 & over / GOP 1% 3% 63% 30% 1% 1% 195
Under 55/ DEM 3% 19% 66% 12% 1% 210
55 & over / DEM 2% 25% 57% 13% 2% 0% 201
Under 55/ IND 1% 10% 52% 35% 0% 2% 107
55 & over / IND 2% 13% 58% 27% 0% 0% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 1% 6% 58% 34% 1% 1% 452
BEHAVIOR/C y ,
Ticket splitter 3% 11% 54% 28% 1% 3% 94
Democrat 3% 21% 62% 13% 1% 0% 457
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 1% 5% 59% 32% 1% 1% 376
Soft GOP 2% 5% 53% 40% 82
Ticket splitter 5% 10% 51% 28% 1% 5% 77
Soft DEM 17% 61% 21% 1% 86
Hard DEM 3% 23% 62% 12% 1% 0% 382
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RIDEOL Conservative 2% 8% 61% 28% 1% 1% 561
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 2% 11% 46% 36% 1% 4% 98
Liberal 2% 23% 60% 13% 1% 0% 344
RRIDEOL Very conservative 3% 4% 51% 39% 1% 2% 190
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 2% 9% 66% 22% 0% 0% 371
Moderate / liberal 2% 20% 57% 18% 1% 1% 442
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 2% 5% 59% 32% 1% 1% 401
GROUPS
Independent 1% 11% 55% 31% 0% 2% 191
Conservative DEM 3% 14% 63% 19% 111
Mod /lib DEM 2% 25% 61% 10% 1% 1% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 2% 25% 61% 10% 1% 0% 301
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 4% 15% 62% 19% 156
Independent 3% 11% 54% 28% 1% 3% 94
Mod / liberal GOP 8% 43% A47% 3% 64
Conservative GOP 1% 5% 60% 32% 1% 1% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 2% 4% 53% 40% 2% 118
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 3% 8% 58% 30% 1% 58
No / unsure 2% 15% 60% 21% 1% 1% 827
REDUC Less than high school 4% 15% 58% 21% 204 44
RESPONDENT'S iah school arad
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 3% 13% 54% 28% 2% 1% 217
Some college 2% 15% 52% 28% 1% 2% 235
College graduate 1% 13% 65% 21% 0% 0% 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 1% 12% 61% 24% 1% 1% 251
EDUCATION
g"r:l'gu';‘t)gs'c""ege 20 | 120 |  49% | 33% 2% 2% 230
Female college graduates 2% 13% 68% 17% 0% 257
Female non-college 3% | 16% | 57| 22% 0% 1% 265
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o 0 o 0
NON-COLLEGE graduate 3% 10% 55% 30% 1% 2% 355
GRADUATES L
Minority non-college 20 | 25% | 50% |  20% 1% 1% 140
graduate
Others 1% 13% 65% 21% 0% 0% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 1% 16% 58% 22% 2% 1% 146
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 2% 13% 59% 24% 1% 1% 857
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 2% 17% 59% 18% 1% 2% 199
STATUS/C
Married 1% 12% 59% 26% 1% 1% 586
No longer married 4% 13% 58% 24% 1% 1% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 1% 12% 50% 35% 1% 1% 180
Mom 3% 12% 65% 19% 165
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 2% 12% 59% 26% 0% 1% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 1% 13% 60% 25% 1% 1% 303

Divorced / children 8% 9% 40% 43% 13

Divorced / no children 5% 10% 65% 20% 76

Single / children 16% 48% 37% 34

Single / no children 2% 17% 62% 15% 1% 2% 166

Other / mixed 3% 14% 56% 24% 1% 1% 130
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 2% 18% 69% 10% 1% 96
AND MARITAL -

Married women 1% 14% 63% 22% 1% 287

No longer married women 5% 13% 58% 23% 1% 138

Single men 2% 17% 50% 26% 2% 4% 103

Married men 1% 11% 56% 29% 1% 1% 298

No longer married men 2% 12% 59% 25% 2% 80
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 4% 10% 56% 25% 2% 4% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——

White single women 18% 66% 15% 1% 58

White married men 2% 9% 57% 30% 1% 1% 244

White married women 1% 12% 64% 2204 1% 225

\rli\]lg::e no longer married 206 10% 63% 24% 65

White no longer married 5% 9% 59% 26% 1% 9%

women

Other 2% 21% 55% 20% 1% 1% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 22% 69% 9% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 3% 12% 66% 20% 130

No longer married 10% 9% 58% 23% 20

mothers

Non-mothers 2% 13% 58% 25% 1% 1% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 3% 18% 71% 7% 1% 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 2% 12% 61% 24% 1% 1% 705

Low income 3% 15% 55% 27% 1% 205

Refused 3% 17% 35% 37% 2% 6% 32
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 2% 10% 61% 25% 1% 1% 546
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af

iddle class Alrican 2% 23% 55% 19% 2% 70

Americans

Middle class Hispanics 3% 22% 58% 17% 66

Middle class other races 1% 8% 63% 24% 2% 1% 22

Other 3% 16% 56% 24% 0% 1% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 3% 13% 57% 26% 1% 0% 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 2% 13% 56% 26% 2% 183

Mainline Protestant 2% 13% 61% 21% 2% 0% 294

Other 1% 14% 60% 24% 1% 69

None 2% 15% 60% 22% 1% 1% 220
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RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 2% 13% 61% 24% 0% 0% 356
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 1% 11% 56% 30% 2% 144
Infrequently 3% 17% 61% 17% 2% 181
Never 3% 13% 45% 35% 1% 3% 59
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 4% 12% 55% 299, 76
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 2% 12% 60% 26% 105
potive Manine 1% | 13% | e2% | 21% 1% 1% 133
Active other 13% 67% 18% 2% 39
Other 2% 14% 58% 24% 1% 1% 650
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 3% 13% S1% 31% 1% 2% 144
Male not evangelical 1% 12% 57% 27% 2% 1% 338
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again/ 1% | 10%| e2%| 21% 0% 191
Female not evangelical 3% 17% 63% 16% 0% 1% 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 2% 6% 57% 34% 1% 239
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 2% 25% 57% 14% 1% 1% 95
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 1% 4% 57% 31% 1% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 3% 20% 62% 15% 51
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 3% 15% 57% 26% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 31% 50% 13% 3% 3% 44
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 5% 32% 54% 8% 1% 2% 206
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 2% 17% 65% 12% 1% 3% 109
Wrong track 1% 7% 60% 31% 1% 0% 689
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 4% 24% 60% 11% 1% 1% 426
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 6% 70% 18% 3% 4% 74
Disapprove 1% 6% 57% 36% 0% 0% 504
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o o
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama % 57% 31% 80
FOR CONGRESSIC  I'aca / Obamacare 3% | 12% | 53% | 31% 2% 78
Economy 2% 10% 62% 27% 154
SS & Medicare 3% 15% 64% 15% 3% 52
Efg?{’]'grre‘;;your Member 22% 61% 17% 1% 111
Other 2% 13% 59% 24% 1% 1% 358
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MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 2% 14% 66% 16% 0% 2% 138

ISSUE
Economy 0% 14% 63% 20% 1% 1% 294
Health care 4% 19% 59% 17% 1% 119
lllegal immigration 4% 13% 55% 28% 148
Foreign threats 2% 12% 64% 23% 94
Combo / other 2% 8% 50% 37% 2% 1% 181
None 16% 51% 33% 19
Unsure / refused 8% 66% 18% 8% 11

GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 2% 13% 59% 24% 1% 1% 370

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 2% 14% 62% 21% 0% 1% 493
Both / neither / other 2% 12% 39% 38% 5% 4% 68
Unsure / refused 1% 11% 59% 28% 0% 1% 73

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 2% 18% 60% 18% 1% 1% 517

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 2% 7% 60% 30% 1% 1% 427
Both / neither / other 24% 37% 36% 2% 1% 34
Unsure / refused 4% 19% 55% 22% 25

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 3% 18% 60% 18% 0% 1% 420

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 1% 8% 59% 30% 1% 0% 488

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 3% 17% 57% 17% 6% 52
Unsure / refused 3% 17% 57% 13% 2% 7% 44

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 17% 16% 46% 19% 2% 38

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 1% 30% 55% 13% 1% 1% 262
Only some of the time 2% 7% 2% 18% 0% 0% 514
Never 1% 6% 33% 59% 0% 1% 178
Combo / other 100% 3
Unsure / refused 51% 18% 31% 8

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 2% 18% 63% 16% 1% 0% 529

EFFORTS AGAINST

1SIs/c Unsure 4% 15% 54% 22% 1% 5% 162
Disapprove 2% 5% 54% 37% 1% 0% 311

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 4% 9% 53% 33% 1% 1% 275

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK Somewhat worried 1% 11% 68% 19% 0% 0% 429

INUS. Not too worried 2% 23% 54% 19% 0% 1% 197
Not at all worried 2% 20% 50% 23% 3% 2% 84
Unsure / refused 46% 42% 12% 18

ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 2% 8% 54% 34% 1% 1% 350

ABOUT CURRENT -

ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 2% 14% 63% 21% 1% 0% 420

CONDITIONS Not too worried 2% 21% 63% 13% 1% 1% 164
Not at all worried 5% 21% 56% 17% 2% 58
Combo / other 45% 55% 2
Unsure / refused 33% 30% 3% 35% 9
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RECONFUT NEXT Yes 4% 24% 60% 12% 1% 217
GENERATION WILL BE
CURRENT/C No 1% 10% 59% 28% 1% 1% 710
OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 1% 5% 60% 33% 0% 0% 456
OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 2% 17% 63% 15% 2% 1% 242
Was about right 3% 25% 60% 11% 1% 218
Combo / other 14% 22% 64% 10
None 13% 53% 31% 3% 11
Unsure / refused 2% 20% 43% 26% 3% 6% 65
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 2% 13% 59% 25% 1% 0% 832
CONGRESSIONAL
ELECTION No 5% 15% 57% 20% 3% 163
Unsure 26% 68% 6% 8
TOTAL 2% 13% 59% 24% 1% 1% 1003
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TOTAL 4% 26% 51% 18% 0% 1% 1003
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 2% 23% 65% 10% 0% 1% 205
AREAS ONE Midwest 7% 26% 43% 24% 1% 169
South 4% 25% 47% 22% 1% 2% 239
South Central 3% 28% 49% 20% 91
Central Plains 4% 31% 47% 19% 75
Mountain States 6% 31% 45% 17% 0% 69
West 3% 27% 55% 14% 1% 0% 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 3% 28% 55% 13% 1% 0% 111
AREAS TWO Florida 6% 22% 35% 36% 2% 60
Texas 4% 32% 49% 14% 63
New York 18% 67% 12% 0% 3% 54
Rest of country 4% 26% 51% 18% 0% 1% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE | GOP held seat up in 2014 3% 28% 50% 17% 1% 1% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY ,
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 3% 26% 51% 20% 1% 309
No Senate election 5% 25% 52% 17% 0% 1% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 5% 26% A47% 21% 1% 403
GUBERNATORIAL ,
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 3% 24% 57% 16% 0% 1% 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 3% 30% 50% 16% 1% 0% 220
g[ég}g'ﬁg Other 4% 28% 51% 17% 0% 1% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 4% 26% 49% 20% 1% 1% 481
Female 4% 26% 53% 16% 1% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 3% 25% 52% 18% 0% 1% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 5% 29% 43% 22% 1% 1% 162
Female / employed 3% 22% 57% 18% 235
Female / not employed 5% 29% 50% 15% 1% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 3% 30% 50% 17% 0% 126
Employed 3% 24% 54% 18% 0% 1% 554
Retired 6% 29% 46% 17% 0% 1% 308
Refused 27% 52% 21% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 3% 21% 59% 17% 155
AGEIC 35-44 4% 23% 50% 23% 1% 246
45-64 1% 24% 55% 19% 0% 0% 311
65 or over 7% 34% 45% 13% 1% 1% 251
Unsure / refused 5% 41% 41% 9% 5% 40
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 4% 22% 53% 21% 0% 401
45-64 1% 24% 55% 19% 0% 0% 311
65+ 7% 34% 45% 13% 1% 1% 251
Unsure / refused 5% 41% 41% 9% 5% 40
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 3% 22% 53% 22% 0% 1% 270
Male / 55+ 5% 31% 45% 17% 1% 1% 212
Female / under 55 4% 23% 54% 19% 0% 254
Female / 55+ 4% 29% 52% 13% 1% 267
RRACE White 5% 29% 49% 16% 0% 1% 752
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 2% 11% 53% 32% 1% 120
Hispanic / Latino 25% 65% 10% 90
Other 1% 17% 54% 23% 1% 3% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 6% 32% 47% 13% 2% 320
Other 3% 23% 53% 20% 0% 0% 683
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 5% 28% 47% 19% 0% 1% 374
GENDER White women 5% 30% 51% 13% 1% 379
Black men 9% 56% 32% 3% 44
Black women 3% 12% 51% 33% 77
Hispanic men 29% 62% 9% 43
Hispanic women 21% 68% 11% a7
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 5% 30% 50% 15% 1% 401
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 2% 23% 49% 24% 0% 1% 191
Democrat 4% 24% 54% 17% 1% 1% 411
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 5% 29% 50% 16% 1% 204
PARTYID Female / GOP 5% 31% 49% 15% 0% 197
Male / DEM 3% 23% 50% 21% 1% 1% 172
Female / DEM 4% 24% 56% 15% 1% 240
Male / IND 2% 25% 46% 25% 0% 1% 106
Female / IND 3% 20% 53% 23% 0% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 4% 26% 53% 17% 206
:TDAEF:\IT'I}:FICATION 55 & over/ GOP 5% 34% 46% 13% 1% 195
Under 55/ DEM 4% 21% 58% 17% 1% 210
55 & over / DEM 3% 27% 50% 18% 1% 1% 201
Under 55/ IND 20% 46% 34% 0% 0% 107
55 & over / IND 5% 28% 53% 12% 0% 1% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 4% 29% 50% 17% 1% 452
BEHAVIOR/C y ,
Ticket splitter 5% 23% 47% 23% 0% 0% 94
Democrat 4% 24% 53% 17% 1% 1% 457
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 4% 30% 50% 15% 1% 376
Soft GOP 2% 25% 45% 27% 1% 82
Ticket splitter 7% 22% 49% 20% 1% 2% 77
Soft DEM 3% 19% 53% 24% 0% 86
Hard DEM 3% 25% 54% 17% 1% 1% 382
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RIDEOL Conservative 4% 27% 52% 16% 0% 1% 561
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 7% 21% 43% 28% 0% 1% 98
Liberal 2% 27% 53% 17% 1% 1% 344
RRIDEOL Very conservative 3% 30% 44% 21% 1% 190
RESPONDENT'S ,
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 5% 25% 56% 14% 0% 0% 371
Moderate / liberal 3% 25% 50% 19% 1% 1% 442
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 5% 30% 50% 15% 1% 401
GROUPS
Independent 2% 23% 49% 24% 0% 1% 191
Conservative DEM 4% 15% 58% 23% 111
Mod / lib DEM 3% 27% 52% 15% 1% 1% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 2% 28% 53% 16% 1% 1% 301
IDEOLOGY ,
Mod / conservative DEM 6% 18% 55% 21% 0% 156
Independent 5% 23% 47% 23% 0% 0% 94
Mod / liberal GOP 3% 17% 45% 33% 1% 64
Conservative GOP 4% 30% 51% 14% 1% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 7% 23% 48% 22% 118
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 3% 44% 39% 14% 58
No / unsure 3% 25% 53% 17% 0% 1% 827
REDUC Less than high school 6% 25% 47% 20% 204 44
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 3% 19% 52% 24% 1% 0% 217
Some college 4% 26% 52% 17% 0% 1% 235
College graduate 4% 29% 51% 15% 1% 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 4% 31% 48% 16% 2% 251
EDUCATION v i
ale non-coflege 4% 21% 51% 23% 1% 0% 230
graduates
Female college graduates 4% 27% 54% 14% 0% 257
Female non-college 4% 25% 5206 18% 1% 265
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o 0 0 0
NON.COLLEGE graduate 5% 25% 50% 19% 0% 1% 355
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 1% 18% 55% 24% 1% 1% 140
graduate
Others 4% 29% 51% 15% 1% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 5% 21% 53% 19% 0% 1% 146
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 4% 27% 51% 18% 0% 1% 857
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 4% 24% 52% 19% 1% 1% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 4% 26% 52% 17% 0% 586
No longer married 3% 28% 48% 19% 1% 1% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 3% 24% 50% 22% 180
Mom 3% 21% 58% 19% 0% 165
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 3% 23% 55% 19% 0% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 5% 30% 50% 15% 1% 303

Divorced / children 33% 51% 16% 13

Divorced / no children 2% 27% 51% 19% 0% 76

Single / children 19% 57% 24% 34

Single / no children 5% 25% 51% 18% 1% 1% 166

Other / mixed 4% 28% 47% 19% 1% 2% 130
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 3% 27% 53% 17% 96
AND MARITAL -

Married women 4% 25% 55% 15% 1% 287

No longer married women 4% 28% 50% 17% 1% 138

Single men 5% 21% 51% 20% 2% 1% 103

Married men 4% 27% 50% 19% 0% 298

No longer married men 1% 27% 46% 21% 2% 3% 80
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 7% 22% 48% 19% 2% 2% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——

White single women 2% 36% 48% 14% 58

White married men 5% 29% 48% 18% 0% 244

White married women 5% 28% 53% 13% 1% 225

\rli\]lg::e no longer married 1% 31% 43% 2204 206 65

White no longer married 5% 32% 48% 14% 1% 9%

women

Other 1% 17% 58% 23% 1% 0% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 24% 62% 14% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 3% 21% 58% 18% 0% 130

No longer married 5% 18% 50% 27% 20

mothers

Non-mothers 4% 27% 50% 18% 0% 1% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 5% 44% 39% 12% 1% 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 4% 26% 54% 16% 0% 1% 705

Low income 3% 23% 49% 24% 1% 205

Refused 4% 20% 42% 30% 3% 32
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 5% 2904 51% 14% 0% 1% 546
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af

iddle class Alrican 1% 7% 56% 34% 2% 70

Americans

Middle class Hispanics 22% 69% 9% 66

Middle class other races 2% 17% 58% 19% 2% 1% 22

Other 4% 27% 46% 23% 1% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 5% 22% 60% 13% 0% 0% 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 6% 30% 46% 17% 1% 183

Mainline Protestant 4% 25% 53% 16% 0% 0% 294

Other 1% 32% 57% 10% 69

None 2% 27% 43% 26% 1% 1% 220
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RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 6% 29% 51% 13% 1% 356
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | At least once a month 2% 20% 58% 18% 1% 144
Infrequently 4% 28% 51% 16% 1% 181
Never 1% 17% 58% 24% 59
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 6% 26% 56% 12% 0% 76
CHURCH ATTENDEES - -
é\fg‘é‘;jﬁgfts / 8% 35% 42% 14% 1% 105
Active Mainline o o o o o
Protestants 6% 27% 52% 14% 0% 133
Active other 31% 65% 5% 39
Other 3% 24% 51% 21% 0% 1% 650
Male not evangelical 2% 25% 51% 20% 0% 1% 338
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 4% 23% 58% 15% 1% 191
Female not evangelical 4% 28% 50% 17% 1% 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 6% 29% 48% 16% 1% 239
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 2% 16% 62% 18% 1% 0% 95
CHRISTIANS ) -
gﬁﬁ!ﬂ'ﬁi conservative 4% 13% 65% 19% 0% 51
‘é\’i:‘r'itseﬁgﬁg'conser"a“"e 7% | 23% | 45% | 22% 2% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 21% 60% 17% 3% 44
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 3% 31% 50% 14% 1% 1% 206
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 5% 32% 52% 10% 1% 109
Wrong track 4% 24% 52% 20% 0% 0% 689
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 4% 26% 52% 17% 1% 1% 426
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 6% 23% 49% 20% 2% 74
Disapprove 4% 27% 50% 18% 0% 1% 504
w| w
FOR CONGRESSIC  I'aca / Obamacare 5% | 32% | 51% | 11% 1% 78
Economy 3% 25% 49% 23% 154
SS & Medicare 6% 29% 52% 9% 3% 1% 52
Efg?{’]'grre‘;;your Member 1% 30% 54% 15% 111
Other 5% 23% 50% 20% 0% 1% 358
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MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 5% 29% 44% 22% 0% 0% 138

ISSUE
Economy 3% 23% 52% 19% 0% 1% 294
Health care 1% 30% 58% 10% 0% 119
Illegal immigration 7% 26% 53% 13% 1% 148
Foreign threats 3% 26% 53% 18% 94
Combo / other 4% 27% 51% 17% 1% 1% 181
None 27% 26% 47% 19
Unsure / refused 21% 8% 45% 18% 8% 11

GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 2% 24% 54% 19% 0% 0% 370

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 5% 29% 50% 16% 0% 0% 493
Both / neither / other 7% 22% 47% 21% 2% 1% 68
Unsure / refused 3% 17% 50% 25% 0% 4% 73

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 4% 25% 53% 17% 1% 1% 517

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 4% 28% 50% 17% 1% 427
Both / neither / other 28% 36% 36% 34
Unsure / refused 4% 25% 53% 16% 2% 25

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 3% 23% 54% 19% 0% 1% 420

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 4% 28% 50% 17% 0% 0% 488

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 4% 24% 50% 16% 2% 3% 52
Unsure / refused 2% 28% 46% 21% 3% 44

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 32% 14% 49% 5% 21

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 5% 58% 29% 9% 133
Only some of the time 3% 25% 62% 10% 1% 593
Never 3% 14% 39% 44% 1% 239
Combo / other 23% 32% 7% 37% 8
Unsure / refused 9% 19% 25% 21% 25% 9

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 4% 27% 52% 17% 0% 0% 529

EFFORTS AGAINST

1SIS/C Unsure 4% 24% 48% 22% 0% 3% 162
Disapprove 4% 27% 51% 18% 0% 0% 311

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 5% 24% 52% 18% 0% 1% 275

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK Somewhat worried 3% 27% 53% 16% 0% 0% 429

INU.S. Not too worried 1% 29% 48% 20% 2% 197
Not at all worried 7% 21% 50% 20% 2% 0% 84
Unsure / refused 5% 23% 39% 27% 6% 18

ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 4% 21% 51% 23% 0% 350

ABOUT CURRENT -

ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 4% 29% 52% 13% 0% 1% 420

CONDITIONS Not too worried 2% 26% 54% 17% 1% 2% 164
Not at all worried 4% 37% 38% 20% 0% 58
Combo / other 100% 2
Unsure / refused 10% 28% 23% 15% 3% 22% 9
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RECONFUT NEXT Yes 5% 27% 53% 14% 1% 217
GENERATION WILL BE
BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 9% 31% 45% 13% 1% 1% 76
CURRENTIC No 3% 25% 51% 20% 0% 1% 710
OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 4% 26% 52% 17% 0% 1% 456
OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 5% 25% 53% 16% 1% 1% 242
Was about right 3% 29% 50% 19% 0% 218
Combo / other 22% 68% 10% 10
None 5% 62% 32% 11
Unsure / refused 4% 24% 43% 25% 2% 2% 65
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 4% 26% 51% 18% 0% 1% 832
CONGRESSIONAL
ELECTION No 3% 25% 52% 18% 1% 163
Unsure 26% 74% 8
TOTAL 4% 26% 51% 18% 0% 1% 1003
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TOTAL 53% 16% 31% 1003
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 57% 15% 28% 205
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 54% 18% 27% 169
South 47% 19% 34% 239
South Central 44% 12% 44% 91
Central Plains 53% 17% 29% 75
Mountain States 60% 11% 29% 69
West 55% 16% 29% 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 58% 16% 26% 111
AREAS TWO -
Florida 50% 18% 33% 60
Texas 42% 11% 47% 63
New York 64% 17% 19% 54
Rest of country 52% 17% 31% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 46% 16% 39% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY -
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 52% 19% 29% 309
No Senate election 56% 15% 29% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 49% 15% 36% 403
GUBERNATORIAL -
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 56% 15% 28% 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 54% 19% 27% 220
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide o o o
WITH COMPETITIVE race 48% 19% 33% 238
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 54% 15% 31% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 55% 12% 33% 481
Female 51% 20% 29% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 56% 11% 33% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 54% 14% 32% 162
Female / employed 50% 20% 31% 235
Female / not employed 51% 20% 28% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 49% 23% 28% 126
Employed 53% 15% 32% 554
Retired 54% 15% 30% 308
Refused 33% 35% 32% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 48% 22% 30% 155
AGE/C
35-44 49% 18% 32% 246
45-64 59% 11% 30% 311
65 or over 52% 16% 32% 251
Unsure / refused 50% 21% 29% 40
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 49% 20% 31% 401
45-64 59% 11% 30% 311
65+ 52% 16% 32% 251
Unsure / refused 50% 21% 29% 40
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 54% 13% 33% 270
Male / 55+ 56% 11% 33% 212
Female / under 55 48% 22% 30% 254
Female / 55+ 53% 18% 29% 267
RRACE White 53% 14% 33% 752
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 61% 24% 16% 120
Hispanic / Latino 46% 22% 32% 920
Other 42% 21% 37% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 53% 14% 33% 320
Other 53% 17% 30% 683
GENRACE RACE BY White men 55% 10% 35% 374
GENDER -
White women 51% 18% 31% 379
Black men 73% 13% 14% 44
Black women 54% 30% 17% 7
Hispanic men 47% 25% 28% 43
Hispanic women 46% 19% 35% a7
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 40% 14% 46% 401
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 50% 17% 33% 191
Democrat 66% 18% 16% 411
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 42% 11% 47% 204
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 38% 18% 44% 197
Male / DEM 72% 13% 16% 172
Female / DEM 62% 21% 16% 240
Male / IND 54% 13% 33% 106
Female / IND 46% 21% 33% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 40% 13% 47% 206
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 41% 15% 44% 195
Under 55 / DEM 63% 21% 15% 210
55 & over / DEM 69% 14% 17% 201
Under 55/ IND 49% 18% 32% 107
55 & over / IND 52% 15% 34% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 41% 13% 45% 452
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 44% 27% 29% 94
Democrat 66% 17% 17% 457
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 40% 14% 46% 376
Soft GOP 46% 12% 43% 82
Ticket splitter 47% 26% 27% 7
Soft DEM 59% 15% 25% 86
Hard DEM 67% 17% 16% 382
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RIDEOL Conservative 47% 13% 40% 561
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQT S Moderate 45% 32% 23% 98
Liberal 65% 17% 19% 344
RRIDEOL Very conservative 42% 10% 48% 190
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQ s Somewhat conservative 49% 15% 36% 371
Moderate / liberal 60% 20% 20% 442
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 40% 14% 46% 401
GROUPS Independent 50% 17% 33% 191
Conservative DEM 66% 12% 21% 111
Mod /lib DEM 66% 20% 14% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 67% 17% 16% 301
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 63% 17% 20% 156
Independent 44% 27% 29% 94
Mod / liberal GOP 45% 15% 39% 64
Conservative GOP 41% 13% 46% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 42% 9% 49% 118
\&/g\;‘ELEEAI\;fCRTY Yes 38% 20% 42% 58
No / unsure 55% 17% 28% 827
REDUC Less than high school 43% 32% 25% 44
Egﬁiﬁ.ﬁ%ﬂ;‘g S High school graduate 52% 18% 30% 217
Some college 47% 22% 31% 235
College graduate 57% 12% 32% 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 58% 7% 34% 251
FoeATen g"r:l'(;eu';‘t’gs'c""ege 520 | 17% | 31% 230
Female college graduates 55% 16% 29% 257
gfargﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege a6% | 24% | 29% 265
GRADUATES gl;/::g;i:‘){enon-college 51% 25% 24% 140
Others 57% 12% 32% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 55% 13% 31% 146
LABOR UNION/C Non-union household 52% 17% 31% 857
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 55% 21% 24% 199
STATUSIC Married 53% 13% 34% 586
No longer married 50% 20% 30% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 53% 11% 35% 180
Mom 45% 22% 33% 165
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 51% 15% 34% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 55% 11% 34% 303

Divorced / children 27% 33% 41% 13

Divorced / no children 53% 16% 31% 76

Single / children 44% 23% 34% 34

Single / no children 57% 21% 22% 166

Other / mixed 51% 21% 28% 130
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 52% 23% 25% 96
AND MARITAL -

Married women 51% 17% 32% 287

No longer married women 48% 24% 28% 138

Single men 58% 19% 23% 103

Married men 55% 9% 36% 298

No longer married men 54% 14% 32% 80
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 62% 13% 25% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——

White single women 58% 14% 28% 58

White married men 54% 8% 38% 244

White married women 48% 19% 33% 225

\r/[\]/;te no longer married 5206 13% 35% 65

White no longer married 54% 19% 27% 9%

women

Other 52% 23% 25% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 30% 29% 41% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 48% 21% 31% 130

No longer married 33% 23% 44% 20

mothers

Non-mothers 54% 15% 31% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 61% 8% 31% 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 55% 13% 32% 705

Low income 46% 24% 31% 205

Refused 37% 47% 16% 32
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 53% 12% 35% 546
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af

idde class Alrican 69% 20% 11% 70

Americans

Middle class Hispanics 56% 17% 26% 66

Middle class other races 54% 13% 32% 22

Other 48% 23% 29% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 49% 13% 39% 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 44% 23% 33% 183

Mainline Protestant 55% 14% 31% 294

Other 59% 15% 26% 69

None 56% 18% 27% 220
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RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 47% 19% 34% 356
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 49% 18% 33% 144
Infrequently 61% 8% 31% 181
Never 52% 17% 31% 59
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 41% 13% 46% 76
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baptists /
E\f;‘é‘;eligl': s 49% 21% 30% 105
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 50% 18% 32% 133
Active other 41% 27% 32% 39
Other 56% 15% 29% 650
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 50% 16% 34% 144
Male not evangelical 57% 10% 32% 338
5533'3.3372 again/ 3% | 20% | 40% 191
Female not evangelical 57% 20% 23% 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 39% 17% 43% 239
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 55% 21% 24% 95
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 36% 17% 46% 190
CHRISTIANS ) -
Nonwhte conservative 68% |  10% |  22% 51
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservatlve 5206 17% 31% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 40% 34% 26% 44
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 70% 17% 13% 206
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 54% 24% 23% 109
Wrong track 47% 15% 38% 689
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 68% 17% 15% 426
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 51% 27% 22% 74
Disapprove 41% 14% 45% 504
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o o
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 40% % 53% 80
FOR CONGRESS/C ACA | Obamacare 46% 18% 36% 78
Economy 58% 8% 34% 154
SS & Medicare 53% 23% 25% 52
Efg?{’]'grre‘;;your Member 74% 8% 19% 111
Other 49% 20% 31% 358
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MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 55% 13% 31% 138

ISSUE
Economy 56% 17% 27% 294
Health care 46% 19% 35% 119
lllegal immigration 53% 16% 31% 148
Foreign threats 63% 9% 28% 94
Combo / other 43% 19% 38% 181
None 70% 5% 25% 19
Unsure / refused 51% 39% 9% 11

GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 52% 18% 30% 370

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 57% 13% 31% 493
Both / neither / other 40% 15% 44% 68
Unsure / refused 41% 34% 2504 73

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 61% 18% 21% 517

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 44% 14% 42% 427
Both / neither / other 48% 19% 33% 34
Unsure / refused 40% 13% 47% 25

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 60% 18% 22% 420

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 47% 13% 40% 488

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 57% 17% 26% 52
Unsure / refused 46% 32% 2204 44

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 45% 31% 24% 21

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 70% 18% 13% 133
Only some of the time 57% 15% 28% 593
Never 36% 15% 49% 239
Combo / other 40% 13% A47% 8
Unsure / refused 10% 79% 11% 9

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 53% 15% 31% 38

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 54% 15% 31% 262
Only some of the time 54% 15% 31% 514
Never 49% 20% 31% 178
Combo / other 40% 16% 44% 3
Unsure / refused 29% 61% 11% 8

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 43% 15% 41% 275

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK | Somewhat worried 57% 14% 29% 429

INUS. Not too worried 58% 19% 23% 197
Not at all worried 54% 20% 26% 84
Unsure / refused 30% 33% 37% 18
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ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 41% 17% 42% 350
ABOUT CURRENT -
ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 56% 15% 30% 420
CONDITIONS Not too worried 75% 12% 13% 164
Not at all worried 45% 29% 26% 58
Combo / other 55% 45% 2
Unsure / refused 28% 58% 14% 9
RECONFUT NEXT Yes 66% 18% 17% 217
GENERATION WILL BE
BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 46% 28% 27% 76
CURRENT/C No 50% 15% 36% 710
OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 44% 14% 42% 456
OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 56% 16% 28% 242
Was about right 70% 16% 14% 218
Combo / other 42% 17% 41% 10
None 86% 14% 11
Unsure / refused 39% 32% 29% 65
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 53% 15% 32% 832
CONGRESSIONAL
ELECTION No 51% 22% 27% 163
Unsure 42% 40% 18% 8
TOTAL 53% 16% 31% 1003
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Very worried | Somewhat Not too Not at all Unsure /
worried worried worried refused
TOTAL 27% 43% 20% 8% 2% 1003
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 30% 39% 22% 8% 1% 205
AREAS ONE Midwest 22% 42% 23% 11% 2% 169
South 33% 42% 17% 7% 1% 239
South Central 37% 41% 15% 5% 3% 91
Central Plains 23% 56% 12% 7% 2% 75
Mountain States 23% 47% 20% 9% 2% 69
West 20% 42% 24% 11% 2% 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 20% 42% 24% 13% 2% 111
AREAS TWO Florida 27% 42% 24% 7% 60
Texas 40% 45% 12% 3% 63
New York 31% 34% 26% 9% 1% 54
Rest of country 27% 43% 19% 8% 2% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 36% 42% 14% 7% 1% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY ,
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 28% 42% 20% 9% 2% 309
No Senate election 24% 44% 22% 9% 2% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 29% 45% 17% 7% 1% 403
GUBERNATORIAL ,
ELECTION STATUS BY DEM held seat up in 2014 25% 42% 23% 9% 2% 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 29% 41% 18% 10% 3% 220
\CN(I)TI\{I_Ing '\%gﬁ?\m rCa(irgpetitive statewide 26% 26% 20% 7% 206 238
g[ég}g'ﬁg Other 28% 42% 20% 9% 2% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 25% 41% 20% 12% 2% 481
Female 30% 45% 19% 5% 1% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 24% 42% 21% 11% 2% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 28% 38% 19% 12% 3% 162
Female / employed 28% 47% 18% 6% 1% 235
Female / not employed 31% 43% 20% 5% 2% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 28% 41% 24% 7% 0% 126
Employed 26% 44% 20% 9% 2% 554
Retired 30% 42% 18% 7% 3% 308
Refused 40% 30% 7% 18% 5% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 22% 37% 26% 13% 2% 155
AGELC 35-44 24% 46% 21% 8% 1% 246
45-64 30% 45% 18% 7% 1% 311
65 or over 29% 41% 18% 8% 3% 251
Unsure / refused 40% 34% 11% 9% 5% 40
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 23% 43% 23% 10% 1% 401
45-64 30% 45% 18% 7% 1% 311
65+ 29% 41% 18% 8% 3% 251
Unsure / refused 40% 34% 11% 9% 5% 40
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 23% 40% 22% 13% 2% 270
Male / 55+ 28% 42% 18% 10% 3% 212
Female / under 55 27% 48% 20% 5% 0% 254
Female / 55+ 32% 42% 18% 6% 2% 267
RRACE White 28% 45% 19% 7% 2% 752
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 26% 39% 23% 12% 1% 120
Hispanic / Latino 28% 31% 22% 15% 3% 90
Other 28% 35% 19% 14% 5% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 29% 45% 18% 7% 2% 320
Other 27% 42% 21% 9% 2% 683
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 26% 43% 20% 9% 2% 374
GENDER White women 30% 47% 18% 4% 1% 379
Black men 23% 38% 27% 12% 44
Black women 27% 39% 20% 12% 2% 77
Hispanic men 26% 23% 19% 28% 4% 43
Hispanic women 30% 39% 25% 4% 2% 47
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 34% 47% 11% 6% 2% 401
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 32% 36% 18% 12% 3% 191
Democrat 19% 42% 29% 9% 1% 411
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 31% 48% 11% 7% 3% 204
PARTYID Female / GOP 38% 46% 11% 4% 1% 197
Male / DEM 15% 35% 33% 15% 1% 172
Female / DEM 21% 47% 26% 5% 1% 240
Male / IND 29% 35% 18% 14% 3% 106
Female / IND 35% 36% 17% 9% 2% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 27% 51% 14% 7% 1% 206
:DDAEF:\‘TTTFIC ATION 55 & over /| GOP 42% 43% 8% 4% 2% 195
Under 55 / DEM 18% 44% 30% 8% 1% 210
55 & over / DEM 19% 40% 29% 11% 2% 201
Under 55 /IND 35% 30% 19% 15% 2% 107
55 & over / IND 28% 43% 17% 8% 4% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 36% 46% 11% 5% 2% 452
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 37% 30% 20% 11% 3% 94
Democrat 17% 42% 28% 11% 1% 457
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 35% 47% 11% 5% 2% 376
Soft GOP 42% 41% 12% 3% 3% 82
Ticket splitter 33% 34% 15% 13% 5% 77
Soft DEM 23% 32% 23% 23% 86
Hard DEM 17% 43% 30% 9% 1% 382
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RIDEOL Conservative 33% 46% 14% 5% 1% 561
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 26% 31% 23% 12% 8% 98
Liberal 18% 42% 27% 12% 0% 344
RRIDEOL Very conservative 41% 41% 11% 4% 3% 190
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 290, 48% 16% 6% 1% 371
Moderate / liberal 20% 39% 26% 12% 2% 442
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 34% 47% 11% 6% 2% 401
GROUPS
Independent 32% 36% 18% 12% 3% 191
Conservative DEM 24% 42% 24% 8% 2% 111
Mod / lib DEM 17% 42% 31% 10% 1% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 16% 42% 30% 12% 0% 301
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 20% 43% 24% 10% 204 156
Independent 37% 30% 20% 11% 3% 94
Mod / liberal GOP 29% 40% 11% 11% 10% 64
Conservative GOP 37% 47% 11% 4% 1% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 46% 42% 9% 2% 0% 118
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 34% 41% 12% 10% 2% 58
No / unsure 24% 43% 22% 9% 2% 827
REDUC Less than high school 32% 38% 9% 10% 11% 44
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 30% 44% 18% 7% 0% 217
Some college 32% 40% 21% 5% 2% 235
College graduate 24% 44% 21% 10% 2% 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 220 43% 20% 13% 2% 251
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-college 29% 37% 20% 11% 2% 230
graduates
Female college graduates 26% 44% 21% 8% 1% 257
Female non-college 33% | 46% | 17% 3% 1% 265
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 8% 4d% | 17% 5% 2% 355
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 27% | 36% | 24% |  11% 2% 140
graduate
Others 24% 44% 21% 10% 2% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 29% 39% 19% 9% 4% 146
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 27% 43% 20% 8% 1% 857
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 25% 43% 22% 9% 0% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 28% 45% 18% 8% 2% 586
No longer married 29% 36% 22% 10% 4% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 24% 45% 17% 12% 2% 180
Mom 31% 42% 19% 7% 1% 165
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 26% 45% 20% 8% 1% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 29% 45% 17% 8% 2% 303

Divorced / children 57% 24% 8% 3% 8% 13

Divorced / no children 28% 29% 30% 11% 1% 76

Single / children 28% 41% 16% 15% 34

Single / no children 25% 44% 23% 8% 0% 166

Other / mixed 27% 41% 18% 10% 5% 130
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 30% 49% 19% 2% 96
AND MARITAL -

Married women 29% 45% 21% 4% 1% 287

No longer married women 30% 41% 16% 11% 2% 138

Single men 21% 38% 25% 15% 1% 103

Married men 26% 45% 16% 11% 2% 298

No longer married men 27% 28% 31% 9% 6% 80
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 23% 46% 20% 9% 1% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——

White single women 25% 56% 17% 2% 58

White married men 26% 47% 16% 10% 1% 244

White married women 30% 47% 18% 3% 1% 225

‘r'[\]’;'fe fo longer maried 26% 26% 34% 8% 6% 65

White no longer married 31% 22% 18% 7% 206 9%

women

Other 27% 35% 22% 14% 2% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 41% 44% 15% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 28% 43% 24% 4% 1% 130

No longer married 43% 34% 5% 17% 20

mothers

Non-mothers 27% 43% 20% 9% 2% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 27% 32% 28% 11% 3% 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 27% 45% 18% 8% 1% 705

Low income 29% 40% 21% 8% 2% 205

Refused 27% 24% 28% 12% 9% 32
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 27% 48% 18% 7% 1% 546
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af

iddle class Alrican 25% 39% 18% 17% 2% 70

Americans

Middle class Hispanics 29% 34% 21% 11% 5% 66

Middle class other races 25% 30% 28% 14% 3% 22

Other 28% 37% 23% 9% 3% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 35% 39% 18% 5% 2% 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 35% 42% 13% 7% 3% 183

Mainline Protestant 24% 49% 19% 8% 1% 294

Other 24% 51% 19% 7% 0% 69

None 19% 39% 28% 12% 2% 220
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RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 32% 48% 11% 7% 1% 356
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleastonce a month 27% 45% 22% 4% 2% 144
Infrequently 29% 41% 22% 7% 1% 181
Never 26% 34% 22% 18% 59
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 48% 29% 13% 6% 3% 76
CHURCH ATTENDEES ctive Banists ]
E\f;‘é‘;elﬁgl': S 36% 45% 10% 7% 1% 105
Active Mainline o o o o o
Protestants 22% 55% 13% 9% 1% 133
Active other 27% 62% 5% 5% 1% 39
Other 25% 40% 24% 9% 2% 650
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 30% 46% 16% 5% 3% 144
Male not evangelical 23% 38% 22% 14% 2% 338
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again / 34% 46% 14% 6% 1% 191
Female not evangelical 27% 44% 22% 5% 1% 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 35% 48% 11% 3% 2% 239
EVANGELICAL , -
Non-white Evangelical 24% 39% 23% 11% 3% 95
CHRISTIANS , ,
gﬁzsvtfz:: conservative 24% 39% 28% 9% 0% 51
\(':Vl?r'itsetigﬁg'conser"at"’e 30% 49% 14% 7% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 23% 40% 18% 14% 5% 44
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 14% 41% 35% 9% 2% 206
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 19% 45% 19% 15% 3% 109
Wrong track 33% 43% 15% 7% 2% 689
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 16% 41% 31% 12% 0% 426
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 29% 40% 14% 14% 3% 74
Disapprove 37% 45% 11% 5% 3% 504
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o o
DROVE YOUR VOTE | Obama 44% 36% 21% 80
FOR CONGRESSIC  I'aca / Obamacare 39% | 38% | 18% 5% 78
Economy 24% 48% 21% 6% 154
SS & Medicare 34% 43% 7% 14% 2% 52
Efg?{’]'grre‘;;your Member 13% 46% 26% 14% 1% 111
Other 24% 44% 20% 8% 4% 358
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MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 18% 36% 30% 15% 1% 138

ISSUE
Economy 23% 48% 18% 10% 1% 294
Health care 22% 44% 27% 6% 1% 119
lllegal immigration 38% 38% 18% 6% 0% 148
Foreign threats 37% 44% 14% 5% 94
Combo / other 34% 42% 15% 4% 5% 181
None 21% 29% 21% 18% 11% 19
Unsure / refused 14% 61% 9% 16% 11

GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 27% 45% 20% 7% 2% 370

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 26% 44% 21% 9% 1% 493
Both / neither / other 34% 30% 15% 15% 7% 68
Unsure / refused 38% 37% 15% 7% 3% 73

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 220 43% 220 12% 1% 517

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 35% 44% 15% 4% 20 427
Both / neither / other 14% 35% 29% 10% 12% 34
Unsure / refused 23% 33% 37% % 25

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 24% 40% 24% 11% 1% 420

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 32% 46% 15% 5% 2% 488

SHOULD BE DOINGIC | Both / neither / other 15% 37% 23% 20% 506 52
Unsure / refused 20% 44% 24% 11% 2% 44

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 49% 17% 23% 10% 21

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 18% 36% 34% 12% 133
Only some of the time 25% 49% 18% 7% 1% 593
Never 38% 35% 16% 8% 3% 239
Combo / other 24% 28% 12% 36% 8
Unsure / refused 19% 15% 26% 17% 22% 9

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 36% 39% 6% 16% 2% 38

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 25% 44% 22% 7% 2% 262
Only some of the time 28% 44% 18% 8% 1% 514
Never 28% 38% 22% 9% 3% 178
Combo / other 44% 7% 49% 3
Unsure / refused 25% 13% 44% 4% 14% 8

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 22% 46% 22% 9% 1% 529

EFFORTS AGAINST

1SIs/C Unsure 26% 37% 23% 10% 4% 162
Disapprove 37% 40% 15% 7% 2% 311
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ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 47% 35% 11% 5% 2% 350
ABOUT CURRENT -
ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 20% 54% 19% 6% 1% 420
CONDITIONS Not too worried 10% 41% 39% 9% 2% 164
Not at all worried 15% 20% 25% 40% 58
Combo / other 55% 45% 2
Unsure / refused 24% 6% 8% 17% 44% 9
RECONFUT NEXT Yes 19% 45% 24% 11% 217
GENERATION WILL BE
BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 24% 40% 22% 11% 4% 76
CURRENT/C No 30% 42% 18% 7% 2% 710
OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 39% 46% 12% 2% 1% 456
OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 16% 39% 29% 15% 1% 242
Was about right 15% 45% 28% 10% 1% 218
Combo / other 22% 33% 4% 41% 10
None 31% 16% 24% 18% 11% 11
Unsure / refused 32% 34% 13% 18% 3% 65
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 27% 44% 20% 8% 2% 832
CONGRESSIONAL
ELECTION No 32% 39% 19% 9% 2% 163
Unsure 18% 26% 11% 44% 8
TOTAL 27% 43% 20% 8% 2% 1003
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TOTAL 35% 42% 16% 6% 0% 1% 1003
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 31% 47% 16% 5% 1% 205
AREAS ONE Midwest 34% 43% 14% 8% 1% 169
South 41% 40% 13% 5% 1% 239
South Central 40% 35% 17% 7% 1% 0% 91
Central Plains 29% 45% 19% 5% 1% 1% 75
Mountain States 35% 42% 12% 10% 1% 69
West 32% 38% 25% 5% 0% 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 29% 36% 28% 6% 0% 111
AREAS TWO Florida 31% 37% 23% 7% 1% 60
Texas 42% 31% 22% 5% 0% 63
New York 21% 48% 26% 2% 2% 54
Rest of country 37% 44% 13% 6% 0% 1% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 41% 39% 16% 4% 1% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY ,
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 38% 43% 12% 7% 0% 1% 309
No Senate election 31% 43% 20% 6% 0% 1% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 37% 40% 16% 5% 1% 403
GUBERNATORIAL ,
ELECTION STATUS BY DEM held seat up in 2014 31% 42% 21% 6% 0% 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 38% 44% 9% 7% 1% 204 220
COMPSTSTATES ¢ | Sompettive statewide 38% | 40% |  16% 5% 0% 1% 238
g[ég}gﬁg Other 34% 43% 17% 6% 0% 1% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 32% 42% 18% 7% 1% 481
Female 37% 42% 14% 5% 0% 1% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 31% 44% 19% 6% 1% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 34% 38% 18% 9% 1% 162
Female / employed 39% 38% 17% 5% 1% 235
Female / not employed 36% 45% 13% 4% 2% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 34% 49% 11% 6% 1% 126
Employed 34% 41% 18% 6% 0% 0% 554
Retired 37% 40% 16% 6% 2% 308
Refused 29% 53% 12% 3% 2% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 36% 40% 15% 10% 155
AGELC 35-44 30% 46% 20% 4% 1% 246
45-64 38% 41% 17% 4% 0% 1% 311
65 or over 37% 40% 15% 6% 0% 2% 251
Unsure / refused 25% 46% 8% 18% 3% 40
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 32% 43% 18% 6% 0% 401
45-64 38% 41% 17% 4% 0% 1% 311
65+ 37% 40% 15% 6% 0% 2% 251
Unsure / refused 25% 46% 8% 18% 3% 40
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 30% 44% 18% 6% 1% 270
Male / 55+ 34% 38% 19% 8% 1% 212
Female / under 55 37% 39% 16% 6% 0% 0% 254
Female / 55+ 38% 45% 13% 3% 0% 2% 267
RRACE White 34% 44% 16% 5% 0% 1% 752
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 36% 38% 16% 9% 1% 120
Hispanic / Latino 36% 37% 17% 10% 90
Other 39% 35% 16% 8% 2% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 36% 42% 15% 4% 0% 2% 320
Other 34% 42% 17% 6% 0% 0% 683
GENRACE RACE BY White men 31% 44% 19% 6% 1% 374
GENDER White women 37% 43% 14% 4% 0% 1% 379
Black men 32% 39% 18% 7% 3% 44
Black women 38% 37% 15% 10% 7
Hispanic men 35% 31% 16% 17% 43
Hispanic women 37% 41% 18% 4% a7
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 43% 45% 7% 3% 0% 1% 401
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 39% 45% 11% 4% 2% 191
Democrat 26% 37% 27% 9% 0% 411
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 40% 45% 11% 4% 0% 204
PARTYID Female / GOP 46% 46% 4% 3% 1% 1% 197
Male / DEM 22% 34% 30% 13% 172
Female / DEM 28% 39% 25% 6% 1% 240
Male / IND 34% 48% 13% 3% 3% 106
Female / IND 45% 41% 9% 5% 1% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 39% 45% 11% 5% 0% 0% 206
:DDAEF:\,TTTHCAT,ON 55 & over / GOP 47% 46% 4% 2% 0% 1% 195
Under 55 / DEM 25% 38% 27% 9% 210
55 & over / DEM 26% 36% 28% 9% 1% 201
Under 55/IND 41% 44% 10% 4% 1% 107
55 & over /IND 36% 46% 12% 3% 3% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 44% 45% 7% 3% 0% 1% 452
BEHAVIORIC Ticket spilter aa% | 33% | 14% 5% 4% %4
Democrat 24% 41% 26% 9% 0% 457
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 43% 46% 7% 3% 0% 0% 376
Soft GOP 44% 44% 7% 3% 3% 82
Ticket splitter 42% 35% 15% 4% 5% 77
Soft DEM 34% 44% 15% 7% 86
Hard DEM 23% 39% 29% 9% 0% 382
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RIDEOL Conservative 43% 43% 9% 4% 0% 1% 561
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 30% 47% 13% 7% 3% 98
Liberal 24% 38% 29% 9% 344
RRIDEOL Very conservative 52% 34% 8% 3% 0% 204 190
FDEESOPL%NGDYEQ s Somewhat conservative 38% 48% 10% 4% 0% 1% 371
Moderate / liberal 25% 40% 25% 9% 1% 442
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 43% 45% 7% 3% 0% 1% 401
GROUPS Independent 39% 45% 11% 4% 2% 191
Conservative DEM 37% 37% 17% 8% 1% 111
Mod / lib DEM 21% 37% 31% 10% 0% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 21% 39% 31% 9% 301
IDECLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 30% 45% 17% 8% 1% 156
Independent 44% 33% 14% 5% 4% 94
Mod / liberal GOP 34% 49% 8% % 3% 64
Conservative GOP 46% 44% 6% 3% 0% 1% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 56% 34% 8% 204 1% 118
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 44% 38% 8% 9% 58
No / unsure 31% 43% 18% 6% 0% 1% 827
REDUC Less than high school 36% 39% 8% 10% 204 5% 44
Egﬁiﬂmﬁ S High school graduate 39% 37% 18% 5% 0% 1% 217
Some college 39% 44% 12% 4% 1% 235
College graduate 31% 43% 19% 6% 0% 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 31% 44% 19% 7% 251
PoATeR g"r:l'gu';‘t’gs'co"ege 33% 40% 18% 8% 2% 230
Female college graduates 31% 43% 19% 6% 1% 257
gfargﬁﬁgson'co”ege 44% 41% 10% 3% 1% 1% 265
ﬁgﬁ%ﬁEGE \é\ggﬁa"tg"'co”ege 40% 41% 14% 3% 1% 1% 355
CRADUATES g"rg‘gdg’t’e”"”'c""ege 36% 39% 13% 10% 1% 140
Others 31% 43% 19% 6% 0% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 38% 37% 14% 10% 1% 146
LABOR UNION/C Non-union household 34% 43% 17% 5% 0% 1% 857
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 35% 37% 20% 7% 1% 199
STATUSIC Married 35% 43% 16% 6% 0% 1% 586
No longer married 36% 44% 14% 5% 0% 1% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 33% 45% 16% 6% 180
Mom 37% 44% 13% 5% 1% 165
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 34% 45% 15% 5% 0% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 35% 40% 17% 6% 0% 1% 303
Divorced / children 15% 59% 8% 17% 13
Divorced / no children 40% 42% 13% 6% 76
Single / children 47% 41% 7% 4% 34
Single / no children 32% 36% 22% 8% 1% 166
Other / mixed 36% 44% 16% 3% 1% 1% 130
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 38% 36% 19% 7% 96
AND MARITAL -
Married women 38% 43% 13% 4% 0% 2% 287
No longer married women 36% 44% 14% 5% 1% 0% 138
Single men 32% 39% 21% 8% 1% 103
Married men 31% 42% 19% 8% 0% 298
No longer married men 36% 44% 14% 4% 1% 80
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 30% 43% 220 5% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 36% 37% 21% 5% 58
White married men 30% 44% 19% 6% 0% 244
White married women 38% 44% 12% 4% 0% 2% 225
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 36% 24% 14% 5% 206 65
White no longer married 37% 26% 14% 206 1% 1% 9%
women
Other 37% 37% 16% 9% 1% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 61% 33% 7% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 36% 47% 13% 4% 1% 130
fﬂ‘;t'ﬁgfser married 31 | 36% | 23% 9% 20
Non-mothers 34% 41% 17% 6% 0% 1% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 22% 26% 31% 21% 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 33% 44% 17% 5% 0% 1% 705
Low income 46% 41% 10% 3% 1% 205
Refused 32% 45% 13% 4% 5% 32
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 33% 45% 16% 4% 0% 1% 546
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
Arlneriiacniss rican 29% 41% 22% 8% 70
Middle class Hispanics 36% 36% 18% 11% 66
Middle class other races 27% 37% 22% 11% 3% 22
Other 40% 38% 14% 7% 1% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 38% 51% 8% 3% 1% 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 38% 42% 11% 7% 1% 1% 183
Mainline Protestant 37% 41% 15% 6% 0% 1% 294
Other 43% 40% 17% 69
None 27% 36% 26% 9% 1% 220
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RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 42% 42% 11% 5% 0% 1% 356
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 32% 51% 13% 3% 1% 144
Infrequently 36% 43% 15% 6% 0% 181
Never 32% 40% 14% 10% 1% 2% 59
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 46% 45% 8% 1% 76
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baptists /
clive Baplists 38% 42% 13% 6% 1% 105
Evangelicals
Active Mainiine 30% 40% 11% 8% 1% 133
Protestants 0 0 0 ° °
Active other 50% 40% 10% 39
Other 31% 42% 19% 6% 0% 1% 650
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 37% 43% 13% % 1% 144
Male not evangelical 30% 41% 21% 7% 1% 338
Female born again / 45% 42% 8% 3% 1% 1% 101
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 33% 42% 18% 6% 1% 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 44% 43% 9% 3% 1% 1% 239
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 36% 39% 13% 10% 2% 95
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 45% 45% 6% 2% 1% 1% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 22% 37% 14% 7% 0% 51
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 37% 35% 21% 7% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 29% 43% 12% 13% 3% 44
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 14% 36% 35% 14% 1% 206
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 28% 41% 23% 8% 1% 109
Wrong track 42% 44% 10% 3% 0% 1% 689
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 21% 40% 28% 10% 0% 426
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 30% 40% 21% 7% 2% 74
Disapprove 48% 43% 6% 2% 0% 1% 504
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o o o o
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 41% 34% 19% 4% 1% 80
FOR CONGRESSIC  I'aca / Obamacare 34% | 51% 8% 7% 1% 8
Economy 46% 43% 10% 1% 0% 154
SS & Medicare 29% 53% 6% 11% 52
Behavior of your Member 25% 37% 31% 7% 111
of Congress
Other 33% 42% 19% 5% 1% 1% 358
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MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 34% 42% 19% 4% 1% 138

ISSUE
Economy 34% 44% 17% 5% 0% 294
Health care 31% 44% 13% 11% 1% 119
lllegal immigration 37% 39% 18% 6% 148
Foreign threats 33% 38% 21% 6% 1% 94
Combo / other 41% 42% 9% 4% 1% 2% 181
None 19% 35% 36% 10% 19
Unsure / refused 20% 49% 5% 18% 8% 11

GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 32% 43% 19% 5% 0% 0% 370

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 36% 42% 15% 6% 0% 1% 493
Both / neither / other 39% 31% 18% 6% 4% 68
Unsure / refused 40% 43% 12% 3% 2% 73

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 30% 39% 22% 8% 0% 1% 517

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 42% 45% 9% 3% 0% 1% 427
Both / neither / other 23% A47% 21% 4% 5% 34
Unsure / refused 30% 33% 22% 15% 25

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 32% 39% 22% 7% 0% 420

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 40% 44% 11% 4% 0% 1% 488

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 19% 45% 20% 14% 2% 0% 52
Unsure / refused 28% 37% 25% 4% 5% 44

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 35% 37% 13% 15% 21

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 21% 44% 26% 9% 133
Only some of the time 32% 45% 17% 5% 0% 0% 593
Never 49% 36% 9% 4% 0% 1% 239
Combo / other 26% 41% 15% 15% 3% 8
Unsure / refused 38% 4% 26% 32% 9

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 34% 49% 8% 6% 204 38

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 29% 46% 16% 8% 1% 262
Only some of the time 35% 43% 17% 4% 0% 0% 514
Never 45% 32% 15% 7% 1% 178
Combo / other 44% 40% 7% 9% 3
Unsure / refused 8% 33% 34% 2504 8

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 27% 44% 23% 5% 0% 529

EFFORTS AGAINST

1SIs/C Unsure 36% 38% 12% 11% 1% 3% 162
Disapprove 47% 40% 7% 5% 0% 0% 311

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 59% 31% 6% 3% 1% 275

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK | Somewhat worried 29% 52% 16% 3% 0% 0% 429

INUS. Not too worried 20% 40% 32% % 0% 0% 197
Not at all worried 21% 32% 17% 28% 2% 84
Unsure / refused 30% 31% 17% 22% 18
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RECONFUT NEXT Yes 24% 40% 24% 10% 1% 217
GENERATION WILL BE
BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 24% 43% 23% 8% 3% 76
CURRENT/C No 39% 42% 13% 4% 0% 1% 710
OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 46% 43% 7% 2% 0% 1% 456
OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 27% 44% 23% 6% 0% 242
Was about right 21% 39% 29% 11% 1% 218
Combo / other 62% 14% 24% 10
None 66% 12% 22% 11
Unsure / refused 29% 42% 11% 12% 1% 4% 65
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 35% 42% 17% 5% 0% 1% 832
CONGRESSIONAL
ELECTION No 36% 42% 13% 8% 2% 163
Unsure 30% 26% 44% 8
TOTAL 35% 42% 16% 6% 0% 1% 1003
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TOTAL 30% 11% 25% 31% 1% 2% 1003
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 31% 8% 34% 24% 2% 1% 205
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 30% 14% 25% 31% 1% 169
South 27% 9% 24% 36% 2% 2% 239
South Central 29% 13% 19% 36% 2% 91
Central Plains 21% 16% 25% 36% 2% 75
Mountain States 32% 10% 27% 25% 2% 3% 69
West 38% 9% 20% 28% 4% 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 41% 9% 18% 27% 5% 111
AREAS TWO -
Florida 35% 11% 20% 32% 1% 60
Texas 29% 17% 19% 33% 1% 63
New York 44% 6% 32% 16% 2% 54
Rest of country 27% 11% 27% 32% 2% 2% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE | GOP held seat up in 2014 27% 10% 22% 36% 3% 2% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY ,
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 26% 14% 25% 33% 1% 2% 309
No Senate election 34% 9% 27% 27% 1% 2% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 28% 13% 24% 32% 2% 2% 403
GUBERNATORIAL ,
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 34% 9% 28% 26% 0% 3% 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 26% 11% 23% 36% 2% 1% 220
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide o o o o o 0
WITH COMPETITIVE race 32% 8% 23% 35% 1% 1% 238
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 29% 12% 26% 29% 1% 2% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 31% 13% 25% 28% 2% 2% 481
Female 29% 9% 26% 33% 1% 2% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 33% 10% 28% 25% 2% 2% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 26% 17% 20% 35% 1% 2% 162
Female / employed 34% 9% 27% 29% 1% 1% 235
Female / not employed 26% 10% 25% 36% 1% 3% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 23% 12% 32% 30% 1% 1% 126
Employed 33% 10% 27% 27% 2% 2% 554
Retired 27% 13% 19% 38% 1% 3% 308
Refused 30% 2% 20% 40% 8% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 30% 15% 25% 26% 2% 2% 155
AGE/C
35-44 31% 14% 29% 25% 0% 246
45-64 31% 6% 30% 31% 1% 2% 311
65 or over 27% 12% 18% 38% 2% 3% 251
Unsure / refused 38% 7% 11% 40% 1% 4% 40
(cont.)

Page 106



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
GW Battleground 56 #14695: Weighted Tables
December 8-11, 2014

ECOND ECOND DIRECTION OF ECONOMY TOTAL
Getting Good and Poor and Getting Combo / Unsure /
better staying the | staying the worse other refused
same same
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 31% 14% 28% 25% 1% 1% 401
45-64 31% 6% 30% 31% 1% 2% 311
65+ 27% 12% 18% 38% 2% 3% 251
Unsure / refused 38% 7% 11% 40% 1% 4% 40
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 29% 15% 29% 25% 1% 1% 270
Male / 55+ 33% 10% 20% 33% 2% 3% 212
Female / under 55 29% 10% 31% 29% 2% 254
Female / 55+ 30% 9% 21% 36% 1% 3% 267
RRACE White 28% 11% 28% 30% 1% 2% 752
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 43% 12% 17% 26% 3% 120
Hispanic / Latino 30% 8% 18% 40% 2% 1% 90
Other 25% 8% 19% 42% 2% 4% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 27% 10% 22% 36% 2% 2% 320
Other 31% 11% 27% 28% 1% 2% 683
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 30% 14% 27% 26% 1% 2% 374
GENDER White women 27% 8% 29% 33% 1% 2% 379
Black men 47% 10% 18% 25% 44
Black women 40% 14% 16% 26% 4% 77
Hispanic men 29% 6% 13% 45% 4% 3% 43
Hispanic women 32% 11% 22% 35% 47
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 14% 8% 34% 41% 204 1% 401
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 23% 13% 24% 35% 2% 3% 191
Democrat 49% 13% 17% 19% 0% 2% 411
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 16% 10% 33% 37% 2% 2% 204
PARTYID Female / GOP 13% 6% 35% 44% 1% 1% 197
Male / DEM 52% 15% 15% 15% 1% 2% 172
Female / DEM 46% 11% 19% 22% 0% 2% 240
Male / IND 24% 13% 25% 33% 2% 2% 106
Female / IND 21% 12% 23% 38% 1% 5% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 15% 11% 39% 34% 1% 1% 206
:TDAEF:\IT'I}:FICATION 55 & over/ GOP 14% 5% 29% 48% 2% 2% 195
Under 55 / DEM 47% 14% 22% 16% 2% 210
55 & over / DEM 51% 12% 12% 22% 1% 2% 201
Under 55/ IND 22% 13% 26% 35% 1% 2% 107
55 & over/IND 23% 12% 22% 36% 2% 5% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 14% 9% 34% 41% 1% 1% 452
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 21% 8% 22% 41% 4% 3% 94
Democrat 48% 13% 18% 18% 0% 2% 457
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PARTISAN PARTISAN Hard GOP 13% 8% 35% 41% 2% 1% 376
Soft GOP 15% 9% 31% 41% 2% 1% 82
Ticket splitter 26% 9% 17% 40% 3% 4% 77
Soft DEM 29% 19% 22% 26% 3% 86
Hard DEM 51% 12% 17% 17% 0% 2% 382
RIDEOL Conservative 19% 9% 31% 37% 1% 2% 561
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 21% 11% 24% 38% 2% 4% 98
Liberal 50% 13% 17% 18% 1% 1% 344
RRIDEOL Very conservative 17% 7% 21% 52% 1% 3% 190
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 20% 11% 36% 29% 20 204 371
Moderate / liberal 44% 12% 18% 23% 1% 2% 442
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 14% 8% 34% 41% 204 1% 401
GROUPS
Independent 23% 13% 24% 35% 2% 3% 191
Conservative DEM 36% 14% 23% 24% 3% 111
Mod / lib DEM 53% 12% 15% 17% 1% 2% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 54% 11% 16% 17% 1% 2% 301
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 36% 16% 21% 2204 4% 156
Independent 21% 8% 22% 41% 4% 3% 94
Mod / liberal GOP 14% 16% 30% 37% 1% 1% 64
Conservative GOP 14% 8% 34% 41% 2% 1% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 12% 7% 23% 56% 1% 1% 118
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 18% 12% 27% 40% 1% 2% 58
No / unsure 33% 11% 26% 26% 1% 2% 827
REDUC Less than high school 20% 14% 15% 42% 8% 44
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATIONIC High school graduate 21% 10% 28% 37% 2% 2% 217
Some college 23% 14% 24% 35% 1% 2% 235
College graduate 38% 9% 26% 25% 1% 1% 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 37% 11% 26% 23% 1% 1% 251
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-college 23% 14% 24% 34% 2% 3% 230
graduates
Female college graduates 39% 7% 26% 26% 0% 2% 257
Female non-college 20% | 11% | 25% |  39% 1% 3% 265
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 19% 13% 27% 37% 2% 3% 355
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 28% | 11% | 20% |  37% 1% 2% 140
graduate
Others 38% 9% 26% 25% 1% 1% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 31% 8% 30% 27% 1% 2% 146
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 30% 11% 25% 31% 1% 2% 857
(cont.)

Page 108



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
GW Battleground 56 #14695: Weighted Tables
December 8-11, 2014

ECOND ECOND DIRECTION OF ECONOMY TOTAL
Getting Good and Poor and Getting Combo / Unsure /
better staying the | staying the worse other refused
same same

RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 29% 13% 24% 29% 2% 2% 199
STATUS/C -

Married 30% 11% 27% 29% 1% 2% 586

No longer married 32% 8% 21% 36% 1% 2% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 33% 11% 29% 26% 1% 180

Mom 33% 12% 26% 28% 2% 165
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 32% 12% 28% 27% 1% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 28% 10% 26% 31% 2% 3% 303

Divorced / children 42% 29% 29% 13

Divorced / no children 40% 8% 24% 26% 1% 0% 76

Single / children 31% 11% 26% 33% 34

Single / no children 28% 14% 24% 29% 2% 3% 166

Other / mixed 27% 8% 18% 42% 1% 3% 130
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 31% 9% 25% 32% 2% 96
AND MARITAL -

Married women 27% 10% 29% 31% 1% 2% 287

No longer married women 34% 7% 20% 36% 1% 2% 138

Single men 27% 17% 24% 27% 3% 2% 103

Married men 32% 12% 26% 27% 1% 2% 298

No longer married men 31% 10% 22% 35% 1% 1% 80
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 27% 220 23% 220 3% 3% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 31% 10% 27% 30% 2% 58

White married men 31% 12% 29% 26% 1% 2% 244

White married women 25% 8% 32% 32% 1% 2% 225

\r'[\]’;':e fo longer maried 29% 11% 24% 33% 1% 1% 65

White no longer married 28% 8% 2204 38% 1% 3% 9%

women

Other 35% 10% 17% 33% 1% 2% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 27% 17% 13% 42% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 29% 12% 29% 28% 2% 130

No longer married 62% 4% | 13% |  16% 4% 20

mothers

Non-mothers 29% 11% 25% 31% 1% 2% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 52% 10% 14% 21% 1% 2% 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 32% 11% 26% 29% 1% 1% 705

Low income 18% 11% 29% 36% 2% 3% 205

Refused 29% 8% 12% 43% 7% 32
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 30% 10% 29% 28% 1% 1% 546
CLASS AND RACE - -
E\’mi;:fs African 48% | 16% 6% | 25% 3% 70
Middle class Hispanics 29% 12% 18% 40% 2% 66
Middle class other races 29% 9% 24% 33% 2% 2% 22
Other 26% 11% 24% 34% 1% 3% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 25% 10% 290 33% 2% 2% 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 25% 9% 25% 36% 2% 2% 183
Mainline Protestant 27% 12% 28% 31% 1% 2% 294
Other 30% 9% 35% 24% 1% 69
None 40% 12% 21% 24% 1% 2% 220
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 26% 10% 27% 34% 1% 2% 356
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 27% 10% 29% 30% 2% 2% 144
Infrequently 31% 10% 28% 29% 1% 1% 181
Never 20% 12% 26% 38% 1% 3% 59
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 23% 9% 28% 38% 1% 76
CHURCH ATTENDEES - -
é\fg‘é‘;j@‘;‘:‘s / 28% 8% | 25% | 33% 2% 2% 105
Active Mainline o o o o o o
Protestants 23% 14% 25% 34% 1% 3% 133
Active other 29% 3% 37% 29% 2% 39
Other 32% 11% 24% 29% 1% 2% 650
Male not evangelical 34% 13% 24% 26% 2% 2% 338
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again/ 22% 9% | 26% | 39% 2% 3% 101
Female not evangelical 34% 9% 26% 29% 0% 2% 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 17% 10% 30% 38% 2% 2% 239
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 36% 8% 17% 36% 3% 95
e i rOeY / ‘é\’i:‘r'itseﬁ;ﬂzse”’a“"e 13% | 10% | 31% | 41% 2% 3% 190
CHRISTIANS ) -
gﬁzsvtfz:: conservative 36% 8% | 21% | 32% 3% 51
‘é\’i:‘r'itseﬁgﬁg'conser"a“"e 3% | 12% |  26% |  24% 3% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 36% 8% 12% 41% 3% 44
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 59% 15% 14% 9% 1% 2% 206
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 44% 13% 17% 20% 3% 3% 109
Wrong track 19% 9% 30% 39% 1% 2% 689
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RBHOJA BARACK Approve 53% 14% 15% 16% 0% 2% 426

OBAMA JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 29% 17% 22% 23% 5% 5% 74
Disapprove 11% 8% 35% 44% 1% 1% 504

RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President

DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 21% 1% 21% 45% 2% 80

FOR CONGRESSIC ACA / Obamacare 25% 9% 26% 37% 0% 3% 78
Economy 22% 9% 40% 27% 1% 1% 154
SS & Medicare 22% 23% 19% 29% 3% 5% 52
Behavior of your Member 54% 12% 15% 19% 111
of Congress
Other 32% 9% 25% 32% 1% 2% 358

MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 36% 8% 26% 27% 2% 1% 138

ISSUE
Economy 30% 10% 28% 29% 0% 2% 294
Health care 34% 19% 23% 21% 0% 2% 119
Illegal immigration 29% 10% 28% 31% 1% 2% 148
Foreign threats 35% 13% 27% 24% 2% 94
Combo / other 20% 10% 21% 44% 2% 3% 181
None 44% 3% 22% 26% 5% 19
Unsure / refused 21% 9% 13% 57% 11

GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 28% 13% 25% 31% 0% 2% 370

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 32% 10% 27% 28% 1% 2% 493
Both / neither / other 25% 6% 18% 48% 2% 1% 68
Unsure / refused 30% 8% 23% 31% 3% 4% 73

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 41% 12% 21% 23% 1% 2% 517

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 18% 8% 31% 40% 1% 2% 427
Both / neither / other 17% 21% 29% 27% 2% 3% 34
Unsure / refused 30% 21% 12% 34% 2% 25

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 40% 12% 21% 24% 1% 20 420

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 21% 10% 31% 37% 1% 1% 488

SHOULD BE DOINGIC | Both / neither / other 47% 30 12% 31% 30 4% 52
Unsure / refused 24% 22% 19% 31% 3% 44

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 47% 27% 11% 15% 21

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 46% 16% 21% 14% 2% 1% 133
Only some of the time 32% 11% 27% 27% 1% 2% 593
Never 16% 5% 26% 51% 1% 0% 239
Combo / other 45% 17% 35% 3% 8
Unsure / refused 10% 4% 16% 34% 37% 9
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TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 33% 4% 18% 41% 2% 2% 38

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 33% 12% 23% 29% 1% 2% 262
Only some of the time 28% 12% 27% 28% 2% 2% 514
Never 30% 8% 25% 36% 1% 178
Combo / other 40% 7% 44% 9% 3
Unsure / refused 14% 35% 46% 5% 8

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 40% 12% 24% 22% 0% 1% 529

EFFORTS AGAINST

1SIs/C Unsure 22% 12% 20% 36% 3% 6% 162
Disapprove 18% 8% 30% 42% 1% 1% 311

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 19% 7% 26% 45% 1% 1% 275

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK | Somewhat worried 28% 13% 29% 27% 1% 2% 429

INU.S. Not too worried 42% 15% 22% 19% 1% 1% 197
Not at all worried 50% 8% 12% 25% 0% 4% 84
Unsure / refused 13% 20% 56% 11% 18

ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 10% 4% 32% 52% 0% 2% 350

ABOUT CURRENT -

ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 29% 15% 29% 24% 2% 2% 420

CONDITIONS Not too worried 67% 14% 10% 6% 1% 3% 164
Not at all worried 61% 14% 6% 14% 4% 58
Combo / other 100% 2
Unsure / refused 10% 9% 68% 13% 9

RECONFUT NEXT Yes 53% 13% 14% 16% 2% 2% 217

GENERATION WILL BE

BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 37% 13% 22% 15% 4% 9% 76

CURRENT/C No 22% 10% 29% 37% 1% 1% 710

OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 12% 9% 34% 42% 204 1% 456

OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 43% 12% 22% 19% 1% 3% 242
Was about right 55% 12% 14% 17% 0% 2% 218
Combo / other 10% 14% 73% 4% 10
None 54% 11% 24% 11% 11
Unsure / refused 22% 15% 19% 34% 2% 8% 65

MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 31% 10% 26% 31% 1% 2% 832

CONGRESSIONAL

ELECTION No 27% 13% 23% 31% 2% 3% 163
Unsure 11% 31% 32% 26% 8

TOTAL 30% 11% 25% 31% 1% 2% 1003
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RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 23% 10% 68% 205
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 22% 6% 2% 169
South 25% 10% 65% 239
South Central 19% 5% 76% 91
Central Plains 9% 4% 87% 75
Mountain States 22% 9% 69% 69
West 22% 5% 2% 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 29% 6% 66% 111
AREAS TWO -
Florida 18% 14% 68% 60
Texas 14% 6% 80% 63
New York 24% 13% 63% 54
Rest of country 21% 7% 71% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 22% 9% 69% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY -
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 21% 6% 73% 309
No Senate election 22% 8% 70% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 23% 8% 69% 403
GUBERNATORIAL -
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 21% % 72% 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 21% 7% 2% 220
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide o o o
WITH COMPETITIVE race 23% 9% 68% 238
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 21% 7% 2% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 24% 6% 70% 481
Female 20% 9% 72% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 21% 6% 73% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 30% 7% 63% 162
Female / employed 18% 5% 7% 235
Female / not employed 21% 12% 67% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 29% 4% 67% 126
Employed 20% 5% 75% 554
Retired 22% 13% 65% 308
Refused 23% 8% 69% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 22% 6% 2% 155
AGE/C
35-44 23% 3% 73% 246
45-64 22% 6% 2% 311
65 or over 20% 13% 68% 251
Unsure / refused 21% 18% 61% 40
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 23% 5% 73% 401
45-64 22% 6% 2% 311
65+ 20% 13% 68% 251
Unsure / refused 21% 18% 61% 40
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 24% 6% 71% 270
Male / 55+ 24% 7% 69% 212
Female / under 55 21% 4% 75% 254
Female / 55+ 18% 14% 68% 267
RRACE White 18% 9% 73% 752
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 39% 3% 59% 120
Hispanic / Latino 28% 3% 69% 920
Other 21% 10% 69% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 18% 12% 69% 320
Other 23% 5% 71% 683
GENRACE RACE BY White men 21% 8% 71% 374
GENDER -
White women 15% 10% 75% 379
Black men 52% 48% 44
Black women 31% 4% 65% 7
Hispanic men 25% 75% 43
Hispanic women 31% 5% 64% a7
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 14% 6% 80% 401
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 17% 10% 73% 191
Democrat 31% 8% 61% 411
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 16% 7% 76% 204
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 11% 5% 84% 197
Male / DEM 35% 5% 59% 172
Female / DEM 29% 10% 61% 240
Male / IND 20% 6% 74% 106
Female / IND 14% 15% 71% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 17% 4% 79% 206
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 10% 9% 81% 195
Under 55/ DEM 31% 4% 64% 210
55 & over / DEM 32% 12% 57% 201
Under 55/ IND 16% 7% 7% 107
55 & over / IND 19% 14% 67% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 13% 7% 80% 452
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 21% 9% 69% 94
Democrat 30% 8% 61% 457
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 13% 6% 80% 376
Soft GOP 10% 6% 83% 82
Ticket splitter 18% 11% 71% 7
Soft DEM 29% 10% 61% 86
Hard DEM 31% 8% 61% 382
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RIDEOL Conservative 18% 5% 7% 561
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 14% 14% 73% 98
Liberal 30% 10% 60% 344
RRIDEOL Very conservative 17% 7% 76% 190
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 18% 4% 78% 371
Moderate / liberal 26% 11% 63% 442
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 14% 6% 80% 401
GROUPS
Independent 17% 10% 73% 191
Conservative DEM 34% 3% 63% 111
Mod / lib DEM 31% 10% 60% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 31% 9% 59% 301
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 28% 6% 66% 156
Independent 21% 9% 69% 94
Mod / liberal GOP 12% 11% 77% 64
Conservative GOP 13% 6% 81% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 15% 4% 80% 118
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 9% 4% 87% 58
No / unsure 23% 8% 68% 827
REDUC Less than high school 33% 10% 56% 44
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 2504 10% 66% 217
Some college 20% 4% 76% 235
College graduate 20% 8% 72% 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 22% 5% 72% 251
EDUCATION
Male non-college 26% 79 67% 230
graduates 0 ° °
Female college graduates 19% 11% 71% 257
Female non-college o o o
graduztes 20% 7% 2% 265
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 18% 9% 4% 355
GRADUATES o
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 36% 4% 60% 140
Others 20% 8% 72% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 22% 5% 74% 146
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 22% 8% 70% 857
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 27% 7% 66% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 19% 7% 74% 586
No longer married 25% 9% 66% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 24% 4% 2% 180
Mom 20% 3% 77% 165
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 19% 4% 77% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 18% 10% 72% 303

Divorced / children 28% 72% 13

Divorced / no children 27% 11% 62% 76

Single / children 32% 2% 67% 34

Single / no children 26% 9% 65% 166

Other / mixed 24% 9% 67% 130
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 23% 7% 71% 96
AND MARITAL -

Married women 15% 7% 78% 287

No longer married women 27% 13% 60% 138

Single men 31% 8% 61% 103

Married men 22% 7% 71% 298

No longer married men 22% 2% 76% 80
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 21% 11% 67% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 19% 8% 74% 58

White married men 21% 8% 71% 244

White married women 12% 9% 79% 225

White no longer married 2204 3% 75% 65

men

White no longer married 2204 14% 64% 96

women

Other 32% 4% 64% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 9% 91% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 17% 4% 79% 130

No longer married o o

mothers 42% 58% 20

Non-mothers 22% 9% 69% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 28% 5% 67% 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 20% 7% 73% 705

Low income 24% 9% 67% 205

Refused 25% 14% 61% 32
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 17% 8% 74% 546
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af

iddle class African 38% 62% 70

Americans

Middle class Hispanics 27% 2% 71% 66

Middle class other races 22% 10% 68% 22

Other 25% 9% 66% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 21% 9% 70% 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 17% 7% 76% 183

Mainline Protestant 24% 7% 69% 294

Other 16% 6% 77% 69

None 20% 9% 71% 220

(cont.)

Page 116



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
GW Battleground 56 #14695: Weighted Tables
December 8-11, 2014

RECONEUT RECONFUT NEXT GENERATIONWILL |  TOTAL
BE BETTER OFF THAN CURRENT/C
Yes Unsure No
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 19% 8% 73% 356
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 20% 7% 73% 144
Infrequently 22% % 71% 181
Never 32% 8% 60% 59
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 19% 10% 71% 76
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 1% 8% 75% 105
potive Maiine 22% 8% |  70% 133
Active other 10% 4% 86% 39
Other 23% 8% 69% 650
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 24% 6% 70% 144
Male not evangelical 24% 6% 70% 338
Female _born again/ 17% 6% 77% 191
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 21% 10% 69% 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 13% 8% 79% 239
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 36% 3% 61% 95
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 11% % 82% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Ic\l:ﬁzs\;\:ggg conservative 1% 5% 54% 51
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 22% 9% 68% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 31% 69% 44
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 39% 7% 54% 206
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 30% 20% 51% 109
Wrong track 15% 6% 79% 689
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 33% 10% 57% 426
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 24% 18% 59% 74
Disapprove 11% 5% 84% 504
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 22% 8% 80
FOR CONGRESS/C ACA | Obamacare 15% 3% 81% 78
Economy 20% 3% 7% 154
SS & Medicare 22% 17% 60% 52
Behavior of your Member o o o
of Congress 23% 9% 68% 111
Other 21% 10% 69% 358
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MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 22% 3% 75% 138

ISSUE
Economy 19% 7% 74% 294
Health care 32% 7% 61% 119
lllegal immigration 23% 6% 71% 148
Foreign threats 27% 5% 68% 94
Combo / other 14% 14% 72% 181
None 25% 16% 59% 19
Unsure / refused 28% 8% 64% 11

GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 21% 6% 73% 370

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 25% 7% 68% 493
Both / neither / other 15% 9% 76% 68
Unsure / refused 10% 16% 73% 73

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 30% 8% 62% 517

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 12% 6% 82% 427
Both / neither / other 11% 14% 75% 34
Unsure / refused 26% 11% 63% 25

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 28% 8% 64% 420

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 15% 5% 79% 488

SHOULD BE DOINGIC | Both / neither / other 22% 24% 54% 52
Unsure / refused 33% 12% 55% 44

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 45% 18% 37% 21

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 39% 8% 53% 133
Only some of the time 22% % 71% 593
Never 11% 5% 85% 239
Combo / other 26% 74% 8
Unsure / refused 14% 44% 42% 9

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 30% 17% 52% 38

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 2204 9% 69% 262
Only some of the time 22% 7% 71% 514
Never 17% 6% 78% 178
Combo / other 40% 60% 3
Unsure / refused 22% 14% 63% 8

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 27% 7% 66% 529

EFFORTS AGAINST

ISIS/C Unsure 23% 13% 64% 162
Disapprove 12% 7% 82% 311

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 15% 7% 78% 275

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK | Semewhat worried 23% 7% 70% 429

INUS. Not too worried 27% 9% 65% 197
Not at all worried 30% 10% 61% 84
Unsure / refused 15% 85% 18
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ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 15% 5% 80% 350
ABOUT CURRENT -
ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 21% 8% 2% 420
CONDITIONS Not too worried 32% 11% 57% 164
Not at all worried 38% 10% 52% 58
Combo / other 100% 2
Unsure / refused 18% 22% 60% 9
OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 14% 5% 81% 456
OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 28% 7% 65% 242
Was about right 33% 8% 60% 218
Combo / other 4% 96% 10
None 100% 11
Unsure / refused 24% 29% 47% 65
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 21% 7% 72% 832
CONGRESSIONAL
ELECTION No 26% 9% 66% 163
Unsure 32% 13% 55% 8
TOTAL 22% 8% 71% 1003
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TOTAL 45% 24% 22% 1% 1% 6% 1003
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 41% 25% 25% 1% 3% 5% 205
AREAS ONE Midwest 46% 21% 25% 1% 6% 169
South 47% 24% 19% 1% 8% 239
South Central 57% 22% 10% 4% 1% 6% 91
Central Plains 49% 17% 25% 3% 6% 75
Mountain States 48% 29% 17% 1% 5% 69
West 37% 29% 25% 1% 0% 7% 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 37% 27% 26% 2% 0% 8% 111
AREAS TWO Florida 32% 34% 22% 12% 60
Texas 59% 19% 9% 5% 1% 7% 63
New York 35% 36% 24% 2% 3% 54
Rest of country 47% 23% 22% 1% 1% 6% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 53% 22% 17% 2% 1% 6% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY ,
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 46% 22% 22% 1% 2% 8% 309
No Senate election 42% 26% 24% 1% 1% 6% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 47% 25% 19% 1% 1% 7% 403
GUBERNATORIAL ,
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 41% 24% 25% 1% 2% 6% 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 50% 2204 21% 1% 0% 7% 220
COMPSTSTATES ¢ | Sompettive statewide 41% | 24% | 21% 1% 2% 7% 238
g[éé%ﬁg Other 45% 24% 22% 1% 1% 6% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 51% 22% 19% 1% 1% 6% 481
Female 40% 26% 24% 1% 1% 7% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 54% 22% 18% 1% 1% 4% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 46% 21% 21% 1% 0% 10% 162
Female / employed 38% 26% 27% 1% 2% 5% 235
Female / not employed 42% 27% 22% 0% 0% 8% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 39% 28% 27% 0% 5% 126
Employed 47% 24% 22% 1% 2% 4% 554
Retired 46% 23% 20% 1% 0% 10% 308
Refused 28% 32% 13% 2% 25% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 37% 27% 29% 2% 4% 155
AGELC 35-44 44% 29% 21% 2% 1% 4% 246
45-64 49% 22% 21% 1% 1% 6% 311
65 or over 46% 22% 20% 0% 1% 11% 251
Unsure / refused 53% 14% 18% 1% 5% 10% 40
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 41% 28% 24% 1% 1% 4% 401
45-64 49% 22% 21% 1% 1% 6% 311
65+ 46% 22% 20% 0% 1% 11% 251
Unsure / refused 53% 14% 18% 1% 5% 10% 40
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 49% 2504 19% 204 1% 5% 270
Male / 55+ 54% 18% 19% 1% 1% 8% 212
Female / under 55 37% 27% 29% 1% 2% 5% 254
Female / 55+ 43% 26% 20% 1% 1% 9% 267
RRACE White 52% 21% 18% 1% 1% 6% 752
RESPONDENT'S : -
RACE/C Black / African American 14% 33% 43% A% 6% 120
Hispanic / Latino 32% 36% 21% 2% 10% 90
Other 46% 22% 19% 2% 2% 9% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 53% 20% 19% 1% 0% 7% 320
Other 42% 26% 23% 1% 1% 6% 683
GENRACE RACE BY White men 56% 20% 16% 1% 1% 7% 374
GENDER White women 48% 23% 21% 1% 0% 5% 379
Black men 20% 31% 46% 3% 44
Black women 10% 34% 42% 6% 8% 77
Hispanic men 43% 30% 20% 4% 3% 43
Hispanic women 22% 41% 22% 16% 47
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 78% 9% 5% 204 1% 5% 401
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 46% 21% 19% 0% 2% 11% 191
Democrat 13% 40% 39% 0% 1% 6% 411
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 80% 8% 5% 3% 1% 4% 204
PARTYID Female / GOP 76% 11% 6% 2% 1% 5% 197
Male / DEM 14% 42% 37% 1% 7% 172
Female / DEM 13% 39% 41% 0% 1% 6% 240
Male / IND 56% 17% 17% 0% 2% 8% 106
Female / IND 34% 26% 22% 2% 15% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 75% 12% 6% 3% 1% 3% 206
:DDAEF:\]TTTHCAT,ON 55 & over/ GOP 81% 7% 5% 1% 1% 6% 195
Under 55 / DEM 11% 41% 44% 1% 3% 210
55 & over / DEM 16% 39% 34% 1% 1% 10% 201
Under 55/ IND 45% 22% 19% 3% 11% 107
55 & over/IND 48% 20% 19% 0% 2% 12% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 79% 8% 5% 204 1% 5% 452
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 46% 20% 19% 1% 1% 14% 94
Democrat 13% 41% 39% 0% 1% 6% 457
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 80% 8% 4% 204 1% 5% 376
Soft GOP 74% 9% 7% 0% 3% 6% 82
Ticket splitter 42% 20% 23% 0% 1% 14% 77
Soft DEM 15% 41% 29% 1% 13% 86
Hard DEM 12% 41% 40% 0% 1% 5% 382
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RIDEOL Conservative 67% 13% 11% 1% 1% 6% 561
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 33% 21% 25% 4% 1% 17% 98
Liberal 14% 43% 38% 1% 4% 344
RRIDEOL Very conservative 73% 8% 10% 2% 1% 7% 190
RESPONDENT'S ,
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 63% 16% 12% 1% 1% 6% 371
Moderate / liberal 19% 38% 35% 1% 1% 7% 442
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 78% 9% 5% 2% 1% 5% 401
GROUPS
Independent 46% 21% 19% 0% 2% 11% 191
Conservative DEM 25% 28% 31% 4% 12% 111
Mod / lib DEM 9% 45% 42% 0% 4% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 8% 46% 41% 0% 4% 301
IDEOLOGY ,
Mod / conservative DEM 21% 30% 34% 1% 3% 11% 156
Independent 46% 20% 19% 1% 1% 14% 94
Mod / liberal GOP 68% 9% 5% 3% 5% 10% 64
Conservative GOP 80% 8% 5% 2% 1% 5% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 81% 10% 5% 1% 3% 118
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 74% 9% 10% 2% 2% 2% 58
No / unsure 38% 27% 25% 1% 1% 7% 827
REDUC Less than high school 33% 22% 30% 2% 12% 44
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATIONIC High school graduate 49% 19% 18% 1% 1% 12% 217
Some college 50% 22% 23% 1% 1% 4% 235
College graduate 43% 28% 22% 1% 1% 5% 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 50% 26% 19% 1% 0% 4% 251
EDUCATION vl M
ale non-colege 53% 17% 18% 2% 2% 8% 230
graduates
Female college graduates 36% 30% 25% 1% 2% 6% 257
Female non-college 44% 23% 24% 0% 1% 8% 265
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 56% 17% 16% 1% 1% 9% 355
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 28% 29% 36% 0% 0% 6% 140
graduate
Others 43% 28% 22% 1% 1% 5% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 32% 29% 24% 4% 1% 10% 146
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 48% 23% 21% 1% 1% 6% 857
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 30% 32% 30% 1% 1% 6% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 52% 20% 20% 1% 1% 6% 586
No longer married 42% 29% 20% 1% 1% 7% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 57% 19% 17% 2% 1% 4% 180
Mom 38% 29% 25% 1% 3% 5% 165
(cont.)

Page 122



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
GW Battleground 56 #14695: Weighted Tables
December 8-11, 2014

OoCDIS OCDIS VIEW ON OBAMACARE TOTAL
Went too far |Did not go far| Was about Combo / None Unsure /
enough right other refused

BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 51% 220 19% 204 204 4% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 53% 18% 20% 0% 0% 8% 303

Divorced / children 59% 13% 16% 12% 13

Divorced / no children 48% 26% 21% 1% 4% 76

Single / children 32% 33% 33% 2% 34

Single / no children 30% 32% 29% 1% 2% 7% 166

Other / mixed 38% 31% 19% 2% 1% 9% 130
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 25% 30% 36% 1% 1% 7% 96
AND MARITAL -

Married women 44% 25% 23% 1% 1% 6% 287

No longer married women 41% 27% 20% 1% 1% 9% 138

Single men 35% 33% 24% 2% 6% 103

Married men 59% 15% 17% 2% 1% 6% 298

No longer married men 44% 30% 18% 2% 1% 5% 80
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 40% 30% 21% 204 7% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——

White single women 34% 26% 28% 2% 2% 8% 58

White married men 63% 14% 15% 1% 1% 7% 244

White married women 50% 23% 20% 1% 0% 6% 225

\r'[\]’;':e fo longer married 49% 30% 13% 1% 1% 6% 65

White no longer married 5206 23% 20% 1% 2% %

women

Other 25% 32% 31% 1% 2% 8% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 20% 39% 37% 5% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 42% 26% 24% 1% 2% 5% 130

No longer married 30% 22% 19% 9% 20

mothers

Non-mothers 47% 23% 21% 1% 1% 7% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 42% 2504 30% 3% 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 48% 22% 22% 1% 1% 5% 705

Low income 40% 30% 19% 1% 1% 9% 205

Refused 28% 23% 16% 1% 6% 26% 32
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 54% 21% 18% 1% 1% 5% 546
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af

Iddle class Alrican 16% 27% 54% 4% 70

Americans

Middle class Hispanics 32% 32% 24% 3% 10% 66

Middle class other races A47% 21% 20% 204 3% 7% 22

Other 39% 28% 21% 1% 1% 10% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 50% 23% 17% 204 8% 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 55% 20% 16% 1% 0% 8% 183

Mainline Protestant 48% 220 21% 204 1% 6% 294

Other 44% 27% 27% 1% 0% 69

None 32% 32% 29% 1% 1% 5% 220
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RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 54% 21% 17% 2% 1% 6% 356
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | At least once a month 52% 20% 20% 1% 7% 144
Infrequently 42% 26% 24% 2% 6% 181
Never 39% 26% 19% 2% 14% 59
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 55% 26% 9% 3% 7% 76
CHURCH ATTENDEES
Active Baptists / o o o o
Evangelicals 60% 16% 15% 8% 105
Active Mainline o o o o o o
Protestants 51% 20% 20% 3% 0% 5% 133
Active other 51% 24% 22% 3% 1% 39
Other 41% 26% 24% 1% 1% 7% 650
Male not evangelical 45% 24% 22% 1% 1% 6% 338
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again/ 46% | 25% | 17% 2% 2% 8% 191
Female not evangelical 36% 27% 29% 0% 1% 6% 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 69% 15% 8% 2% 1% 6% 239
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 19% 37% 30% 2% 2% 10% 95
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 1% 9% 5% 2% 1% 6% 190
CHRISTIANS ) -
Nonwhte conservative 200 | 30% | 24% 4% | 13% 51
e nor-conservative 37% | 36% | 22% 4% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 7% 46% 37% 4% 6% 44
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 14% 37% 43% 1% 5% 206
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 23% 34% 25% 2% 16% 109
Wrong track 58% 19% 15% 1% 1% 5% 689
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 8% 43% 42% 0% 1% 6% 426
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 32% 17% 25% 1% 4% 21% 74
Disapprove 79% 9% 4% 2% 1% 5% 504
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o o o o
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 69% 16% 12% 2% 1% 80
FOR CONGRESSIC  I'aca / Obamacare 60% | 23% |  13% 0% 4% 78
Economy 55% 21% 20% 4% 154
SS & Medicare 41% 36% 11% 2% 9% 52
Efgi‘l’]'grre‘;;y"“r Member 220 | 38% | 34% 3% 3% 111
Other 47% 20% 23% 2% 1% 8% 358
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MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 30% 41% 23% 1% 204 4% 138

ISSUE
Economy 44% 22% 26% 0% 1% 7% 294
Health care 41% 33% 19% 1% 1% 5% 119
Illegal immigration 57% 21% 18% 1% 0% 3% 148
Foreign threats 47% 16% 26% 3% 8% 94
Combo / other 52% 17% 16% 3% 1% 12% 181
None 58% 20% 19% 2% 19
Unsure / refused 42% 13% 20% 8% 17% 11

GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 42% 28% 21% 204 1% 6% 370

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 47% 22% 24% 0% 1% 6% 493
Both / neither / other 50% 25% 14% 1% 1% 10% 68
Unsure / refused 49% 16% 17% 3% 4% 11% 73

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 26% 36% 29% 1% 1% 7% 517

OF FEDERAL - :

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 71% 11% 12% 1% 1% 4% 427
Both / neither / other 30% 14% 34% 4% 1% 18% 34
Unsure / refused 31% 15% 33% 4% 17% 25

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 23% 38% 290 0% 204 7% 420

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 70% 11% 15% 1% 0% 3% 488

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 15% 34% 21% 4% 25% 52
Unsure / refused 23% 32% 28% 3% 13% 44

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 27% 25% 34% 7% 6% 21

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 16% 32% 41% 1% 10% 133
Only some of the time 46% 26% 22% 0% 1% 5% 593
Never 64% 15% 10% 3% 1% 7% 239
Combo / other 17% 54% 29% 8
Unsure / refused 11% 26% 18% 4% 42% 9

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 44% 33% 16% 204 6% 38

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 46% 23% 24% 1% 6% 262
Only some of the time 46% 25% 21% 1% 1% 6% 514
Never 44% 21% 23% 1% 2% 9% 178
Combo / other 7% 44% 49% 3
Unsure / refused 57% 24% 4% 14% 8

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 38% 26% 29% 1% 204 5% 529

EFFORTS AGAINST

1SIs/C Unsure 39% 24% 22% 1% 1% 13% 162
Disapprove 61% 22% 10% 1% 6% 311

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 64% 14% 12% 1% 1% 8% 275

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK Somewhat worried 49% 22% 23% 1% 0% 5% 429

INUS. Not too worried 27% 36% 31% 1% 4% 197
Not at all worried 13% 44% 26% 0% 2% 14% 84
Unsure / refused 32% 17% 10% 24% 7% 10% 18
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ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 59% 18% 13% 2% 2% 5% 350
ABOUT CURRENT -
ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 47% 26% 20% 0% 0% 7% 420
CONDITIONS Not too worried 21% 34% 38% 1% 2% 4% 164
Not at all worried 19% 25% 42% 14% 58
Combo / other 55% 45% 2
Unsure / refused 47% 3% 20% 30% 9
RECONFUT NEXT Yes 29% 31% 33% 7% 217
GENERATION WILL BE
BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 31% 22% 21% 0% 25% 76
CURRENT/C No 52% 22% 18% 1% 2% 4% 710
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 48% 23% 21% 1% 1% 5% 832
CONGRESSIONAL
ELECTION No 34% 28% 23% 1% 2% 12% 163
Unsure 18% 32% 39% 11% 8
TOTAL 45% 24% 22% 1% 1% 6% 1003
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RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 76% 1% 23% 205
AREAS ONE Midwest 81% 19% 169
South 76% 1% 23% 239
South Central 77% 23% 91
Central Plains 75% 2% 23% 75
Mountain States 70% 2% 28% 69
West 81% 1% 18% 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 7% 1% 21% 111
AREAS TWO Florida 7% 23% 60
Texas 76% 24% 63
New York 83% 2% 15% 54
Rest of country 7% 1% 22% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 75% 1% 23% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY .
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 79% 21% 309
No Senate election 7% 1% 22% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 79% 1% 20% 403
GUBERNATORIAL .
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 7% 1% 22% 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 75% 1% 24% 220
el Other 7% 1% | 22% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 73% 1% 26% 481
Female 81% 1% 18% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 72% 1% 27% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 75% 1% 24% 162
Female / employed 82% 1% 17% 235
Female / not employed 80% 1% 19% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 74% 26% 126
Employed 77% 1% 22% 554
Retired 79% 1% 20% 308
Refused 86% 14% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 58% 1% 41% 155
AGEIC 35-44 84% 16% 246
45-64 78% 1% 21% 311
65 or over 81% 1% 18% 251
Unsure / refused 84% 16% 40
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 74% 0% 26% 401
45-64 78% 1% 21% 311
65+ 81% 1% 18% 251
Unsure / refused 84% 16% 40
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 69% 1% 30% 270
Male / 55+ 78% 1% 21% 212
Female / under 55 80% 1% 19% 254
Female / 55+ 82% 1% 17% 267
RRACE White 79% 1% 20% 752
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 73% 1% 26% 120
Hispanic / Latino 68% 32% 90
Other 82% 18% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 81% 1% 18% 320
Other 76% 1% 24% 683
GENRACE RACE BY White men 75% 1% 24% 374
GENDER -
White women 83% 1% 16% 379
Black men 74% 3% 23% 44
Black women 73% 27% 7
Hispanic men 54% 46% 43
Hispanic women 80% 20% a7
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 81% 1% 18% 401
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 73% 27% 191
Democrat 76% 1% 23% 411
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 78% 1% 21% 204
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 85% 1% 14% 197
Male / DEM 70% 1% 29% 172
Female / DEM 80% 1% 19% 240
Male / IND 70% 30% 106
Female / IND 76% 24% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 81% 1% 18% 206
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 81% 1% 18% 195
Under 55/ DEM 70% 1% 29% 210
55 & over / DEM 82% 1% 17% 201
Under 55/ IND 70% 30% 107
55 & over / IND 76% 24% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 81% 0% 19% 452
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 65% 2% 33% 94
Democrat 76% 1% 23% 457
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 82% 1% 17% 376
Soft GOP 77% 2% 21% 82
Ticket splitter 61% 39% 7
Soft DEM 72% 28% 86
Hard DEM 7% 1% 22% 382
RIDEOL Conservative 79% 1% 21% 561
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 67% 33% 98
Liberal 78% 1% 21% 344
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RRIDEOL Very conservative 80% 20% 190
RESPONDENT'S .
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 79% 1% 21% 371

Moderate / liberal 75% 1% 23% 442
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 81% 1% 18% 401
GROUPS

Independent 73% 27% 191

Conservative DEM 65% 35% 111

Mod / lib DEM 80% 1% 19% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 78% 1% 20% 301
IDEOLOGY .

Mod / conservative DEM 73% 27% 156

Independent 65% 2% 33% 94

Mod / liberal GOP 64% 2% 34% 64

Conservative GOP 84% 0% 16% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 80% 1% 19% 118
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 7% 1% 22% 58

No / unsure 7% 1% 22% 827
REDUC Less than high school 54% 5% 41% 44
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 74% 0% 25% 217

Some college 74% 0% 26% 235

College graduate 82% 1% 17% 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 81% 1% 18% 251
EDUCATION Male non-college

a 0 0 0

graduates 65% 1% 35% 230

Female college graduates 83% 0% 16% 257

Female non-college o o o

graduates 79% 1% 20% 265
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 5% 1% 25% 355
GRADUATES .

Minority non-college o o o

graduate 66% 1% 33% 140

Others 82% 1% 17% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 79% 1% 20% 146
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 7% 1% 22% 857
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 61% 1% 38% 199
STATUS/C -

Married 84% 1% 15% 586

No longer married 75% 0% 25% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 7% 1% 22% 180

Mom 85% 15% 165
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 86% 0% 14% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 82% 1% 17% 303

Divorced / children 59% 41% 13

Divorced / no children 78% 22% 76

Single / children 50% 50% 34

Single / no children 63% 1% 36% 166

Other / mixed 75% 1% 25% 130
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 66% 34% 96
AND MARITAL -
Married women 88% 1% 11% 287
No longer married women 7% 1% 22% 138
Single men 56% 1% 42% 103
Married men 80% 1% 19% 298
No longer married men 70% 30% 80
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 59% 2% 38% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 2% 28% 58
White married men 81% 0% 19% 244
White married women 88% 1% 11% 225
White no longer married 70% 30% 65
men
White no longer married 78% 1% 21% 9%
women
Other 2% 0% 27% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 53% 47% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 91% 9% 130
No longer married o o
mothers 67% 33% 20
Non-mothers 76% 1% 23% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 72% 28% 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 81% 1% 18% 705
Low income 67% 1% 33% 205
Refused 75% 25% 32
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 82% 1% 17% 546
CLASS AND RACE Viiddle class Af
adle cass Alrican 79% 2% 20% 70
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 74% 26% 66
Middle class other races 86% 14% 22
Other 69% 0% 31% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 81% 1% 19% 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 71% 1% 27% 183
Mainline Protestant 79% 1% 20% 294
Other 83% 17% 69
None 76% 1% 24% 220
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 81% 0% 19% 356
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 78% 22% 144
Infrequently 74% 1% 25% 181
Never 67% 4% 29% 59
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ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 89% 11% 76
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bapfists /
E\f;‘é‘;elﬁil'ss S 75% 1% 24% 105
Active Mainline o o
Protestants 80% 20% 133
Active other 87% 13% 39
Other 75% 1% 24% 650
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 68% 32% 144
Male not evangelical 76% 1% 23% 338
z\‘j;?%'shg‘;g again/ 81% 1% 18% 101
Female not evangelical 81% 1% 18% 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 77% 1% 22% 239
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 71% 29% 95
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 1% 1% 22% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 1% 29% 51
White non-conservative o o
Christians 8% 22% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 70% 30% 44
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 75% 2% 23% 206
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 70% 1% 29% 109
Wrong track 79% 0% 20% 689
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 76% 1% 24% 426
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 62% 3% 34% 74
Disapprove 81% 0% 19% 504
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 83% 17% 80
FOR CONGRESS/C ACA | Obamacare 85% 15% 78
Economy 78% 2% 20% 154
SS & Medicare 88% 2% 11% 52
Behavior of your Member o o
of Congress 87% 13% 111
Other 81% 19% 358
MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 80% 20% 138
ISSUE
Economy 76% 1% 23% 294
Health care 72% 1% 27% 119
lllegal immigration 82% 1% 16% 148
Foreign threats 83% 1% 16% 94
Combo / other 75% 1% 25% 181
None 71% 29% 19
Unsure / refused 75% 25% 11
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GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 79% 0% 21% 370

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 79% 1% 20% 493
Both / neither / other 77% 3% 20% 68
Unsure / refused 62% 38% 73

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 76% 1% 2204 517

OF FEDERAL - )

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 81% 0% 18% 427
Both / neither / other 56% 44% 34
Unsure / refused 55% 45% 25

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 75% 1% 24% 420

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 80% 0% 19% 488

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 720 28% 52
Unsure / refused 73% 204 24% 44

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 62% 38% 21

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 74% 1% 2504 133
Only some of the time 79% 1% 20% 593
Never 79% 21% 239
Combo / other 71% 29% 8
Unsure / refused 42% 58% 9

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 74% 26% 38

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 75% 1% 24% 262
Only some of the time 79% 1% 20% 514
Never 77% 1% 22% 178
Combo / other 51% 49% 3
Unsure / refused 49% 51% 8

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 78% 1% 21% 529

EFFORTS AGAINST

1SIS/C Unsure 66% 1% 33% 162
Disapprove 82% 18% 311

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 81% 19% 275

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK | Somewhat worried 81% 1% 18% 429

INUS. Not too worried 71% 0% 299, 197
Not at all worried 65% 1% 34% 84
Unsure / refused 59% 41% 18

ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 79% 21% 350

ABOUT CURRENT -

ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 79% 1% 20% 420

CONDITIONS Not too worried 74% 204 2504 164
Not at all worried 69% 204 299, 58
Combo / other 55% 45% 2
Unsure / refused 45% 55% 9

RECONFUT NEXT Yes 72% 1% 27% 217

GENERATION WILL BE

BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 68% 32% 76

CURRENTIC No 80% 1% 19% 710
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OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 82% 0% 18% 456

OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 76% 1% 23% 242
Was about right 73% 2% 25% 218
Combo / other 70% 30% 10
None 70% 30% 11
Unsure / refused 72% 28% 65

MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 82% 0% 17% 832

CONGRESSIONAL

ELECTION No 54% 2% 44% 163
Unsure 30% 70% 8

TOTAL 7% 1% 22% 1003
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TOTAL 92% 8% 1% 776
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 93% 6% 1% 156
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 93% 7% 137
South 86% 14% 182
South Central 89% 11% 0% 70
Central Plains 94% 5% 1% 56
Mountain States 98% 2% 49
West 93% 5% 2% 126
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 92% 6% 2% 86
AREAS TWO -
Florida 87% 13% 46
Texas 90% 10% 1% 47
New York 91% 6% 2% 45
Rest of country 92% 8% 0% 553
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 88% 12% 0% 158
ELECTION STATUS BY -
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 92% 8% 0% 244
No Senate election 93% 6% 1% 374
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 89% 10% 0% 318
GUBERNATORIAL -
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 93% 6% 1% 293
STATE No Gubernatorial election 94% 6% 0% 165
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide o o
WITH COMPETITIVE race 91% 9% 190
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 92% 7% 1% 586
GENDER GENDER Male 91% 8% 0% 353
Female 92% 8% 1% 423
RSEXEMP Male / employed 92% 8% 1% 231
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 91% 9% 0% 122
Female / employed 91% 8% 1% 193
Female / not employed 93% 7% 1% 230
EMPSTAT Not employed 88% 12% 94
Employed 91% 8% 1% 425
Retired 94% 6% 0% 245
Refused 81% 15% 4% 13
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 88% 12% 90
AGE/C
35-44 91% 8% 1% 206
45-64 93% 7% 1% 242
65 or over 93% 7% 1% 204
Unsure / refused 92% 7% 1% 34
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 90% 9% 0% 296
45-64 93% 7% 1% 242
65+ 93% 7% 1% 204
Unsure / refused 92% % 1% 34
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 90% 9% 1% 187
Male / 55+ 93% % 0% 166
Female / under 55 90% 10% 0% 203
Female / 55+ 93% 5% 1% 220
RRACE White 92% 7% 1% 594
RESPONDENT'S AT -
RACE/C Black / African American 90% 10% 88
Hispanic / Latino 94% 6% 61
Other 86% 11% 3% 33
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 93% 7% 0% 260
Other 91% 8% 1% 516
GENRACE RACE BY White men 92% 8% 0% 281
GENDER -
White women 92% 7% 1% 314
Black men 88% 12% 32
Black women 91% 9% 56
Hispanic men 96% 4% 23
Hispanic women 92% 8% 38
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 92% 7% 1% 325
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 91% 9% 1% 138
Democrat 92% 8% 0% 312
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 92% 7% 1% 159
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 92% 7% 1% 167
Male / DEM 92% 8% 121
Female / DEM 92% 8% 0% 192
Male / IND 89% 11% 0% 74
Female / IND 92% 7% 1% 65
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 92% 7% 1% 168
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 91% 8% 1% 158
Under 55/ DEM 89% 11% 148
55 & over / DEM 94% 5% 1% 165
Under 55/ IND 88% 12% 0% 75
55 & over / IND 94% 5% 1% 63
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 92% 7% 0% 366
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 90% 9% 1% 61
Democrat 91% 8% 1% 349
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 92% 8% 0% 309
Soft GOP 95% 5% 0% 63
Ticket splitter 87% 9% 4% 47
Soft DEM 90% 10% 62
Hard DEM 92% 8% 0% 295
RIDEOL Conservative 93% 6% 0% 443
RESPONDENT'S P o
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 82% 17% 1% 66
Liberal 91% 8% 1% 268
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RRIDEOL Very conservative 94% 6% 0% 152
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 93% 6% 0% 291
Moderate / liberal 89% 10% 1% 333
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 92% 7% 1% 325
GROUPS
Independent 91% 9% 1% 138
Conservative DEM 97% 3% 71
Mod / lib DEM 90% 9% 0% 241
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 92% 8% 0% 235
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 89% 10% 1% 114
Independent 90% 9% 1% 61
Mod / liberal GOP 85% 12% 2% 41
Conservative GOP 93% 7% 0% 325
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 94% 4% 2% 94
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 96% 4% 44
No / unsure 91% 9% 0% 638
REDUC Less than high school 94% 4% 2% 24
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 85% 14% 1% 161
Some college 90% 9% 1% 173
College graduate 94% 5% 0% 418
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 94% 6% 205
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0
praduates 88% 11% 1% 149
Female college graduates 95% 4% 1% 214
Female non-college o o o
graduztes 89% 11% 1% 209
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 89% 10% 1% 265
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 86% 13% 1% 93
graduate
Others 94% 5% 0% 418
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 96% 4% 116
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 91% 9% 1% 660
RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 89% 11% 122
STATUS/C -
Married 93% 6% 1% 491
No longer married 89% 10% 1% 163
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 94% 5% 1% 139
Mom 91% 9% 140
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 93% 6% 1% 243
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 93% 7% 1% 248
Divorced / children 83% 17% 7
Divorced / no children 90% 10% 1% 59
Single / children 100% 17
Single / no children 87% 13% 105
Other / mixed 89% 10% 1% 97
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 91% 9% 64
AND MARITAL -
Married women 93% 6% 1% 252
No longer married women 89% 10% 1% 107
Single men 87% 13% 58
Married men 93% 7% 1% 239
No longer married men 89% 11% 56
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 84% 16% 38
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 91% 9% 42
White married men 94% 6% 1% 197
White married women 92% 7% 1% 197
Whit i
me{;e no longer married 92% 8% 5
Whit i
Worlneer?o longer married 92% 8% 75
Other 90% 9% 1% 182
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 100% 8
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 93% 7% 118
No longer married
mothers 73% 27% 14
Non-mothers 92% 8% 1% 636
ECONCLA2 Upper class 94% 6% 44
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 94% 6% 1% 571
Low income 82% 18% 0% 137
Refused 90% 8% 2% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 93% 6% 1% 448
CLASS AND RACE Viiddle class Af
i ass African
Americans 91% 3% 55
Middle class Hispanics 98% 2% 48
Middle class other races 88% 11% 2% 19
Other 86% 14% 0% 205
RDENOM Roman Catholic 96% 4% 1% 143
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 89% 11% 130
Mainline Protestant 94% 6% 0% 232
Other 89% 11% 57
None 89% 11% 1% 167
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 93% 7% 0% 288
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 95% 5% 0% 113
Infrequently 93% 7% 1% 134
Never 87% 13% 39
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ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 94% 6% 67
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0,
Evangelicals 88% 12% &
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 91% 2% 0% 106
Active other 89% 11% 34
Other 91% 8% 1% 489
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 92% 8% 0% 98
Male not evangelical 91% 8% 1% 256
Female born again / o o
evangelicals 94% 6% 155
Female not evangelical 91% 8% 1% 268
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 93% 7% 185
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 92% 8% 0% 67
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 95% 5% 147
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 89% 1% 1% 36
White non-conservative o o
Christians 88% 12% 38
Non-white
non-conservative 96% 4% 31
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 92% 8% 155
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 89% 9% 1% 76
Wrong track 92% 8% 1% 545
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 91% 9% 0% 322
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 88% 11% 1% 46
Disapprove 93% 7% 1% 408
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 96% 4% 67
FOR CONGRESS/C ACA / Obamacare 93% 7% 66
Economy 90% 10% 120
SS & Medicare 92% 8% 45
Efegi\élgrre(;; your Member 92% 8% 0% 97
Other 95% 4% 1% 290
MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 88% 12% 110
ISSUE
Economy 92% 7% 1% 224
Health care 95% 5% 85
lllegal immigration 93% 6% 1% 122
Foreign threats 86% 14% 77
Combo / other 94% 5% 0% 135
None 91% 9% 14
Unsure / refused 88% 12% 8
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GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 92% 7% 1% 292

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 91% 8% 0% 387
Both / neither / other 96% 4% 52
Unsure / refused 89% 9% 204 45

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 90% 10% 1% 395

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 94% 6% 0% 348
Both / neither / other 94% 4% 204 19
Unsure / refused 86% 8% 6% 14

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 89% 11% 0% 315

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 93% 6% 1% 393

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 97% 2% 1% 37
Unsure / refused 92% % 1% 32

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 75% 25% 13

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 89% 10% 1% 99
Only some of the time 93% % 1% 466
Never 91% 9% 0% 189
Combo / other 100% 5
Unsure / refused 79% 21% 4

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 95% 5% 28

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 91% 8% 1% 197
Only some of the time 93% 6% 1% 408
Never 87% 13% 0% 138
Combo / other 100% 1
Unsure / refused 66% 28% 6% 4

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 93% 7% 0% 414

EFFORTS AGAINST

ISIS/C Unsure 88% 11% 0% 107
Disapprove 91% 8% 1% 255

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 88% 12% 1% 224

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK Somewhat worried 93% 6% 1% 348

INU.S. Not too worried 94% 6% 140
Not at all worried 92% 8% 54
Unsure / refused 98% 204 10

ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 88% 11% 1% 276

ABOUT CURRENT -

ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 95% 5% 0% 333

CONDITIONS Not too worried 93% 506 204 121
Not at all worried 87% 13% 40
Combo / other 100% 1
Unsure / refused 95% 5% 4

RECONFUT NEXT Yes 91% 9% 156

GENERATION WILL BE

BETTER OFF THAN | Unsure 93% % 0% 52

CURRENT/C No 92% 7% 1% 568
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OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 92% 8% 1% 372

OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 93% 6% 1% 184
Was about right 90% 10% 158
Combo / other 86% 14% 7
None 96% 4% 8
Unsure / refused 89% 11% 0% 47

MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 93% 6% 0% 685

CONGRESSIONAL

ELECTION No 79% 19% 2% 88
Unsure 58% 42% 2

TOTAL 92% 8% 1% 776
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TOTAL 48% 51% 1% 776
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 48% 51% 1% 156
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 40% 58% 2% 137
South 52% 47% 1% 182
South Central 35% 64% 1% 70
Central Plains 46% 51% 2% 56
Mountain States 53% 47% 49
West 55% 45% 126
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 56% 44% 86
AREAS TWO -
Florida 48% 51% 1% 46
Texas 41% 57% 2% 47
New York 48% 52% 45
Rest of country 47% 52% 1% 553
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 45% 54% 1% 158
ELECTION STATUS BY -
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 49% 50% 0% 244
No Senate election 48% 51% 1% 374
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 45% 54% 1% 318
GUBERNATORIAL -
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 51% 49% 0% 293
STATE No Gubernatorial election 48% 50% 2% 165
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide
WITH COMPETITIVE race 4% 55% 1% 190
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 49% 50% 1% 586
GENDER GENDER Male 52% 47% 1% 353
Female 44% 55% 1% 423
RSEXEMP Male / employed 54% 46% 0% 231
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 49% 48% 3% 122
Female / employed 50% 49% 0% 193
Female / not employed 39% 60% 1% 230
EMPSTAT Not employed 34% 66% 94
Employed 52% 47% 0% 425
Retired 45% 53% 2% 245
Refused 60% 40% 13
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 53% 46% 1% 90
AGE/C
35-44 54% 46% 206
45-64 48% 51% 1% 242
65 or over 41% 56% 3% 204
Unsure / refused 33% 67% 34
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 54% 46% 0% 296
45-64 48% 51% 1% 242
65+ 41% 56% 3% 204
Unsure / refused 33% 67% 34
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 57% 43% 0% 187
Male / 55+ 47% 51% 2% 166
Female / under 55 50% 50% 0% 203
Female / 55+ 39% 60% 1% 220
RRACE White 49% 51% 1% 594
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 36% 63% 1% 88
Hispanic / Latino 57% 43% 61
Other 49% 48% 3% 33
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 45% 53% 2% 260
Other 49% 50% 0% 516
GENRACE RACE BY White men 55% 44% 1% 281
GENDER -
White women 43% 57% 1% 314
Black men 24% 73% 3% 32
Black women 43% 57% 56
Hispanic men 52% 48% 23
Hispanic women 61% 39% 38
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 47% 52% 1% 325
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 47% 52% 1% 138
Democrat 49% 50% 1% 312
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 58% 42% 1% 159
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 37% 62% 1% 167
Male / DEM 47% 51% 1% 121
Female / DEM 50% 49% 1% 192
Male / IND 49% 49% 2% 74
Female / IND 45% 55% 0% 65
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 53% 47% 168
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 41% 58% 1% 158
Under 55/ DEM 58% 42% 0% 148
55 & over / DEM 41% 57% 2% 165
Under 55/ IND 45% 55% 0% 75
55 & over / IND 49% 48% 2% 63
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 47% 52% 1% 366
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 42% 58% 61
Democrat 50% 49% 1% 349
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 47% 52% 1% 309
Soft GOP 45% 54% 1% 63
Ticket splitter 49% 50% 1% 47
Soft DEM 50% 48% 2% 62
Hard DEM 49% 50% 1% 295
RIDEOL Conservative 47% 52% 1% 443
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 48% 52% 66
Liberal 49% 50% 1% 268
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RRIDEOL Very conservative 43% 56% 1% 152
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 50% 50% 1% 291
Moderate / liberal 49% 50% 1% 333
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 47% 52% 1% 325
GROUPS
Independent 47% 52% 1% 138
Conservative DEM 35% 65% 71
Mod / lib DEM 53% 46% 1% 241
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 53% 46% 1% 235
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 43% 56% 1% 114
Independent 42% 58% 61
Mod / liberal GOP 23% 75% 1% 41
Conservative GOP 50% 49% 1% 325
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 55% 44% 1% 94
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 56% 44% 44
No / unsure 46% 53% 1% 638
REDUC Less than high school 15% 85% 24
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 29% 69% 204 161
Some college 43% 57% 1% 173
College graduate 59% 40% 1% 418
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 60% 40% 0% 205
EDUCATION Vial "
grzgu';‘t’::‘) ege 42% 56% 2% 149
Female college graduates 58% 41% 1% 214
gfargﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 0% | 70% 0% 209
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 35% 64% 1% 265
GRADUATES .
g"rg‘gdge”"”'c""ege 3% | 64% 2% 93
Others 59% 40% 1% 418
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 53% 47% 116
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 47% 52% 1% 660
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 48% 51% 1% 122
STATUSIC -
Married 50% 49% 1% 491
No longer married 40% 59% 1% 163
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 57% 42% 1% 139
Mom 49% 51% 140
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 54% 46% 0% 243
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 47% 52% 1% 248
Divorced / children 37% 63% 7
Divorced / no children 33% 66% 1% 59
Single / children 47% 53% 17
Single / no children 48% 51% 1% 105
Other / mixed 45% 54% 1% 97
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 48% 51% 1% 64
AND MARITAL -
Married women 46% 53% 1% 252
No longer married women 37% 62% 1% 107
Single men 48% 52% 1% 58
Married men 55% 44% 1% 239
No longer married men 46% 53% 2% 56
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 50% 50% 38
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 48% 50% 204 42
White married men 58% 42% 1% 197
White married women 45% 55% 0% 197
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 48% 50% 204 45
White no longer married 34% 64% 1% 75
women
Other 45% 53% 1% 182
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 46% 54% 8
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 50% 50% 118
No longer married o o
mothers 50% 50% 14
Non-mothers 47% 51% 1% 636
ECONCLA2 Upper class 62% 37% 1% 44
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 53% 46% 1% 571
Low income 26% 73% 1% 137
Refused 29% 67% 4% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 54% 46% 1% 448
CLASS AND RACE Viiddle class Af
iddle class African 24% 56% 55
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 56% 44% 48
Middle class other races 54% 44% 3% 19
Other 34% 65% 1% 205
RDENOM Roman Catholic 48% 50% 2% 143
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 40% 58% 1% 130
Mainline Protestant 49% 51% 0% 232
Other 56% 43% 1% 57
None 50% 49% 1% 167
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 46% 53% 1% 288
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 51% 49% 113
Infrequently 48% 51% 2% 134
Never 48% 52% 39
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ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 51% 48% 1% 67
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bapfists /
Clve Baplists 36% 63% 2% 79
Evangelicals
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 46% 53% 1% 106
Active other 58% 41% 1% 34
Other 49% 50% 1% 489
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 45% 54% 1% 98
Male not evangelical 55% 44% 1% 256
Female _born again/ 24% 56% 1% 155
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 44% 55% 1% 268
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 45% 54% 1% 185
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 42% 58% 1% 67
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 44% 55% 1% 147
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 42% 58% 36
White non-conservative o o
Christians 48% 52% 38
Non-white
non-conservative 42% 57% 2% 31
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 50% 50% 1% 155
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 49% 51% 76
Wrong track 47% 52% 1% 545
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 51% 48% 1% 322
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 34% 65% 2% 46
Disapprove 47% 53% 1% 408
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o o
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 53% 46% 0% 67
FOR CONGRESS/C ACA / Obamacare 19% 51% 66
Economy 53% 46% 1% 120
SS & Medicare 36% 64% 45
Behavior of your Member 48% 51% 1% 97
of Congress
Other 48% 51% 1% 290
MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 52% 48% 0% 110
ISSUE
Economy 45% 55% 0% 224
Health care 47% 51% 2% 85
lllegal immigration 48% 50% 1% 122
Foreign threats 52% 48% 77
Combo / other 46% 53% 1% 135
None 68% 25% 7% 14
Unsure / refused 30% 70% 8
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GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 47% 51% 204 292

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 51% 49% 1% 387
Both / neither / other 45% 55% 52
Unsure / refused 28% 2% 45

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 45% 54% 1% 395

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 53% A47% 1% 348
Both / neither / other 36% 64% 19
Unsure / refused 30% 70% 14

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 49% 50% 1% 315

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 47% 52% 1% 393

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 59% 36% 5% 37
Unsure / refused 34% 66% 32

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 49% 44% 7% 13

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 46% 53% 1% 99
Only some of the time 48% 51% 1% 466
Never 49% 50% 1% 189
Combo / other 36% 64% 5
Unsure / refused 9% 91% 4

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 53% 47% 28

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 44% 54% 1% 197
Only some of the time 49% 50% 1% 408
Never 49% 49% 1% 138
Combo / other 100% 1
Unsure / refused 15% 85% 4

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 50% 49% 1% 414

EFFORTS AGAINST

ISIS/C Unsure 40% 59% 1% 107
Disapprove 48% 51% 1% 255

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 44% 55% 1% 224

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK Somewhat worried A47% 529 1% 348

INUS. Not too worried 55% 45% 1% 140
Not at all worried 51% 48% 1% 54
Unsure / refused 43% 57% 10

ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 48% 52% 1% 276

ABOUT CURRENT -

ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 46% 53% 1% 333

CONDITIONS Not too worried 57% 43% 121
Not at all worried 35% 62% 2% 40
Combo / other 100% 1
Unsure / refused 70% 30% 4

RECONFUT NEXT Yes 45% 55% 156

GENERATION WILL BE

BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 45% 49% 6% 52

CURRENT/C No 49% 51% 1% 568
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OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 47% 53% 0% 372

OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 62% 37% 1% 184
Was about right 40% 59% 1% 158
Combo / other 39% 61% 7
None 12% 88% 8
Unsure / refused 33% 63% 4% 47

MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 49% 51% 1% 685

CONGRESSIONAL

ELECTION No 43% 55% 2% 88
Unsure 100% 2

TOTAL 48% 51% 1% 776
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TOTAL 83% 17% 1% 776
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 84% 16% 156
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 78% 21% 1% 137
South 83% 17% 182
South Central 86% 14% 70
Central Plains 87% 12% 1% 56
Mountain States 92% 8% 49
West 78% 20% 2% 126
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 78% 21% 1% 86
AREAS TWO -
Florida 85% 15% 46
Texas 84% 16% 47
New York 89% 11% 45
Rest of country 83% 17% 1% 553
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 86% 14% 158
ELECTION STATUS BY -
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 83% 16% 1% 244
No Senate election 82% 18% 1% 374
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 84% 16% 0% 318
GUBERNATORIAL -
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 82% 17% 1% 293
STATE No Gubernatorial election 82% 17% 1% 165
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide o o o
WITH COMPETITIVE race 85% 14% 0% 190
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 82% 17% 1% 586
GENDER GENDER Male 82% 17% 0% 353
Female 83% 16% 1% 423
RSEXEMP Male / employed 82% 18% 0% 231
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 83% 17% 122
Female / employed 85% 15% 193
Female / not employed 82% 17% 2% 230
EMPSTAT Not employed 81% 17% 2% 94
Employed 83% 16% 0% 425
Retired 82% 17% 1% 245
Refused 87% 13% 13
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 72% 28% 90
AGE/C
35-44 90% 10% 206
45-64 81% 19% 0% 242
65 or over 84% 14% 1% 204
Unsure / refused 71% 26% 3% 34
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 85% 15% 296
45-64 81% 19% 0% 242
65+ 84% 14% 1% 204
Unsure / refused 71% 26% 3% 34
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 82% 18% 187
Male / 55+ 83% 17% 1% 166
Female / under 55 86% 14% 203
Female / 55+ 81% 18% 2% 220
RRACE White 83% 17% 1% 594
RESPONDENT'S W Af -
RACE/C Black / African American 79% 21% 88
Hispanic / Latino 90% 10% 61
Other 84% 15% 1% 33
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 83% 16% 1% 260
Other 83% 17% 0% 516
GENRACE RACE BY White men 82% 17% 0% 281
GENDER -
White women 83% 16% 1% 314
Black men 81% 19% 32
Black women 7% 23% 56
Hispanic men 85% 15% 23
Hispanic women 93% % 38
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 82% 17% 1% 325
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 79% 20% 1% 138
Democrat 85% 15% 0% 312
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 81% 19% 159
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 84% 15% 2% 167
Male / DEM 86% 14% 121
Female / DEM 84% 16% 0% 192
Male / IND 78% 20% 1% 74
Female / IND 80% 20% 65
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 85% 15% 168
PARTY
IDENTIEICATION 55 & over / GOP 80% 18% 2% 158
Under 55 / DEM 87% 13% 148
55 & over / DEM 83% 16% 1% 165
Under 55/ IND 76% 24% 75
55 & over / IND 82% 16% 2% 63
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 81% 18% 1% 366
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 87% 13% 61
Democrat 84% 16% 0% 349
PARTISAN PARTISAN Hard GOP 82% 17% 1% 309
Soft GOP 74% 24% 2% 63
Ticket splitter 88% 12% 47
Soft DEM 84% 16% 62
Hard DEM 84% 15% 0% 295
RIDEOL Conservative 82% 17% 1% 443
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 78% 22% 66
Liberal 86% 14% 0% 268
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RRIDEOL Very conservative 83% 16% 1% 152
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 81% 18% 1% 291
Moderate / liberal 84% 16% 0% 333
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 82% 17% 1% 325
GROUPS
Independent 79% 20% 1% 138
Conservative DEM 82% 18% 71
Mod / lib DEM 86% 14% 0% 241
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 86% 13% 0% 235
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 80% 20% 114
Independent 87% 13% 61
Mod / liberal GOP 82% 18% 41
Conservative GOP 81% 18% 1% 325
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 85% 14% 0% 94
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 84% 16% 44
No / unsure 82% 17% 1% 638
REDUC Less than high school 75% 22% 3% 24
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 83% 15% 2% 161
Some college 82% 18% 1% 173
College graduate 84% 16% 0% 418
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 83% 17% 205
EDUCATION Male non-college
: 0 0 0
praduates 81% 18% 1% 149
Female college graduates 84% 16% 0% 214
Female non-college o o o
graduztes 82% 16% 2% 209
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 82% 16% 2% 265
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 8204 18% 93
graduate
Others 84% 16% 0% 418
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 82% 18% 116
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 83% 16% 1% 660
RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 71% 29% 122
STATUS/C -
Married 87% 13% 0% 491
No longer married 79% 19% 2% 163
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 83% 17% 139
Mom 90% 10% 140
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 88% 12% 243
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 85% 14% 1% 248
Divorced / children 66% 34% 7
Divorced / no children 73% 27% 59
Single / children 63% 37% 17
Single / no children 73% 27% 105
Other / mixed 84% 13% 3% 97
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 7% 23% 64
AND MARITAL -
Married women 87% 12% 1% 252
No longer married women 79% 20% 2% 107
Single men 66% 34% 58
Married men 87% 13% 239
No longer married men 81% 17% 2% 56
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 59% 41% 38
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 83% 17% 42
White married men 88% 12% 197
White married women 86% 13% 1% 197
White no longer married 79% 19% 20 45
men
White no longer married 76% 220 20 75
women
Other 83% 17% 0% 182
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 85% 15% 8
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 91% 9% 118
No longer married o o
mothers 84% 16% 14
Non-mothers 81% 18% 1% 636
ECONCLA2 Upper class 91% 7% 2% 44
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 83% 16% 0% 571
Low income 78% 22% 1% 137
Refused 84% 12% 4% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 83% 16% 0% 448
CLASS AND RACE Viiddle class Af
iddle class African 78% 2204 55
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 92% 8% 48
Middle class other races 7% 22% 1% 19
Other 81% 17% 1% 205
RDENOM Roman Catholic 87% 13% 143
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 85% 13% 1% 130
Mainline Protestant 81% 19% 232
Other 78% 20% 2% 57
None 81% 18% 1% 167
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 85% 14% 1% 288
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 87% 13% 113
Infrequently 84% 16% 134
Never 67% 33% 39
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ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 87% 13% 67
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bapfists /
ctive Baptists 85% 13% 2% 79
Evangelicals
Active Mainline o o
Protestants 84% 16% 106
Active other 83% 13% 3% 34
Other 82% 18% 0% 489
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 83% 17% %8
Male not evangelical 82% 17% 0% 256
Female _born again/ 85% 14% 204 155
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 82% 17% 0% 268
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 82% 16% 1% 185
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 88% 12% 67
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 82% 16% 2% 147
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 90% 10% 36
White non-conservative o o
Christians 84% 16% 38
Non-white
non-conservative 87% 13% 31
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 87% 13% 1% 155
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 85% 15% 6
Wrong track 81% 18% 1% 545
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 85% 15% 0% 322
OBAMA JOB
APPROVALIC Unsure 2% 28% 46
Disapprove 82% 17% 1% 408
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o o
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 1% 22% 0% 67
FOR CONGRESS/C ACA / Obamacare 81% 19% 66
Economy 84% 16% 120
SS & Medicare 81% 19% 45
Behavior of your Member 83% 16% 1% 97
of Congress
Other 88% 11% 1% 290
MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 82% 16% 2% 110
ISSUE
Economy 79% 21% 224
Health care 86% 14% 0% 85
lllegal immigration 85% 15% 122
Foreign threats 82% 18% 77
Combo / other 87% 10% 2% 135
None 76% 24% 14
Unsure / refused 7% 23% 8
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GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 83% 17% 0% 292

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 81% 18% 1% 387
Both / neither / other 89% 9% 2% 52
Unsure / refused 92% 8% 45

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 82% 18% 0% 395

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 83% 16% 1% 348
Both / neither / other 88% 12% 19
Unsure / refused 95% 5% 14

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 84% 15% 1% 315

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 81% 18% 1% 393

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 85% 15% 37
Unsure / refused 85% 15% 32

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 58% 42% 13

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 85% 15% 99
Only some of the time 83% 16% 0% 466
Never 82% 17% 1% 189
Combo / other 100% 5
Unsure / refused 79% 21% 4

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 81% 19% 28

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 81% 17% 1% 197
Only some of the time 83% 17% 0% 408
Never 86% 13% 1% 138
Combo / other 100% 1
Unsure / refused 92% 8% 4

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 84% 15% 0% 414

EFFORTS AGAINST

ISIS/C Unsure 88% 10% 2% 107
Disapprove 78% 22% 0% 255

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 78% 20% 1% 224

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK Somewhat worried 86% 14% 0% 348

INU.S. Not too worried 86% 14% 140
Not at all worried 76% 24% 54
Unsure / refused 83% % 10% 10

ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 82% 18% 1% 276

ABOUT CURRENT -

ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 81% 19% 0% 333

CONDITIONS Not too worried 87% 13% 121
Not at all worried 94% 6% 40
Combo / other 100% 1
Unsure / refused 74% 26% 4

RECONFUT NEXT Yes 81% 19% 156

GENERATION WILL BE

BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 74% 25% 2% 52

CURRENT/C No 84% 15% 1% 568
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OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 82% 18% 0% 372

OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 85% 14% 0% 184
Was about right 83% 16% 1% 158
Combo / other 71% 29% 7
None 96% 4% 8
Unsure / refused 78% 20% 2% 47

MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 84% 15% 1% 685

CONGRESSIONAL

ELECTION No 71% 29% 1% 88
Unsure 58% 42% 2

TOTAL 83% 17% 1% 776
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TOTAL 24% 75% 0% 776
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 28% 72% 156
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 23% 77% 137
South 14% 85% 1% 182
South Central 19% 81% 70
Central Plains 37% 61% 1% 56
Mountain States 45% 55% 49
West 24% 76% 126
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 20% 80% 86
AREAS TWO -
Florida 12% 88% 46
Texas 7% 93% 47
New York 28% 72% 45
Rest of country 27% 73% 0% 553
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 18% 82% 158
ELECTION STATUS BY -
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 33% 66% 1% 244
No Senate election 21% 79% 374
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 21% 78% 0% 318
GUBERNATORIAL -
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 26% 74% 0% 293
STATE No Gubernatorial election 26% 73% 1% 165
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide o o o
WITH COMPETITIVE race 23% 6% 1% 190
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 24% 75% 0% 586
GENDER GENDER Male 25% 75% 0% 353
Female 24% 76% 0% 423
RSEXEMP Male / employed 23% 76% 0% 231
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 27% 73% 122
Female / employed 28% 72% 193
Female / not employed 20% 79% 1% 230
EMPSTAT Not employed 23% 7% 94
Employed 25% 74% 0% 425
Retired 22% 78% 0% 245
Refused 42% 58% 13
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 22% 78% 90
AGE/C
35-44 29% 71% 206
45-64 24% 75% 1% 242
65 or over 21% 79% 0% 204
Unsure / refused 21% 79% 34
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 27% 73% 296
45-64 24% 75% 1% 242
65+ 21% 79% 0% 204
Unsure / refused 21% 79% 34
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 24% 76% 187
Male / 55+ 25% 75% 1% 166
Female / under 55 27% 73% 203
Female / 55+ 21% 78% 1% 220
RRACE White 24% 76% 0% 594
RESPONDENT'S lack | Aff -
RACE/C Black / African American 22% 78% 88
Hispanic / Latino 28% 72% 61
Other 27% 72% 1% 33
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 22% 78% 0% 260
Other 25% 74% 0% 516
GENRACE RACE BY White men 26% 73% 0% 281
GENDER -
White women 22% 78% 0% 314
Black men 10% 90% 32
Black women 29% 71% 56
Hispanic men 30% 70% 23
Hispanic women 27% 73% 38
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 24% 75% 1% 325
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 23% 77% 138
Democrat 25% 75% 0% 312
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 25% 74% 1% 159
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 23% 7% 0% 167
Male / DEM 24% 76% 121
Female / DEM 25% 75% 0% 192
Male / IND 23% 7% 74
Female / IND 24% 76% 65
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 25% 75% 168
PARTY / o
IDENTIEICATION 55 & over /| GOP 23% 76% 1% 158
Under 55 / DEM 26% 74% 148
55 & over / DEM 23% 76% 0% 165
Under 55 / IND 26% 74% 75
55 & over / IND 21% 79% 63
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 24% 75% 1% 366
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 31% 69% 61
Democrat 23% 7% 0% 349
PARTISAN PARTISAN Hard GOP 24% 76% 1% 309
Soft GOP 28% 72% 63
Ticket splitter 25% 75% 47
Soft DEM 25% 75% 62
Hard DEM 24% 76% 0% 295
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RIDEOL Conservative 23% 76% 1% 443
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQT S Moderate 29% 71% 66
Liberal 25% 75% 268
RRIDEOL Very conservative 18% 81% 1% 152
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQ s Somewhat conservative 26% 74% 0% 291
Moderate / liberal 26% 74% 333
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 24% 75% 1% 325
GROUPS Independent 23% 7% 138
Conservative DEM 25% 74% 1% 71
Mod / lib DEM 25% 75% 241
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 25% 75% 235
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 19% 81% 0% 114
Independent 31% 69% 61
Mod / liberal GOP 32% 68% 41
Conservative GOP 23% 76% 1% 325
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 22% 7% 1% 94
No / unsure 24% 75% 0% 638
REDUC Less than high school 29% 71% 24
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 19% 80% 1% 161
Some college 21% 79% 173
College graduate 27% 73% 0% 418
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 28% 72% 205
FpucATIon g"r:l'(;eu';‘t’gs'c""ege 20% 79% 1% 149
Female college graduates 26% 73% 1% 214
gfargﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 21% 79% 209
GRADUATES ggg&genon'co"%e 4% 6% 93
Others 27% 73% 0% 418
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 32% 67% 0% 116
LABOR UNION/C Non-union household 23% 7% 0% 660
RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 18% 82% 122
STATUSIC Married 28% 71% 0% 491
No longer married 17% 83% 0% 163
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 30% 69% 1% 139
Mom 28% 72% 140
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VISIT TO YOUR HOME
Yes No Unsure

BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 28% 71% 0% 243
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 28% 72% 0% 248

Divorced / children 15% 85% 7

Divorced / no children 17% 83% 59

Single / children 42% 58% 17

Single / no children 14% 86% 105

Other / mixed 17% 83% 0% 97
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 24% 76% 64
AND MARITAL -

Married women 27% 72% 0% 252

No longer married women 16% 84% 0% 107

Single men 12% 88% 58

Married men 29% 71% 0% 239

No longer married men 19% 81% 56
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 10% 90% 38
MARITAL, AND RACE ——

White single women 17% 83% 42

White married men 31% 69% 1% 197

White married women 25% 74% 0% 197

White no longer married 20% 80% 45

men

White no longer married 17% 83% 75

women

Other 25% 75% 0% 182
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 30% 70% 8
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 29% 71% 118

No longer married o o

mothers 20% 80% 14

Non-mothers 23% 76% 0% 636
ECONCLA2 Upper class 25% 75% 44
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 26% 73% 0% 571

Low income 16% 84% 137

Refused 22% 78% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 27% 73% 0% 448
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af

iddle class African 20% 80% 55

Americans

Middle class Hispanics 30% 70% 48

Middle class other races 26% 72% 2% 19

Other 19% 81% 205
RDENOM Roman Catholic 32% 68% 143
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 15% 85% 130

Mainline Protestant 24% 76% 0% 232

Other 34% 66% 57

None 20% 79% 1% 167
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VISIT TO YOUR HOME
Yes No Unsure
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 25% 75% 0% 288
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 26% 74% 113
Infrequently 25% 75% 134
Never 21% 79% 39
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 32% 68% 67
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0,
Evangelicals 17% 83% &
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 22% 7% 0% 106
Active other 35% 65% 34
Other 24% 76% 0% 489
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 18% 82% 98
Male not evangelical 27% 72% 0% 256
Female born again / o o
evangelicals 18% 82% 155
Female not evangelical 27% 73% 0% 268
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 18% 82% 185
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 19% 81% 67
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 19% 81% 147
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 20% 80% 36
White non-conservative o o
Christians 13% 81% 38
Non-white
non-conservative 18% 82% 31
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 18% 82% 0% 155
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 36% 64% 76
Wrong track 24% 75% 0% 545
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 24% 76% 0% 322
OBAMA JOB
APPROVALIC Unsure 26% 74% 46
Disapprove 24% 75% 0% 408
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 30% 70% 67
FOR CONGRESSIC  I'aca / Obamacare 26% | 71% 3% 66
Economy 24% 76% 120
SS & Medicare 26% 74% 45
Behavior of your Member o o
of Congress 32% 68% 97
Other 22% 78% 0% 290
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MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 28% 72% 110

ISSUE
Economy 26% 74% 224
Health care 26% 74% 85
lllegal immigration 18% 81% 1% 122
Foreign threats 25% 75% 77
Combo / other 23% 76% 1% 135
None 12% 88% 14
Unsure / refused 23% 7% 8

GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 23% 7% 0% 292

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 24% 76% 0% 387
Both / neither / other 23% 75% 2% 52
Unsure / refused 33% 67% 45

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 24% 76% 0% 395

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 2504 74% 1% 348
Both / neither / other 20% 80% 19
Unsure / refused 26% 74% 14

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 25% 75% 0% 315

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 23% 76% 0% 393

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 33% 67% 37
Unsure / refused 24% 76% 32

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 31% 69% 13

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 24% 76% 99
Only some of the time 25% 74% 0% 466
Never 21% 79% 0% 189
Combo / other 43% 57% 5
Unsure / refused 9% 91% 4

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 26% 74% 28

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 27% 73% 197
Only some of the time 24% 75% 1% 408
Never 20% 80% 138
Combo / other 100% 1
Unsure / refused 100% 4

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 24% 76% 0% 414

EFFORTS AGAINST

ISIS/C Unsure 18% 82% 107
Disapprove 27% 73% 0% 255

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 23% 7% 0% 224

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK Somewhat worried 23% 76% 0% 348

INUS. Not too worried 28% 72% 140
Not at all worried 27% 73% 54
Unsure / refused 7% 93% 10
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ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 24% 76% 0% 276
ABOUT CURRENT -
ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 26% 73% 0% 333
CONDITIONS Not too worried 23% 7% 121
Not at all worried 13% 87% 40
Combo / other 100% 1
Unsure / refused 33% 67% 4
RECONFUT NEXT Yes 26% 74% 156
GENERATION WILL BE
BETTER OFF THAN | Unsure 18% 82% 52
CURRENT/C No 24% 75% 0% 568
OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 25% 75% 1% 372
OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 27% 73% 184
Was about right 22% 78% 0% 158
Combo / other 24% 76% 7
None 22% 78% 8
Unsure / refused 17% 83% 47
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 25% 74% 0% 685
CONGRESSIONAL
ELECTION No 16% 84% 88
Unsure 100% 2
TOTAL 24% 75% 0% 776
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TOTAL 23% 7% 0% 776
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 31% 69% 156
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 20% 79% 1% 137
South 20% 80% 182
South Central 24% 76% 70
Central Plains 18% 81% 1% 56
Mountain States 43% 57% 49
West 16% 84% 126
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 11% 89% 86
AREAS TWO -
Florida 13% 87% 46
Texas 26% 74% 47
New York 26% 74% 45
Rest of country 25% 74% 0% 553
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 26% 74% 158
ELECTION STATUS BY -
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 26% 73% 1% 244
No Senate election 20% 79% 0% 374
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 24% 76% 1% 318
GUBERNATORIAL -
ELECTION STATUS By | DEM held seat up in 2014 22% 78% 293
STATE No Gubernatorial election 25% 75% 0% 165
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide o o o
WITH COMPETITIVE race 21% 8% 0% 190
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 24% 76% 0% 586
GENDER GENDER Male 24% 76% 0% 353
Female 23% 7% 0% 423
RSEXEMP Male / employed 24% 76% 231
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 24% 75% 0% 122
Female / employed 21% 79% 193
Female / not employed 24% 75% 1% 230
EMPSTAT Not employed 21% 78% 2% 94
Employed 23% 7% 425
Retired 25% 75% 0% 245
Refused 38% 62% 13
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 18% 82% 90
AGE/C
35-44 24% 76% 206
45-64 26% 74% 0% 242
65 or over 22% 78% 1% 204
Unsure / refused 24% 76% 34
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 22% 78% 296
45-64 26% 74% 0% 242
65+ 22% 78% 1% 204
Unsure / refused 24% 76% 34
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 25% 75% 187
Male / 55+ 22% 77% 0% 166
Female / under 55 20% 80% 0% 203
Female / 55+ 26% 74% 0% 220
RRACE White 25% 75% 0% 594
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 17% 83% 88
Hispanic / Latino 16% 84% 61
Other 20% 80% 33
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 26% 74% 0% 260
Other 22% 78% 0% 516
GENRACE RACE BY White men 26% 74% 0% 281
GENDER -
White women 24% 75% 0% 314
Black men 12% 88% 32
Black women 20% 80% 56
Hispanic men 19% 81% 23
Hispanic women 14% 86% 38
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 24% 75% 0% 325
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 26% 73% 1% 138
Democrat 21% 79% 312
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 29% 71% 159
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 19% 80% 1% 167
Male / DEM 14% 86% 121
Female / DEM 25% 75% 192
Male / IND 27% 72% 1% 74
Female / IND 25% 74% 1% 65
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 25% 75% 1% 168
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 24% 76% 158
Under 55 / DEM 21% 79% 148
55 & over / DEM 21% 79% 165
Under 55 / IND 18% 82% 75
55 & over / IND 35% 63% 2% 63
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 23% 76% 0% 366
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 31% 69% 61
Democrat 22% 78% 0% 349
PARTISAN PARTISAN Hard GOP 23% 7% 0% 309
Soft GOP 27% 73% 63
Ticket splitter 36% 64% 47
Soft DEM 22% 76% 2% 62
Hard DEM 21% 79% 295
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RIDEOL Conservative 22% 77% 0% 443
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 29% 71% 66
Liberal 23% 7% 0% 268
RRIDEOL Very conservative 25% 75% 152
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 21% 79% 1% 291
Moderate / liberal 24% 76% 0% 333
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 24% 75% 0% 325
GROUPS
Independent 26% 73% 1% 138
Conservative DEM 15% 85% 71
Mod / lib DEM 23% 77% 241
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 22% 7% 0% 235
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 21% 79% 1% 114
Independent 31% 69% 61
Mod / liberal GOP 32% 68% 41
Conservative GOP 22% 7% 0% 325
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 28% 72% 94
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 26% 72% 2% 44
No / unsure 22% 78% 0% 638
REDUC Less than high school 20% 80% 24
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 18% 82% 0% 161
Some college 24% 75% 1% 173
College graduate 25% 75% 418
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 25% 75% 205
EDUCATION Male non-college
: 0 0 0
praduates 22% 77% 0% 149
Female college graduates 25% 75% 214
Female non-college o o o
graduztes 20% 79% 1% 209
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 22% 7% 1% 265
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 19% 81% 93
graduate
Others 25% 75% 418
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 27% 73% 116
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 23% 7% 0% 660
RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 18% 82% 122
STATUS/C -
Married 25% 75% 0% 491
No longer married 23% 7% 0% 163
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 29% 71% 139
Mom 18% 82% 140
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 23% 7% 243
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 26% 73% 1% 248

Divorced / children 37% 63% 7

Divorced / no children 19% 81% 59

Single / children 23% 77% 17

Single / no children 17% 83% 105

Other / mixed 23% 76% 1% 97
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 24% 76% 64
AND MARITAL -

Married women 23% 76% 1% 252

No longer married women 20% 80% 107

Single men 12% 88% 58

Married men 26% 74% 239

No longer married men 27% 2% 1% 56
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 13% 87% 38
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 26% 74% 42

White married men 28% 72% 197

White married women 25% 74% 1% 197

White no longer married 28% 71% 1% 45

men

White no longer married 2204 78% 75

women

Other 17% 83% 182
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 13% 87% 8
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 17% 83% 118

No longer married o o

mothers 30% 70% 14

Non-mothers 24% 75% 0% 636
ECONCLA2 Upper class 35% 65% 44
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 23% 7% 0% 571

Low income 18% 82% 137

Refused 31% 65% 4% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 26% 74% 0% 448
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af

iddle class African 13% 87% 55

Americans

Middle class Hispanics 10% 90% 48

Middle class other races 23% 7% 19

Other 23% 76% 0% 205
RDENOM Roman Catholic 26% 74% 143
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 23% 76% 1% 130

Mainline Protestant 24% 76% 0% 232

Other 23% 77% 57

None 20% 80% 167
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RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 26% 74% 0% 288
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 24% 76% 113
Infrequently 21% 79% 134
Never 27% 71% 1% 39
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 31% 69% 67
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baptists /
Clve Baplists 19% 80% 1% 79
Evangelicals
Active Mainline o o
Protestants 28% 2% 106
Active other 26% 74% 34
Other 22% 78% 0% 489
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 25% 5% 98
Male not evangelical 23% 7% 0% 256
Female _born again/ 21% 78% 1% 155
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 24% 76% 268
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 25% 74% 1% 185
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 15% 85% 67
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 26% 3% 1% 147
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 1% 83% 36
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 22% 7% 2% 38
Non-white
non-conservative 13% 87% 31
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 21% 79% 0% 155
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 27% 73% 76
Wrong track 23% 76% 0% 545
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 21% 79% 0% 322
OBAMA JOB
APPROVALIC Unsure 19% 81% 46
Disapprove 26% 74% 0% 408
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 21% 3% 67
FOR CONGRESS/C ACA / Obamacare 25% 75% 66
Economy 24% 76% 120
SS & Medicare 20% 78% 1% 45
Behavior of your Member o o
of Congress 22% 8% 97
Other 26% 73% 0% 290
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MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 20% 80% 110

ISSUE
Economy 22% 78% 0% 224
Health care 16% 84% 85
lllegal immigration 29% 70% 1% 122
Foreign threats 23% 7% 77
Combo / other 29% 71% 0% 135
None 22% 78% 14
Unsure / refused 100% 8

GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 23% 7% 1% 292

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 24% 76% 387
Both / neither / other 13% 87% 52
Unsure / refused 32% 68% 45

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 22% 77% 1% 395

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 25% 75% 348
Both / neither / other 7% 93% 19
Unsure / refused 32% 68% 14

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 21% 79% 0% 315

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 24% 75% 0% 393

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 28% 72% 37
Unsure / refused 27% 73% 32

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 40% 60% 13

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 13% 86% 1% 99
Only some of the time 24% 76% 0% 466
Never 26% 74% 1% 189
Combo / other 4% 96% 5
Unsure / refused 9% 91% 4

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 32% 68% 28

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 22% 7% 1% 197
Only some of the time 24% 75% 0% 408
Never 19% 81% 138
Combo / other 14% 86% 1
Unsure / refused 38% 62% 4

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 20% 80% 0% 414

EFFORTS AGAINST

ISIS/C Unsure 25% 75% 107
Disapprove 28% 71% 1% 255

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 27% 73% 224

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK Somewhat worried 22% 78% 0% 348

INUS. Not too worried 26% 73% 1% 140
Not at all worried 13% 87% 54
Unsure / refused 15% 85% 10
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ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 24% 76% 276
ABOUT CURRENT -
ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 24% 76% 1% 333
CONDITIONS Not too worried 23% 7% 121
Not at all worried 11% 89% 40
Combo / other 100% 1
Unsure / refused 55% 45% 4
RECONFUT NEXT Yes 25% 74% 1% 156
GENERATION WILL BE
BETTER OFF THAN | Unsure 17% 83% 52
CURRENT/C No 23% 77% 0% 568
OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 26% 73% 0% 372
OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 24% 76% 184
Was about right 18% 81% 0% 158
Combo / other 5% 95% 7
None 8% 92% 8
Unsure / refused 16% 83% 1% 47
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 25% 75% 0% 685
CONGRESSIONAL
ELECTION No 12% 87% 1% 88
Unsure 100% 2
TOTAL 23% 77% 0% 776
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TOTAL 32% 68% 1% 776
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 31% 69% 0% 156
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 33% 66% 1% 137
South 34% 66% 0% 182
South Central 30% 69% 1% 70
Central Plains 38% 62% 56
Mountain States 34% 66% 49
West 26% 73% 1% 126
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 30% 68% 1% 86
AREAS TWO -
Florida 25% 75% 46
Texas 37% 61% 2% 47
New York 36% 64% 1% 45
Rest of country 32% 68% 0% 553
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 35% 64% 1% 158
ELECTION STATUS BY -
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 34% 66% 244
No Senate election 29% 70% 1% 374
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 34% 66% 1% 318
GUBERNATORIAL -
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 30% 70% 1% 293
STATE No Gubernatorial election 31% 68% 1% 165
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide o o
WITH COMPETITIVE race 29% 1% 190
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 33% 66% 1% 586
GENDER GENDER Male 29% 71% 0% 353
Female 34% 65% 1% 423
RSEXEMP Male / employed 32% 68% 0% 231
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 2204 77% 1% 122
Female / employed 45% 54% 1% 193
Female / not employed 25% 74% 0% 230
EMPSTAT Not employed 24% 76% 94
Employed 38% 61% 1% 425
Retired 23% 76% 1% 245
Refused 51% 49% 13
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 49% 49% 2% 90
AGE/C
35-44 47% 53% 206
45-64 25% 75% 242
65 or over 19% 80% 1% 204
Unsure / refused 15% 84% 1% 34
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 48% 52% 1% 296
45-64 25% 75% 242
65+ 19% 80% 1% 204
Unsure / refused 15% 84% 1% 34
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 38% 62% 0% 187
Male / 55+ 18% 82% 1% 166
Female / under 55 46% 53% 1% 203
Female / 55+ 23% 76% 1% 220
RRACE White 32% 67% 1% 594
RESPONDENT'S W Af -
RACE/C Black / African American 25% 75% 88
Hispanic / Latino 40% 60% 61
Other 29% 69% 2% 33
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 20% 79% 1% 260
Other 38% 62% 0% 516
GENRACE RACE BY White men 32% 68% 0% 281
GENDER -
White women 32% 67% 1% 314
Black men 100% 32
Black women 40% 60% 56
Hispanic men 31% 69% 23
Hispanic women 45% 55% 38
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 34% 65% 1% 325
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 28% 71% 0% 138
Democrat 31% 69% 0% 312
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 34% 66% 1% 159
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 35% 64% 1% 167
Male / DEM 24% 76% 121
Female / DEM 35% 65% 0% 192
Male / IND 25% 75% 0% 74
Female / IND 32% 67% 1% 65
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 45% 55% 1% 168
PARTY
IDENTIEICATION 55 & over / GOP 23% 76% 1% 158
Under 55 / DEM 44% 56% 148
55 & over / DEM 19% 80% 1% 165
Under 55/ IND 35% 65% 0% 75
55 & over / IND 20% 79% 1% 63
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 32% 67% 1% 366
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 30% 69% 1% 61
Democrat 31% 68% 0% 349
PARTISAN PARTISAN Hard GOP 35% 64% 1% 309
Soft GOP 16% 83% 1% 63
Ticket splitter 38% 61% 1% 47
Soft DEM 36% 64% 62
Hard DEM 30% 70% 0% 295
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RIDEOL Conservative 32% 68% 0% 443
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 39% 60% 1% 66
Liberal 29% 70% 1% 268
RRIDEOL Very conservative 37% 63% 152
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 29% 70% 1% 291
Moderate / liberal 31% 68% 1% 333
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 34% 65% 1% 325
GROUPS
Independent 28% 71% 0% 138
Conservative DEM 30% 70% 71
Mod / lib DEM 31% 69% 0% 241
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 31% 68% 0% 235
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 32% 68% 114
Independent 30% 69% 1% 61
Mod / liberal GOP 23% 74% 3% 41
Conservative GOP 34% 66% 1% 325
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 43% 57% 94
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 34% 65% 1% 44
No / unsure 30% 69% 1% 638
REDUC Less than high school 24% 76% 24
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 20% 80% 161
Some college 35% 64% 1% 173
College graduate 35% 64% 1% 418
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 30% 69% 0% 205
EDUCATION
Male non-college 26% 73% 0% 149
graduates ° ° °
Female college graduates 40% 59% 1% 214
Female non-college o o o
graduztes 28% 71% 1% 209
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 27% 2% 1% 265
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 28% 72% 0% 93
graduate
Others 35% 64% 1% 418
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 35% 64% 1% 116
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 31% 68% 1% 660
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 31% 68% 1% 122
STATUSIC
Married 32% 67% 0% 491
No longer married 30% 68% 1% 163
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 37% 63% 0% 139
Mom 44% 55% 0% 140
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 40% 60% 0% 243
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 25% 74% 0% 248

Divorced / children 53% 47% 7

Divorced / no children 24% 74% 204 59

Single / children 30% 70% 17

Single / no children 31% 68% 1% 105

Other / mixed 32% 67% 1% 97
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 35% 65% 64
AND MARITAL -

Married women 36% 63% 0% 252

No longer married women 30% 68% 2% 107

Single men 26% 2% 2% 58

Married men 29% 71% 0% 239

No longer married men 31% 69% 56
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 30% 68% 2% 38
MARITAL, AND RACE ——

White single women 26% 74% 42

White married men 31% 69% 197

White married women 37% 63% 0% 197

White no longer married 37% 63% 45

men

White no longer married 2504 72% 3% 75

women

Other 31% 69% 0% 182
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 18% 82% 8
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 44% 56% 0% 118

No longer married o o

mothers 63% 37% 14

Non-mothers 29% 70% 1% 636
ECONCLA2 Upper class 28% 72% 44
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 34% 65% 1% 571

Low income 23% 77% 137

Refused 32% 68% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 35% 64% 1% 448
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af

iddle class African 26% 74% 55

Americans

Middle class Hispanics 36% 64% 48

Middle class other races 34% 62% 4% 19

Other 25% 75% 205
RDENOM Roman Catholic 32% 67% 1% 143
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 34% 65% 1% 130

Mainline Protestant 33% 66% 1% 232

Other 23% 76% 1% 57

None 34% 65% 1% 167
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RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 33% 66% 1% 288
OFTEN DO YOU | N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a montl 38% 61% 1% 113
Infrequently 24% 76% 134
Never 34% 65% 1% 39
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 27% 72% 1% 67
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0,
Evangelicals 37% 63% &
Active Mainline o o o
Protestants 31% 62% 1% 106
Active other 27% 72% 1% 34
Other 31% 69% 0% 489
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 24% 76% 98
Male not evangelical 30% 69% 0% 256
Female _born again/ 34% 64% 1% 155
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 34% 65% 0% 268
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 32% 67% 1% 185
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 25% 75% 67
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 35% 65% 147
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 21% 3% 36
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 23% 71% 6% 38
Non-white
non-conservative 24% 76% 31
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 32% 68% 155
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 30% 70% 76
Wrong track 32% 67% 1% 545
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 34% 66% 0% 322
OBAMA JOB
APPROVALIC Unsure 27% 73% 46
Disapprove 31% 68% 1% 408
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o o
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 31% 61% 2% 67
FOR CONGRESS/C ACA / Obamacare 34% 66% 66
Economy 37% 63% 120
SS & Medicare 27% 73% 45
Behavior of your Member o o
of Congress 27% 73% 97
Other 28% 70% 1% 290
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MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 31% 69% 110

ISSUE
Economy 27% 73% 0% 224
Health care 41% 58% 2% 85
lllegal immigration 40% 59% 1% 122
Foreign threats 34% 66% 77
Combo / other 26% 73% 1% 135
None 22% 78% 14
Unsure / refused 37% 63% 8

GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 32% 67% 0% 292

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 32% 67% 1% 387
Both / neither / other 31% 69% 52
Unsure / refused 26% 73% 1% 45

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 32% 67% 1% 395

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 32% 67% 0% 348
Both / neither / other 25% 73% 2% 19
Unsure / refused 10% 90% 14

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 31% 69% 1% 315

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 33% 67% 1% 393

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 37% 63% 37
Unsure / refused 23% 7% 32

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 24% 76% 13

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 28% 72% 99
Only some of the time 32% 67% 1% 466
Never 33% 67% 1% 189
Combo / other 26% 74% 5
Unsure / refused 62% 29% 8% 4

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 26% 71% 3% 28

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 24% 75% 1% 197
Only some of the time 36% 64% 1% 408
Never 32% 68% 0% 138
Combo / other 100% 1
Unsure / refused 49% 51% 4

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 29% 70% 0% 414

EFFORTS AGAINST

ISIS/C Unsure 34% 65% 0% 107
Disapprove 34% 64% 1% 255

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 31% 68% 1% 224

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK Somewhat worried 31% 68% 1% 348

INUS. Not too worried 34% 66% 0% 140
Not at all worried 33% 66% 1% 54
Unsure / refused 25% 75% 10
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ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 36% 64% 0% 276
ABOUT CURRENT -
ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 30% 69% 1% 333
CONDITIONS Not too worried 31% 69% 121
Not at all worried 19% 81% 40
Combo / other 100% 1
Unsure / refused 100% 4
RECONFUT NEXT Yes 34% 65% 1% 156
GENERATION WILL BE
BETTER OFF THAN | Unsure 32% 68% 52
CURRENT/C No 31% 68% 1% 568
OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 32% 67% 1% 372
OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 38% 62% 0% 184
Was about right 26% 74% 158
Combo / other 29% 71% 7
None 4% 92% 4% 8
Unsure / refused 31% 69% 47
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 31% 68% 1% 685
CONGRESSIONAL
ELECTION No 39% 61% 88
Unsure 100% 2
TOTAL 32% 68% 1% 776
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TOTAL 51% 38% 9% 2% 776
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 53% 41% 6% 156
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 49% 34% 13% 4% 137
South 45% 43% 11% 1% 182
South Central 44% 46% 8% 2% 70
Central Plains 63% 31% 7% 56
Mountain States 64% 29% 7% 1% 49
West 55% 33% 11% 1% 126
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 58% 32% 9% 0% 86
AREAS TWO -
Florida 51% 40% 8% 1% 46
Texas 47% 44% 5% 3% 47
New York 71% 23% 6% 45
Rest of country 49% 39% 9% 2% 553
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 42% 48% 9% 204 158
ELECTION STATUS BY -
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 54% 35% 9% 2% 244
No Senate election 54% 36% 9% 2% 374
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 49% 39% 9% 3% 318
GUBERNATORIAL -
ELECTION STATUS BY DEM held seat up in 2014 59% 34% 6% 1% 203
STATE No Gubernatorial election 42% 43% 13% 2% 165
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide o o o o
WITH COMPETITIVE race 58% 34% 6% 1% 190
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 49% 39% 10% 2% 586
GENDER GENDER Male 51% 38% 8% 2% 353
Female 52% 38% 9% 1% 423
RSEXEMP Male / employed 53% 38% 7% 2% 231
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 48% 39% 10% 3% 122
Female / employed 50% 37% 11% 2% 193
Female / not employed 53% 39% 8% 1% 230
EMPSTAT Not employed 49% 36% 13% 2% 94
Employed 52% 37% 9% 2% 425
Retired 52% 40% 7% 1% 245
Refused 51% 34% 2% 13% 13
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 44% 41% 15% 90
AGE/C
35-44 52% 39% 6% 3% 206
45-64 53% 36% 10% 2% 242
65 or over 53% 40% 6% 1% 204
Unsure / refused 42% 32% 22% 4% 34
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 50% 39% 9% 2% 296
45-64 53% 36% 10% 2% 242
65+ 53% 40% 6% 1% 204
Unsure / refused 42% 32% 22% 4% 34
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 49% 39% 9% 3% 187
Male / 55+ 53% 37% 8% 2% 166
Female / under 55 49% 39% 9% 2% 203
Female / 55+ 54% 36% 9% 1% 220
RRACE White 53% 39% 6% 2% 594
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 320 42% 2504 1% 88
Hispanic / Latino 58% 33% 9% 61
Other 60% 28% 7% 5% 33
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 55% 37% 7% 1% 260
Other 49% 39% 10% 2% 516
GENRACE RACE BY White men 52% 40% 6% 3% 281
GENDER -
White women 54% 37% 7% 1% 314
Black men 43% 26% 31% 32
Black women 25% 51% 22% 2% 56
Hispanic men 48% 40% 11% 23
Hispanic women 64% 28% 8% 38
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 50% 41% 6% 2% 325
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 51% 36% 9% 4% 138
Democrat 52% 35% 11% 1% 312
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 46% 45% 6% 3% 159
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 54% 38% 6% 1% 167
Male / DEM 56% 32% 11% 1% 121
Female / DEM 50% 38% 11% 1% 192
Male / IND 53% 36% 8% 3% 74
Female / IND 49% 37% 10% 5% 65
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 45% 47% 5% 3% 168
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 56% 35% 8% 1% 158
Under 55 / DEM 56% 31% 12% 1% 148
55 & over / DEM 49% 39% 11% 1% 165
Under 55/ IND 46% 37% 14% 3% 75
55 & over / IND 58% 36% 3% 4% 63
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 50% 41% 7% 2% 366
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 59% 30% 7% 4% 61
Democrat 51% 37% 11% 1% 349
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 51% 41% 6% 2% 309
Soft GOP 49% 39% 9% 2% 63
Ticket splitter 53% 34% 8% 5% a7
Soft DEM 53% 40% 5% 2% 62
Hard DEM 52% 35% 12% 1% 295
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RIDEOL Conservative 52% 38% 7% 3% 443
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQT S Moderate 56% 26% 16% 3% 66
Liberal 49% 41% 10% 0% 268
RRIDEOL Very conservative 51% 40% 8% 1% 152
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQ s Somewhat conservative 52% 38% 7% 3% 291
Moderate / liberal 50% 38% 11% 1% 333
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 50% 41% 6% 2% 325
GROUPS Independent 51% 36% 9% 4% 138
Conservative DEM 51% 35% 14% 71
Mod /lib DEM 53% 35% 11% 1% 241
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 51% 39% 10% 0% 235
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 52% 32% 14% 2% 114
Independent 59% 30% 7% 4% 61
Mod / liberal GOP 40% 41% 19% 41
Conservative GOP 52% 40% 5% 3% 325
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 50% 42% 4% 4% 94
\&/g\;‘ELEEAI\E;\CRTY Yes 63% 29% 6% 2% 44
No / unsure 51% 38% 10% 2% 638
REDUC Less than high school 22% 53% 15% 10% 24
Egﬁiﬁ%%ﬂ;‘g S High school graduate 49% 36% 12% 2% 161
Some college 48% 40% 10% 2% 173
College graduate 55% 37% 7% 1% 418
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 59% 34% 5% 2% 205
FPHCATON 3”;'&2?2;”"69& 40% | 44% 13% 3% 149
Female college graduates 52% 40% 8% 1% 214
gfargﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 52% | 36% |  11% 2% 209
CRAPUATES g"rg‘gge”o”'c""ege 38% | 41% |  20% 1% 93
Others 55% 37% % 1% 418
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 52% 37% 10% 1% 116
LABOR UNIONIC Non-union household 51% 38% 9% 2% 660
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 43% 41% 15% 1% 122
STATUSIC Married 56% 35% % 2% 491
No longer married 44% 44% 11% 2% 163
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 53% 37% 8% 2% 139
Mom 53% 34% 11% 2% 140
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 59% 34% 5% 2% 243
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 53% 36% 9% 2% 248

Divorced / children 22% 46% 32% 7

Divorced / no children 35% 55% 9% 1% 59

Single / children 19% 27% 54% 17

Single / no children 47% 43% 9% 1% 105

Other / mixed 51% 37% 10% 2% 97
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 43% 45% 13% 64
AND MARITAL -

Married women 56% 33% 8% 2% 252

No longer married women 46% 44% 10% 1% 107

Single men 44% 37% 17% 2% 58

Married men 55% 37% 5% 2% 239

No longer married men 40% 44% 12% 4% 56
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 46% 40% 11% 3% 38
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 44% 39% 17% 42

White married men 56% 37% 4% 3% 197

White married women 57% 36% 5% 2% 197

White no longer married 35% 5204 9% 3% 45

men

White no longer married 54% 39% 7% 75

women

Other 46% 36% 17% 2% 182
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 15% 41% 44% 8
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 59% 33% 6% 2% 118

No longer married 17% 47% 36% 14

mothers

Non-mothers 51% 39% 8% 2% 636
ECONCLA2 Upper class 56% 37% 7% 44
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 52% 38% 8% 1% 571

Low income 47% 38% 12% 4% 137

Refused 46% 37% 10% 8% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 55% 39% 5% 1% 448
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af

adle cass Alrican 25% 42% 32% 2% 55

Americans

Middle class Hispanics 61% 31% 8% 48

Middle class other races 51% 35% 11% 3% 19

Other 48% 37% 11% 3% 205
RDENOM Roman Catholic 62% 30% 7% 1% 143
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 51% 39% 6% 4% 130

Mainline Protestant 48% 41% 10% 1% 232

Other 47% 45% 6% 3% 57

None 50% 40% 9% 2% 167
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RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 54% 36% 6% 3% 288
OFTEN DO YOU | N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a montl 47% 45% 8% 113
Infrequently 50% 36% 12% 1% 134
Never 52% 38% 10% 39
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 63% 27% 8% 204 67
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baptists /
E\f;‘é‘;eligl': s 58% 32% 4% 6% 79
potive Maiine 49% | 42% 8% 2% 106
Active other 44% 47% 4% 5% 34
Other 50% 39% 10% 1% 489
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 46% 38% 12% 5% 98
Male not evangelical 53% 39% 7% 1% 256
z\‘f;?gshg‘;g again/ 46% 43% 9% 1% 155
Female not evangelical 55% 35% 9% 1% 268
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 46% 45% 6% 3% 185
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 46% 30% 23% 2% 67
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 4r% 46% 4% 4% 147
CHRISTIANS ) -
Nonhte conservative 50% | 16% |  30% 4% 36
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservatlve 24% 43% 13% 38
Non-white
non-conservative 40% 45% 14% 31
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 51% 41% 7% 1% 155
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 47% 41% 7% 5% 76
Wrong track 52% 37% 10% 2% 545
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 49% 39% 12% 1% 322
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 53% 27% 10% 10% 46
Disapprove 53% 39% 6% 1% 408
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o o o
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 48% 38% 13% 0% 67
FOR CONGRESS/C ACA / Obamacare 55% 37% 6% 1% 66
Economy 48% 46% 6% 120
SS & Medicare 57% 36% 3% 4% 45
Efg?{’]'grre‘;;your Member 57% 31% 11% 2% 97
Other 56% 35% 7% 2% 290
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MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 50% 36% 11% 3% 110

ISSUE
Economy 51% 40% 9% 0% 224
Health care 53% 43% 3% 1% 85
lllegal immigration 47% 46% 7% 1% 122
Foreign threats 54% 37% 9% 0% 77
Combo / other 55% 27% 12% 6% 135
None 39% 37% 23% 14
Unsure / refused 60% 40% 8

GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 53% 39% 6% 2% 292

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 49% 39% 11% 1% 387
Both / neither / other 60% 28% 9% 4% 52
Unsure / refused 51% 34% 9% 5% 45

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 50% 37% 12% 1% 395

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 55% 37% 5% 2% 348
Both / neither / other 32% 51% 16% 1% 19
Unsure / refused 34% 64% 204 14

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 48% 39% 12% 1% 315

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 53% 38% 7% 2% 393

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 55% 34% 10% 1% 37
Unsure / refused 59% 36% 3% 1% 32

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 21% 53% 15% 11% 13

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 49% 40% 11% 0% 99
Only some of the time 50% 40% 7% 2% 466
Never 56% 32% 10% 2% 189
Combo / other 56% 21% 23% 5
Unsure / refused 46% 29% 25% 4

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 38% 42% 10% 10% 28

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 44% 47% 8% 1% 197
Only some of the time 55% 35% 7% 2% 408
Never 53% 33% 14% 0% 138
Combo / other 14% 86% 1
Unsure / refused 7% 10% 14% 4

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 52% 38% 9% 1% 414

EFFORTS AGAINST

ISIS/C Unsure 50% 38% 6% 6% 107
Disapprove 51% 37% 9% 2% 255

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 49% 37% 12% 2% 224

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK Somewhat worried 5204 40% 5% 206 348

INUS. Not too worried 59% 31% 10% 140
Not at all worried 36% 45% 14% 5% 54
Unsure / refused 41% 43% 11% 5% 10
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ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 49% 39% 10% 2% 276
ABOUT CURRENT -
ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 53% 38% 8% 2% 333
CONDITIONS Not too worried 57% 33% 8% 1% 121
Not at all worried 40% 44% 12% 3% 40
Combo / other 100% 1
Unsure / refused 73% 22% 5% 4
RECONFUT NEXT Yes 48% 40% 11% 156
GENERATION WILL BE
BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 42% 42% 8% 8% 52
CURRENT/C No 53% 37% 8% 2% 568
OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 54% 38% 6% 2% 372
OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 51% 38% 9% 1% 184
Was about right 45% 40% 13% 2% 158
Combo / other 62% 38% 7
None 21% 20% 59% 8
Unsure / refused 51% 37% 7% 5% 47
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 54% 37% 8% 2% 685
CONGRESSIONAL
ELECTION No 32% 48% 16% 4% 88
Unsure 20% 38% 42% 2
TOTAL 51% 38% 9% 2% 776
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TOTAL % 4% 24% 18% 47% 966
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 5% 2% 26% 19% 48% 197
AREAS ONE Midwest 8% 7% 18% 21% 46% 164
South 6% 3% 22% 17% 53% 235
South Central 5% 3% 33% 20% 39% 90
Central Plains 1% 5% 22% 20% 52% 71
Mountain States 10% 3% 13% 15% 59% 64
West 12% 5% 32% 13% 38% 146
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 9% 8% 35% 11% 37% 103
AREAS TWO Florida 2% 1% 18% 15% 64% 60
Texas 4% 1% 32% 22% 41% 62
New York 4% 2% 28% 21% 46% 51
Rest of country 8% 4% 22% 18% 48% 690
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 7% 2% 32% 18% 42% 209
ELECTION STATUS BY .
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 7% 5% 13% 21% 53% 295
No Senate election 7% 4% 27% 16% 46% 462
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 7% 4% 24% 18% A47% 395
GUBERNATORIAL .
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 7% 4% 24% 17% 48% 359
STATE No Gubernatorial election 7% 4% 23% 19% 47% 212
E[él?.vé'ﬁf Other 7% 4% 27% 18% 43% 736
GENDER GENDER Male 8% 4% 23% 20% 45% 461
Female 6% 4% 25% 15% 50% 505
RSEXEMP Male / employed 9% 5% 21% 23% 42% 307
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 4% 3% 26% 16% 51% 153
Female / employed 7% 4% 24% 18% 48% 225
Female / not employed 6% 4% 26% 13% 51% 280
EMPSTAT Not employed 8% 7% 31% 18% 36% 123
Employed 8% 4% 22% 21% 44% 532
Retired 4% 2% 25% 12% 57% 297
Refused 12% 11% 17% 59% 14
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 12% 5% 36% 21% 26% 149
AGEIC 35-44 10% 5% 18% 25% 42% 239
45-64 4% 4% 22% 16% 53% 302
65 or over 3% 2% 24% 14% 57% 243
Unsure / refused 15% 27% 1% 57% 34
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 10% 5% 25% 23% 36% 388
45-64 4% 4% 22% 16% 53% 302
65+ 3% 2% 24% 14% 57% 243
Unsure / refused 15% 27% 1% 57% 34
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 10% 4% 23% 24% 39% 261
Male / 55+ 5% 4% 23% 17% 52% 199
Female / under 55 8% 6% 25% 20% 41% 246
Female / 55+ 5% 2% 25% 10% 58% 259
RRACE White 8% 4% 21% 17% 49% 728
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 3% 4% 27% 17% 48% 117
Hispanic / Latino 1% 6% 45% 20% 29% 84
Other 9% 1% 20% 21% 48% 37
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 4% 2% 22% 12% 61% 309
Other 8% 5% 25% 21% 41% 657
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 9% 5% 20% 21% 46% 358
GENDER White women 7% 3% 23% 14% 53% 369
Black men 3% 26% 14% 56% 44
Black women 5% 4% 28% 19% 44% 73
Hispanic men 2% 5% 46% 23% 24% 38
Hispanic women 7% 44% 16% 33% 46
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 8% 3% 26% 19% 44% 389
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 5% 4% 25% 15% 51% 178
Democrat 7% 5% 21% 17% 49% 399
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 8% 4% 25% 23% 41% 199
PARTYID Female / GOP 7% 2% 28% 16% 48% 190
Male / DEM 8% 5% 17% 20% 50% 162
Female / DEM 7% 6% 24% 15% 48% 237
Male / IND 7% 5% 26% 17% 45% 99
Female / IND 3% 2% 23% 14% 58% 78
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 11% 3% 27% 24% 35% 202
:DDAEF:\‘TTTFIC ATION 55 & over /| GOP 4% 3% 26% 14% 54% 188
Under 55/ DEM 9% 8% 19% 21% 43% 206
55 & over / DEM 5% 3% 23% 13% 55% 193
Under 55 / IND 6% 4% 26% 20% 44% 99
55 & over / IND 5% 4% 23% 10% 59% 78
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 7% 3% 26% 19% 45% 435
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 6% 3% 23% 9% 59% 88
Democrat 7% 5% 23% 18% 48% 443
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 8% 3% 25% 20% 44% 365
Soft GOP 2% 4% 30% 16% 47% 75
Ticket splitter 9% 2% 28% 14% 46% 73
Soft DEM 6% 4% 17% 13% 60% 82
Hard DEM 7% 5% 22% 18% 47% 371
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RIDEOL Conservative 6% 3% 27% 19% 46% 542
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 9% 5% 25% 20% 42% 89
Liberal 8% 5% 20% 16% 51% 335
RRIDEOL Very conservative 7% 1% 30% 17% 45% 182
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 5% 4% 25% 19% 47% 360
Moderate / liberal 8% 5% 21% 17% 49% 424
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 8% 3% 26% 19% 44% 389
GROUPS
Independent 5% 4% 25% 15% 51% 178
Conservative DEM 6% 4% 29% 18% 44% 109
Mod / lib DEM 7% 6% 19% 17% 51% 290
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 7% 6% 19% 16% 51% 293
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 6% 4% 29% 21% 40% 150
Independent 6% 3% 23% 9% 59% 88
Mod / liberal GOP 15% 3% 25% 17% 39% 60
Conservative GOP 6% 3% 26% 20% 45% 375
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 7% 2% 29% 18% 44% 114
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 9% 6% 29% 20% 36% 57
No / unsure 7% 4% 23% 18% 49% 794
REDUC Less than high school 8% 3% 34% 14% 41% 37
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 5% 1% 29% 13% 52% 215
Some college 6% 5% 26% 16% 46% 227
College graduate 8% 5% 20% 21% 46% 487
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 9% 4% 20% 26% 41% 241
EDUCATION
Male non-college 6% 4% | 26% |  14% | 49% 220
graduates
Female college graduates 7% 5% 20% 16% 52% 246
gfargﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 6% 2% | 30% |  15% |  47% 259
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate % 4% 24% 14% S1% 343
GRADUATES L
Minority non-college 3% 3% 37% 15% 41% 137
graduate
Others 8% 5% 20% 21% 46% 487
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 6% 4% 25% 17% 47% 138
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 7% 4% 24% 18% A47% 827
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 9% 3% 32% 18% 38% 187
STATUS/C -
Married 7% 4% 20% 19% 50% 566
No longer married 5% 4% 28% 14% 49% 212
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 8% 7% 22% 23% 40% 174
Mom 8% 6% 27% 22% 37% 162
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 9% 6% 21% 25% 39% 273
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 5% 3% 19% 14% 59% 293

Divorced / children 8% 32% 6% 54% 12

Divorced / no children 7% 3% 25% 15% 50% 75

Single / children 10% 4% 44% 13% 30% 34

Single / no children 9% 2% 30% 19% 40% 154

Other / mixed 4% 4% 29% 14% 49% 126
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 7% 4% 33% 17% 38% 89
AND MARITAL -

Married women 7% 4% 21% 16% 51% 280

No longer married women 4% 2% 28% 12% 53% 137

Single men 11% 1% 32% 18% 38% 99

Married men 7% 5% 19% 22% 48% 287

No longer married men 7% 7% 26% 18% 42% 76
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 17% 2% 24% 15% 42% 62
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 5% 5% 31% 15% 44% 53

White married men 8% 5% 18% 22% 47% 235

White married women 8% 4% 20% 16% 52% 220

‘r'[\]’;':e no longer married 6% 5% | 23% | 20% |  46% 61

White no longer married 5% 1% 23% 11% 60% 9%

women

Other 3% 4% 32% 19% 42% 238
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 13% 8% 43% 9% 27% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -

Married mothers 9% 5% 25% 24% 37% 127

No longer married 9% 320 18% 41% 20

mothers

Non-mothers 7% 4% 23% 17% 49% 804
ECONCLA2 Upper class 7% 7% 20% 26% 39% 58
ECONOMIC CLASS -

Middle class 7% 4% 22% 18% 50% 678

Low income 8% 4% 31% 17% 40% 200

Refused 6% 3% 28% 2% 62% 29
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 8% 3% 21% 17% 51% 530
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi

Iddle class Alrican 3% 5% 17% 17% 59% 68

Americans

Middle class Hispanics 8% 39% 22% 31% 60

Middle class other races 10% 3% 22% 21% 45% 21

Other 7% 4% 29% 18% 42% 287
RDENOM Roman Catholic 4% 2% 23% 17% 54% 169
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 8% 2% 27% 15% 47% 177

Mainline Protestant 5% 3% 26% 22% 44% 287

Other 9% 2% 29% 16% 44% 67

None 11% 10% 18% 16% 45% 209
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RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 6% 2% 26% 18% 48% 346
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 4% 1% 30% 25% 40% 139
Infrequently 5% 5% 26% 17% 48% 176
Never 16% 5% 22% 7% 51% 56
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 1% 2% 28% 15% 54% 72
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baptists /
E\C/;\r:(;elﬁglf S 8% 1% 22% 18% 50% 105
Active Mainline o o o o o
Protestants 6% 2% 26% 22% 44% 129
Active other 7% 3% 29% 13% 47% 38
Other 8% 5% 23% 17% 47% 622
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 4% 5% 30% 20% 42% 138
Male not evangelical 9% 4% 20% 21% 46% 323
Female born again / 7% 2% | 28% |  17% |  46% 185
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 6% 5% 23% 14% 52% 320
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 6% 3% 28% 18% 46% 230
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 5% 4% 32% 19% 40% 92
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 6% 3% 30% 19% 43% 184
CHRISTIANS ) -
gﬁzsvtfz:: conservative 5% 5% | 33% | 24% |  33% 49
\(':Vl?r'itsetigﬁg'conser"at"’e 4% 5% 21% 12% 57% 46
Non-white
non-conservative 4% 2% 31% 13% 49% 43
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 8% 6% 22% 16% 47% 200
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 9% 4% 22% 17% 49% 102
Wrong track 6% 3% 25% 18% 47% 664
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 6% 5% 24% 16% 49% 415
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 9% 5% 12% 26% 48% 67
Disapprove 7% 3% 26% 18% 46% 484
son| o] e[
FOR CONGRESSIC ACA | Obamacare 7% 4% 22% 12% 55% 75
Economy 5% 5% 20% 20% 50% 152
SS & Medicare 2% 7% 23% 15% 55% 48
Efgi‘l’]'grre‘;;y"“r Member 6% 3% | 15% | 22 |  54% 107
Other 10% 5% 22% 18% 46% 346
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MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 2% 5% 28% 23% 43% 132

ISSUE
Economy 9% 4% 22% 19% 47% 282
Health care 7% 4% 27% 16% 46% 119
Illegal immigration 8% 4% 26% 12% 50% 148
Foreign threats 3% 4% 19% 21% 52% 91
Combo / other 7% 4% 24% 16% 49% 169
None 19% 19% 11% 51% 17
Unsure / refused 11% 42% 14% 33% 9

GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 4% 3% 24% 21% 48% 356

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 8% 5% 24% 17% 46% 477
Both / neither / other 9% 3% 21% 16% 51% 65
Unsure / refused 13% 2% 26% 8% 52% 67

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 7% 6% 23% 16% 49% 500

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 7% 2% 25% 21% 45% 413
Both / neither / other 7% 5% 24% 20% 44% 30
Unsure / refused 9% 24% % 60% 22

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 6% 6% 26% 13% 49% 408

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 7% 3% 23% 22% 46% 472

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 15% 23% 21% 42% 49
Unsure / refused 2% 4% 24% 15% 56% 38

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 8% 7% 60% 13% 12% 19

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 8% 7% 29% 17% 38% 130
Only some of the time 6% 4% 21% 20% 50% 573
Never 9% 3% 24% 13% 51% 230
Combo / other 14% 25% 61% 6
Unsure / refused 18% 42% 35% 5% 7

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 7% 7% 34% 7% 44% 38

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 7% 5% 27% 23% 38% 252
Only some of the time 6% 3% 23% 17% 51% 495
Never 10% 5% 20% 15% 51% 172
Combo / other 85% 15% 2
Unsure / refused 25% 11% 28% 36% 6

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 7% 4% 21% 19% 48% 517

EFFORTS AGAINST

ISIS/C Unsure 8% 4% 30% 16% 42% 148
Disapprove 7% 3% 25% 17% 48% 301

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 3% 4% 26% 18% 49% 264

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK | Somewnhat worried 7% 3% 26% 15% 49% 420

INUS. Not too worried 8% 7% 17% 24% 45% 191
Not at all worried 15% 4% 23% 17% 42% 79
Unsure / refused 23% 51% 10% 15% 12
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ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 7% 3% 28% 14% 47% 337
ABOUT CURRENT -
ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 6% 4% 22% 21% 46% 412
CONDITIONS Not too worried 7% 6% 19% 19% 49% 158
Not at all worried 13% 4% 22% 10% 51% 51
Combo / other 45% 55% 2
Unsure / refused 39% 4% 58% 6
RECONFUT NEXT Yes 5% 6% 24% 16% 50% 212
GENERATION WILL BE
BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 6% 5% 22% 19% 48% 70
CURRENT/C No 8% 3% 24% 18% 47% 683
OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 6% 3% 23% 20% 47% 443
OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 9% 3% 28% 13% 47% 230
Was about right 5% 7% 19% 20% 50% 216
Combo / other 15% 55% 26% 4% 9
None 18% 29% 31% 22% 10
Unsure / refused 9% 2% 29% 11% 49% 58
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 7% 4% 22% 18% 49% 807
CONGRESSIONAL
ELECTION No 8% 3% 33% 17% 38% 151
Unsure 50% 18% 32% 8
TOTAL 7% 4% 24% 18% 47% 966
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RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 7.600 205
AREAS ONE Midwest 7.273 169
South 7.737 239
South Central 7.150 91
Central Plains 7.942 75
Mountain States 7.821 69
West 6.536 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 6.548 111
AREAS TWO Florida 8.494 60
Texas 7.395 63
New York 7.646 54
Rest of country 7.436 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 7.190 210
E_Il__i%ION STATUS BY DEM held seat up in 2014 7.771 309
No Senate election 7.289 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 7.368 403
SES(:ETFTQQT&FX%S gy | DEM held seat up in 2014 7.447 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 7.448 220
el Other 7.189 765
GENDER GENDER Male 7.310 481
Female 7.511 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 7.115 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 7.699 162
Female / employed 7.525 235
Female / not employed 7.499 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 6.663 126
Employed 7.289 554
Retired 7.936 308
Refused 7.776 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 6.180 155
AGEIC 35-44 7.143 246
45-64 7.783 311
65 or over 8.030 251
Unsure / refused 7.066 40
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RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 6.773 401
45-64 7.783 311
65+ 8.030 251
Unsure / refused 7.066 40
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 6.994 270
Male / 55+ 7.723 212
Female / under 55 7.086 254
Female / 55+ 7.915 267
RRACE White 7.440 752
S/EEE%\IDENT'S Black / African American 7.638 120
Hispanic / Latino 6.818 90
Other 7.567 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 8.116 320
Other 7.086 683
GENRACE RACE BY White men 7.276 374
GENDER White women 7.600 379
Black men 8.160 44
Black women 7.329 7
Hispanic men 6.537 43
Hispanic women 7.051 47
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 7.297 401
IDENTIFICATION/C Independent 7 651 191
Democrat 7.424 411
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 7.166 204
PARTY ID Female / GOP 7.435 197
Male / DEM 7.516 172
Female / DEM 7.361 240
Male / IND 7.259 106
Female / IND 8.146 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 6.781 206
:TDAEF:\IT'IIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 7.852 195
Under 55 / DEM 7.103 210
55 & over / DEM 7.768 201
Under 55/ IND 7.426 107
55 & over / IND 7.937 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 7.346 452
BEHAVIOR/C Ticket splitter 7.873 94
Democrat 7.391 457
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PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 7.314 376
Soft GOP 7.671 82
Ticket splitter 7.222 7
Soft DEM 8.004 86
Hard DEM 7.369 382
RIDEOL Conservative 7.473 561
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 7112 98
Liberal 7.402 344
RRIDEOL Very conservative 7.380 190
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 7.519 371
Moderate / liberal 7.341 442
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 7.297 401
GROUPS
Independent 7.651 191
Conservative DEM 7.315 111
Mod / lib DEM 7.465 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 7.462 301
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 7.253 156
Independent 7.873 94
Mod / liberal GOP 6.703 64
Conservative GOP 7.449 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 7.302 118
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 6.796 58
No / unsure 7.476 827
REDUC Less than high school 6.905 44
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 7.692 217
Some college 7.342 235
College graduate 7.365 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 7.175 251
EDUCATION Male non-college
graduates 457 230
Female college graduates 7.551 257
Female non-college
graduates 1412 265
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE graduate 7.521 355
GRADUATES o
Minority non-college 7313 140
graduate
Others 7.365 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 7.442 146
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 7.410 857
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RMARITAL MARITAL Single 6.911 199
STATUSIC Married 7.557 586
No longer married 7.480 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 7.012 180
Mom 6.927 165
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 7.034 283
STATUS / CHILDREN Married / no children 8.044 303
Divorced / children 7.511 13
Divorced / no children 7.355 76
Single / children 6.364 34
Single / no children 7.030 166
Other / mixed 7.552 130
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 6.982 96
AND MARITAL Married women 7.573 287
No longer married women 7.727 138
Single men 6.848 103
Married men 7.541 298
No longer married men 7.034 80
GENMAR?2 GENDER, White single men 6.697 64
MARITAL, AND RACE White single women 7.299 58
White married men 7.406 244
White married women 7.516 225
White no longer married 7.360 65
men
w:rirt]eer?o longer married 7.958 96
Other 7.336 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 6.029 15
BY MARITAL STATUS Married mothers 6.975 130
I;ln(())tlr?gger married 7.293 20
Non-mothers 7.513 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 7.114 61
ECONOMIC CLASS Middle class 7.561 705
Low income 6.968 205
Refused 7.701 32
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 7.561 546
CLASS AND RACE - -
Middle class African 8.101 70
Americans '
Middle class Hispanics 7.039 66
Middle class other races 7.296 22
Other 7.071 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 7.999 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 7.239 183
Mainline Protestant 7.509 294
Other 7.085 69
None 6.921 220
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 7.583 356
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a month 7.480 144
Infrequently 7.475 181
Never 6.908 59
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 8.023 76
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bapfists |
Evangelicals 7.468 105
Active Mainline
Protestants 7.538 133
Active other 7.297 39
Other 7.317 650
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 7.349 144
Male not evangelical 7.293 338
Female born again /
evangelicals 7.400 191
Female not evangelical 7.575 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 7.417 239
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 7.282 95
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 7.307 190
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 7.064 51
Christians '
White non-conservative
Christians 7.859 49
Non-white
non-conservative 7.533 44
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 7.201 206
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 7.390 109
Wrong track 7.483 689
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RBHOJA BARACK Approve 7.403 426
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 7.617 74
Disapprove 7.397 504
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 7.665 80
FOR CONGRESSIC ACA | Obamacare 7.645 78
Economy 7.762 154
SS & Medicare 7.813 52
Behavior of your Member 7.926 111
of Congress
Other 7.164 358
MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 7.495 138
ISSUE
Economy 7.332 294
Health care 7.274 119
lllegal immigration 7.347 148
Foreign threats 7.988 94
Combo / other 7.438 181
None 6.949 19
Unsure / refused 6.511 11
GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 7.742 370
GOVERNMENT VS
ISSUES Issues 7.194 493
Both / neither / other 7.522 68
Unsure / refused 7.150 73
GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 7.347 517
OF FEDERAL o h
GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 7.494 427
Both / neither / other 7.186 34
Unsure / refused 7.770 25
RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 7.336 420
FEDERAL
GOVERNMENT Get out of way 7.485 488
SHOULD BE DOINGIC | Both / neither / other 6.955 52
Unsure / refused 7.977 44
TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 5.156 21
TRUST THE FEDERAL P
GOVERNMENT Most of the time 6.801 133
Only some of the time 7.662 593
Never 7.401 239
Combo / other 7.374 8
Unsure / refused 5.344 9
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TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 6.667 38
TRUST THE STATE -
GOVERNMENT Most of the time 7.024 262
Only some of the time 7.711 514
Never 7.360 178
Combo / other 5.741 3
Unsure / refused 6.141 8
RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 7.497 529
EFFORTS AGAINST
ISIS/C Unsure 7.020 162
Disapprove 7.466 311
TERRW WORRIED Very worried 7.695 275
WILL BE MAJOR N ed
TERRORIST ATTACK Somewhat worrie 7.503 429
INU.S. Not too worried 7.303 197
Not at all worried 6.675 84
Unsure / refused 4.878 18
ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 7.333 350
ABOUT CURRENT N ed
ECONOMIC Somewhat worrie 7.481 420
CONDITIONS Not too worried 7.492 164
Not at all worried 7.036 58
Combo / other 9.093 2
Unsure / refused 8.183 9
RECONFUT NEXT Yes 7.517 217
GENERATION WILL BE
BETTER OFF THAN | Unsure 7414 6
CURRENT/C No 7.383 710
OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 7.533 456
OBAMACARE
Did not go far enough 7.139 242
Was about right 7.660 218
Combo / other 4,941 10
None 6.080 11
Unsure / refused 7.324 65
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 7.510 832
CONGRESSIONAL
ELECTION No 6.921 163
Unsure 7.140 8
TOTAL 7.415 1003
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RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 35% 38% 21% 6% 205
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 51% 24% 22% 3% 169
South 39% 29% 29% 3% 239
South Central 45% 28% 26% 2% 91
Central Plains 41% 28% 29% 2% 75
Mountain States 38% 33% 25% 5% 69
West 33% 35% 26% 6% 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 33% 35% 24% 7% 111
AREAS TWO -
Florida 35% 28% 37% 60
Texas 48% 25% 27% 63
New York 36% 34% 20% 9% 54
Rest of country 41% 31% 24% 4% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 42% 29% 27% 3% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY -
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 40% 33% 24% 3% 309
No Senate election 39% 30% 25% 5% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 45% 26% 26% 2% 403
GUBERNATORIAL -
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 36% 34% 24% 6% 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 37% 34% 25% 4% 220
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide o o o o
WITH COMPETITIVE race 39% 30% 28% 2% 238
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 40% 31% 24% 5% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 43% 30% 22% 4% 481
Female 37% 32% 27% 4% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 58% 33% 6% 4% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 14% 24% 56% 6% 162
Female / employed 56% 35% 6% 3% 235
Female / not employed 22% 29% 45% 4% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 57% 34% 6% 3% 126
Employed 57% 34% 6% 3% 554
Retired 3% 24% 69% 4% 308
Refused 38% 28% 2% 32% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 100% 155
AGE/C
35-44 100% 246
45-64 100% 311
65 or over 100% 251
Unsure / refused 100% 40
RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 7% 23% 270
Male / 55+ 39% 51% 10% 212
Female / under 55 76% 24% 254
Female / 55+ 39% 53% 7% 267
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RRACE White 36% 32% 28% 3% 752
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 48% 30% 17% 5% 120
Hispanic / Latino 58% 24% 12% 5% 90
Other 44% 23% 14% 19% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 26% 67% 7% 320
Other 59% 33% 6% 3% 683
GENRACE RACE BY White men 41% 31% 24% 3% 374
GENDER -
White women 31% 34% 32% 3% 379
Black men 40% 35% 20% 5% 44
Black women 52% 27% 16% 5% 7
Hispanic men 56% 22% 12% 10% 43
Hispanic women 61% 27% 12% a7
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 36% 33% 28% 3% 401
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 44% 29% 20% 7% 191
Democrat 42% 30% 24% 4% 411
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 39% 32% 25% 3% 204
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 33% 33% 31% 3% 197
Male / DEM 45% 29% 22% 5% 172
Female / DEM 39% 32% 26% 3% 240
Male / IND 48% 28% 18% 6% 106
Female / IND 41% 29% 23% 8% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 71% 29% 206
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over/ GOP 36% 57% 7% 195
Under 55 / DEM 81% 19% 210
55 & over / DEM 43% 50% 7% 201
Under 55/ IND 79% 21% 107
55 & over / IND 39% 46% 15% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 37% 33% 26% 4% 452
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 33% 27% 29% 11% 94
Democrat 44% 30% 23% 3% 457
PARTISAN PARTISAN Hard GOP 37% 32% 27% 3% 376
Soft GOP 36% 34% 25% 5% 82
Ticket splitter 35% 30% 23% 12% 77
Soft DEM 49% 21% 26% 4% 86
Hard DEM 43% 31% 23% 3% 382
RIDEOL Conservative 36% 32% 27% 5% 561
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 47% 27% 23% 4% 98
Liberal 44% 31% 22% 3% 344
RRIDEOL Very conservative 26% 35% 33% 6% 190
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 42% 30% 24% 4% 371
Moderate / liberal 45% 30% 22% 3% 442
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RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 36% 33% 28% 3% 401
GROUPS
Independent 44% 29% 20% 7% 191
Conservative DEM 37% 31% 25% 6% 111
Mod / lib DEM 43% 30% 24% 2% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 45% 30% 22% 3% 301
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 43% 30% 24% 3% 156
Independent 33% 27% 29% 11% 94
Mod / liberal GOP 44% 32% 22% 2% 64
Conservative GOP 36% 33% 27% 4% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 33% 36% 28% 4% 118
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 40% 38% 22% 58
No / unsure 41% 30% 25% 4% 827
REDUC Less than high school 39% 18% 34% 9% 44
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 34% 33% 320 1% 217
Some college 40% 31% 25% 4% 235
College graduate 43% 31% 21% 5% 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 43% 31% 21% 5% 251
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0, 0 0 0
graduates 43% 29% 24% 4% 230
Female college graduates 42% 31% 22% 4% 257
Female non-college o o o o
graduates 32% 32% 32% 3% 265
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 32% 33% 33% 2% 355
GRADUATES o
Minority non-college 51% 26% 17% 6% 140
graduate
Others 43% 31% 21% 5% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 36% 36% 23% 4% 146
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 41% 30% 25% 4% 857
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 64% 22% 11% 4% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 41% 33% 23% 3% 586
No longer married 16% 34% 44% 6% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 74% 23% 2% 1% 180
Mom 79% 16% 2% 3% 165
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 76% 20% 2% 2% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 7% 45% 43% 4% 303
Divorced / children 61% 28% 11% 13
Divorced / no children 14% 55% 28% 3% 76
Single / children 81% 19% 34
Single / no children 61% 22% 13% 4% 166
Other / mixed 13% 22% 57% 7% 130
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 62% 23% 11% 4% 96
AND MARITAL -
Married women 41% 33% 23% 3% 287
No longer married women 13% 34% 47% 5% 138
Single men 66% 20% 10% 3% 103
Married men 41% 33% 23% 4% 298
No longer married men 21% 34% 38% 8% 80
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 59% 23% 16% 2% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 53% 30% 15% 2% 58
White married men 41% 33% 23% 3% 244
White married women 36% 34% 27% 2% 225
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 24% 31% 38% 6% 65
w:rlrt]ee :o longer married 7% 34% 54% 4% 9%
Other 51% 27% 15% 7% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS | Single mothers 74% 26% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 81% 15% 1% 3% 130
No fonger maried 69% |  15% 8% 7% 20
Non-mothers 32% 34% 30% 4% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 36% 35% 25% 5% 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 40% 31% 26% 4% 705
Low income 42% 31% 24% 3% 205
Refused 38% 24% 19% 19% 32
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 37% 32% 28% 3% 546
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
ArL]erE:acniss fican 47% 27% 21% 6% 70
Middle class Hispanics 58% 25% 10% 7% 66
Middle class other races 39% 30% 19% 11% 22
Other 40% 31% 24% 5% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 37% 30% 29% 4% 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 38% 31% 29% 2% 183
Mainline Protestant 41% 30% 27% 2% 294
Other 45% 25% 25% 6% 69
None 47% 33% 16% 4% 220
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 35% 29% 32% 4% 356
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 50% 2504 23% 206 144
Infrequently 42% 37% 20% 1% 181
Never 33% 23% 38% 6% 59
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ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 25% 28% 37% 10% 76
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baptists |
0, 0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 32% 31% 34% 2% 105
Active Mainline o 0 o o
Protestants 40% 28% 31% 1% 133
Active other 47% 25% 23% 5% 39
Other 42% 32% 21% 4% 650
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 38% 30% 29% 3% 144
Male not evangelical 45% 30% 20% 5% 338
Female _born again/ 37% 3206 30% 204 191
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 38% 31% 26% 5% 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 33% 32% 34% 1% 239
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 48% 30% 18% 4% 95
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 32% 31% 35% 2% 190
CHRISTIANS . .
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 50% 3206 14% 4% 51
Christians
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 37% 34% 28% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 45% 27% 24% 5% 44
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 46% 28% 21% 6% 206
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 45% 23% 27% 5% 109
Wrong track 38% 33% 26% 3% 689
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 45% 29% 22% 4% 426
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 44% 30% 21% 5% 74
Disapprove 35% 33% 28% 4% 504
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o o o
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 33% 34% 29% 4% 80
FOR CONGRESSIC ' s/ Obamacare 33% | 32% | 25% | 10% 78
Economy 42% 39% 18% 0% 154
SS & Medicare 20% 28% 43% 9% 52
Behavior of your Member 30% 43% 23% 4% 111
of Congress
Other 39% 27% 29% 5% 358
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MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 41% 35% 23% 1% 138

ISSUE
Economy 44% 29% 22% 5% 294
Health care 56% 24% 20% 119
lllegal immigration 35% 34% 29% 2% 148
Foreign threats 44% 30% 17% 9% 94
Combo / other 26% 33% 35% 7% 181
None 36% 40% 19% 5% 19
Unsure / refused 22% 28% 50% 11

GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 43% 30% 24% 3% 370

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 41% 32% 23% 4% 493
Both / neither / other 31% 28% 38% 3% 68
Unsure / refused 27% 31% 35% % 73

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 42% 30% 24% 4% 517

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 38% 33% 24% 5% 427
Both / neither / other 44% 22% 31% 3% 34
Unsure / refused 30% 27% 39% 4% 25

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 44% 31% 23% 3% 420

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 38% 32% 26% 4% 488

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 43% 22% 28% 7% 52
Unsure / refused 27% 31% 33% 9% 44

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 45% 18% 32% 5% 21

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 42% 32% 25% 2% 133
Only some of the time 39% 32% 24% 4% 593
Never 40% 30% 26% 4% 239
Combo / other 18% 32% 42% 7% 8
Unsure / refused 58% 11% 28% 4% 9

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 39% 11% 45% 5% 38

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 34% 28% 32% 6% 262
Only some of the time 42% 33% 22% 3% 514
Never 46% 34% 18% 2% 178
Combo / other 49% 51% 3
Unsure / refused 24% 14% 38% 25% 8

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 37% 35% 25% 4% 529

EFFORTS AGAINST

ISIS/C Unsure 49% 22% 25% 5% 162
Disapprove 41% 30% 26% 4% 311

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 34% 34% 26% 6% 275

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK Somewhat worried 40% 33% 24% 3% 429

INUS. Not too worried 47% 28% 23% 2% 197
Not at all worried 46% 24% 25% 4% 84
Unsure / refused 31% 16% 41% 12% 18
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ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 37% 34% 26% 3% 350
ABOUT CURRENT -
ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 41% 30% 24% 4% 420
CONDITIONS Not too worried 43% 32% 23% 2% 164
Not at all worried 42% 20% 25% 13% 58
Combo / other 55% 45% 2
Unsure / refused 15% 22% 52% 12% 9
RECONFUT NEXT Yes 42% 31% 23% 4% 217
GENERATION WILL BE
BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 24% 25% 42% 10% 76
CURRENT/C No 41% 32% 24% 3% 710
OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 36% 34% 25% 5% 456
OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 47% 28% 23% 2% 242
Was about right 44% 30% 23% 3% 218
Combo / other 45% 43% 9% 3% 10
None 53% 16% 13% 18% 11
Unsure / refused 23% 29% 42% 6% 65
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 36% 33% 27% 5% 832
CONGRESSIONAL
ELECTION No 61% 22% 17% 1% 163
Unsure 32% 32% 23% 13% 8
TOTAL 40% 31% 25% 4% 1003
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TOTAL 4% 22% 23% 51% 1003
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 2% 21% 16% 61% 205
AREAS ONE Midwest 3% 24% 28% 45% 169
South 5% 24% 24% 47% 239
South Central 3% 20% 29% 47% 91
Central Plains 12% 22% 26% 40% 75
Mountain States 5% 19% 23% 53% 69
West 5% 18% 22% 55% 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 6% 14% 24% 57% 111
AREAS TWO Florida 2% 18% 25% 56% 60
Texas 5% 15% 30% 51% 63
New York 1% 22% 12% 65% 54
Rest of country 5% 24% 24% 48% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 5% 25% 27% 43% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY .
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 4% 25% 23% 49% 309
No Senate election 5% 18% 22% 55% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 4% 23% 26% 47% 403
GUBERNATORIAL .
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 4% 21% 19% 57% 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 6% 20% 27% 47% 220
el Other 4% | 21% | 24% | 51% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 4% 23% 21% 52% 481
Female 5% 21% 25% 49% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 1% 22% 20% 57% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 9% 25% 24% 43% 162
Female / employed 2% 14% 21% 63% 235
Female / not employed 7% 26% 29% 38% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 10% 28% 34% 29% 126
Employed 2% 18% 20% 60% 554
Retired 5% 25% 26% 44% 308
Refused 40% 24% 36% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 7% 23% 28% 43% 155
AGEIC 35-44 3% 15% 21% 61% 246
45-64 2% 23% 23% 51% 311
65 or over 6% 27% 23% 44% 251
Unsure / refused 10% 7% 25% 58% 40
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 4% 18% 23% 54% 401
45-64 2% 23% 23% 51% 311
65+ 6% 27% 23% 44% 251
Unsure / refused 10% 7% 25% 58% 40
(cont.)

Page 204



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.

GW Battleground 56 #14695: Weighted Tables

December 8-11, 2014

REDUC REDUC RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION/C TOTAL
Less than | High school Some College
high school | graduate college graduate
RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 4% 24% 21% 51% 270
Male / 55+ 4% 21% 21% 54% 212
Female / under 55 4% 17% 24% 55% 254
Female / 55+ 6% 24% 26% 44% 267
RRACE White 3% 22% 22% 53% 752
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 5% 25% 33% 38% 120
Hispanic / Latino 11% 16% 28% 45% 90
Other 8% 19% 12% 62% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 5% 24% 24% 48% 320
Other 4% 21% 23% 52% 683
GENRACE RACE BY White men 3% 21% 20% 56% 374
GENDER White women 4% 22% 24% 50% 379
Black men 3% 47% 27% 23% 44
Black women 6% 12% 36% 46% 77
Hispanic men 13% 10% 31% 46% 43
Hispanic women 8% 22% 26% 43% a7
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 3% 22% 25% 50% 401
IDENTIFICATIONIC Independent 6% 23% 26% 45% 191
Democrat 5% 21% 21% 54% 411
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 2% 23% 22% 53% 204
PARTY ID Female / GOP 5% 21% 28% 47% 197
Male / DEM 4% 22% 16% 58% 172
Female / DEM 5% 19% 25% 51% 240
Male / IND 8% 22% 29% 41% 106
Female / IND 4% 24% 22% 50% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 1% 23% 21% 55% 206
:TDAEF:\IT'IIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 5% 21% 28% 45% 195
Under 55 / DEM 5% 17% 22% 56% 210
55 & over / DEM 4% 24% 20% 51% 201
Under 55/ IND 7% 23% 28% 42% 107
55 & over / IND 6% 22% 23% 50% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 4% 21% 25% 50% 452
BEHAVIOR/C Ticket splitter 9% 33% 25% 34% 94
Democrat 4% 19% 22% 55% 457
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 2% 22% 25% 51% 376
Soft GOP 8% 21% 26% 45% 82
Ticket splitter 12% 29% 25% 34% 77
Soft DEM 2% 19% 24% 54% 86
Hard DEM 4% 20% 21% 54% 382
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RIDEOL Conservative 4% 25% 23% 48% 561
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQ s Moderate 8% 24% 27% 40% 98
Liberal 4% 15% 23% 58% 344
RRIDEOL Very conservative 3% 26% 26% 45% 190
IRDEESOPL%NGDYEQ s Somewhat conservative 4% 25% 21% 50% 371
Moderate / liberal 5% 17% 24% 54% 442
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 3% 22% 25% 50% 401
GROUPS Independent 6% 23% 26% 45% 191
Conservative DEM 8% 36% 19% 37% 111
Mod /lib DEM 3% 15% 22% 60% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 3% 13% 23% 61% 301
IDECLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 6% 32% 19% 43% 156
Independent 9% 33% 25% 34% 94
Mod / liberal GOP 11% 23% 29% 37% 64
Conservative GOP 2% 21% 24% 52% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 5% 23% 34% 39% 118
\&/g\;‘ELEEAN?;\CRTY Yes 3% 25% 25% 47% 58
No / unsure 4% 21% 22% 53% 827
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 100% 251
FPHCATON g"r:l'(;au';‘t’gs'c""ege 8% |  47% |  44% 230
Female college graduates 100% 257
gfargﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 9% |  41% | 50% 265
CRAPUATES g"rg‘gge”o”'c""ege 13% | 37% | 50% 140
Others 100% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 6% 19% 21% 55% 146
LABOR UNION/C Non-union household 4% 22% 24% 50% 857
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 9% 24% 26% 41% 199
STATUS/C Married 3% 19% 22% 56% 586
No longer married 5% 27% 23% 45% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 2% 22% 19% 57% 180
Mom 2% 15% 23% 60% 165
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 1% 15% 21% 63% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 4% 23% 23% 50% 303
Divorced / children 8% 32% 13% 47% 13
Divorced / no children 2% 21% 33% 44% 76
Single / children 7% 38% 22% 33% 34
Single / no children 10% 21% 27% 43% 166
Other / mixed 6% 31% 19% 45% 130
GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 8% 19% 30% 43% 96
AND MARITAL -
Married women 3% 19% 25% 53% 287
No longer married women 5% 26% 24% 45% 138
Single men 10% 28% 23% 39% 103
Married men 2% 19% 20% 59% 298
No longer married men 5% 29% 21% 45% 80
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 9% 20% 26% 45% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 6% 19% 19% 56% 58
White married men 2% 19% 18% 62% 244
White married women 4% 22% 23% 52% 225
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 4% 30% 23% 43% 65
White no longer married 3% 27% 28% 43% 96
women
Other 7% 21% 28% 44% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 7% 16% 44% 33% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 1% 12% 23% 64% 130
No longer married o 0 0
mothers 36% 9% 55% 20
Non-mothers 5% 23% 24% 49% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 2% 9% 3% 86% 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 3% 18% 23% 57% 705
Low income 9% 37% 33% 22% 205
Refused 16% 31% 14% 39% 32
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 2% 19% 21% 58% 546
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
iddle class Alrican 2% 17% 32% 49% 70
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 12% 5% 33% 49% 66
Middle class other races 4% 18% 14% 65% 22
Other 8% 31% 25% 37% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 3% 19% 20% 58% 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCHIC Baptist / Evangelical 9% 28% 27% 35% 183
Mainline Protestant 2% 22% 25% 51% 294
Other 3% 23% 23% 51% 69
None 4% 17% 22% 57% 220
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RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 5% 220 220 52% 356
OFTEN DO YOU | N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least once a montl 3% 16% 28% 54% 144
Infrequently 4% 29% 22% 45% 181
Never 10% 30% 28% 32% 59
ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 5% 18% 17% 60% 76
CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Baplsts /
0, 0, 0, 0,
Evangelicals 7% 28% 26% 40% 105
potive Maiine 3% | 10% | 22|  55% 133
Active other 5% 21% 19% 55% 39
Other 4% 22% 24% 50% 650
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 4% 31% 24% 41% 144
Male not evangelical 4% 19% 20% 57% 338
5533'3.3372 again/ 7% | 26% |  25% | 42% 191
Female not evangelical 3% 17% 26% 54% 331
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 5% 28% 23% 44% 239
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 6% 31% 29% 34% 95
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 5% 28% 23% 4% 190
CHRISTIANS . -
gﬁ;!gg:}f conservative 6% 38% 15% 40% 51
e nor-conservative 9% |  28% | 24% |  40% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 5% 22% 45% 28% 44
Christians
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 3% 17% 23% 57% 206
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 6% 16% 17% 61% 109
Wrong track 5% 24% 25% 47% 689
RBHOJA BARACK Approve 4% 18% 22% 56% 426
OBAMA JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 16% 24% 22% 38% 74
Disapprove 3% 24% 25% 48% 504
RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o o o
DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 1% 22% 21% 50% 80
FOR CONGRESS/C ACA / Obamacare 5% 16% 30% 48% 78
Economy 2% 25% 19% 54% 154
SS & Medicare 7% 33% 27% 34% 52
Efg?{’]'grre‘;;your Member 0% 15% 16% 68% 111
Other 3% 18% 23% 57% 358
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MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 5% 22% 24% 50% 138

ISSUE
Economy 2% 16% 25% 56% 294
Health care 4% 27% 23% 46% 119
lllegal immigration 3% 22% 28% 47% 148
Foreign threats 5% 20% 19% 55% 94
Combo / other 7% 27% 19% 46% 181
None 7% 25% 15% 53% 19
Unsure / refused 25% 14% 27% 34% 11

GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 4% 21% 25% 50% 370

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 4% 22% 22% 52% 493
Both / neither / other 11% 24% 21% 45% 68
Unsure / refused 4% 24% 24% A47% 73

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 6% 22% 23% 49% 517

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 2% 21% 23% 54% 427
Both / neither / other 11% 23% 23% 43% 34
Unsure / refused 4% 28% 29% 40% 25

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 5% 23% 23% 49% 420

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 3% 20% 26% 51% 488

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 3% 12% 13% 73% 52
Unsure / refused 18% 30% 17% 35% 44

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 9% 33% 24% 35% 21

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 5% 21% 26% 48% 133
Only some of the time 4% 20% 21% 55% 593
Never 4% 25% 27% 44% 239
Combo / other 46% 29% 26% 8
Unsure / refused 9% 23% 49% 19% 9

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 7% 20% 22% 52% 38

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 4% 16% 23% 57% 262
Only some of the time 4% 22% 24% 50% 514
Never 5% 29% 23% 43% 178
Combo / other 60% 40% 3
Unsure / refused 12% 7% 18% 63% 8

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 4% 21% 21% 54% 529

EFFORTS AGAINST

ISIS/C Unsure 9% 24% 31% 36% 162
Disapprove 4% 21% 23% 52% 311

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 5% 23% 27% 44% 275

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK Somewhat worried 4% 2204 2204 5204 429

INUS. Not too worried 2% 20% 25% 53% 197
Not at all worried 5% 19% 15% 61% 84
Unsure / refused 28% 5% 20% 47% 18
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ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 5% 24% 26% 45% 350
ABOUT CURRENT -
ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 4% 19% 24% 53% 420
CONDITIONS Not too worried 2% 23% 16% 58% 164
Not at all worried 8% 19% 17% 56% 58
Combo / other 55% 45% 2
Unsure / refused 23% 26% 33% 17% 9
RECONFUT NEXT Yes 7% 24% 21% 48% 217
GENERATION WILL BE
BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 6% 28% 13% 53% 76
CURRENT/C No 3% 20% 25% 51% 710
OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 3% 23% 26% 48% 456
OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 4% 17% 21% 58% 242
Was about right 6% 18% 24% 51% 218
Combo / other 17% 28% 55% 10
None 8% 28% 11% 53% 11
Unsure / refused 8% 40% 13% 39% 65
MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 2% 20% 23% 55% 832
CONGRESSIONAL
ELECTION No 13% 31% 27% 30% 163
Unsure 29% 13% 40% 18% 8
TOTAL 4% 22% 23% 51% 1003
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RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 54% 7% 39% 205
AREAS ONE Midwest 56% 11% 33% 169
South 62% 11% 28% 239
South Central 60% 12% 29% 91
Central Plains 57% 5% 38% 75
Mountain States 60% 9% 30% 69
West 45% 13% 43% 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 45% 14% 41% 111
AREAS TWO Florida 53% 15% 32% 60
Texas 60% 11% 29% 63
New York 45% 8% 47% 54
Rest of country 58% 9% 33% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 60% 9% 31% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY .
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 56% 9% 35% 309
No Senate election 54% 11% 35% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 57% 11% 33% 403
GUBERNATORIAL .
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 53% 9% 38% 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 60% 10% 30% 220
el Other 55% 9% | 36% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 59% 10% 31% 481
Female 54% 9% 37% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 57% 11% 32% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 62% 9% 29% 162
Female / employed 52% 8% 40% 235
Female / not employed 55% 10% 35% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 54% 7% 38% 126
Employed 55% 10% 35% 554
Retired 59% 10% 31% 308
Refused 45% 20% 35% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 49% 12% 39% 155
AGE/C
35-44 52% 11% 37% 246
45-64 57% 9% 34% 311
65 or over 61% 9% 31% 251
Unsure / refused 68% 9% 23% 40
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 51% 11% 38% 401
45-64 57% 9% 34% 311
65+ 61% 9% 31% 251
Unsure / refused 68% 9% 23% 40
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RR96FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 54% 13% 32% 270
Male / 55+ 64% 7% 29% 212
Female / under 55 51% 8% 41% 254
Female / 55+ 56% 11% 34% 267
RRACE White 59% 9% 32% 752
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 47% 9% 44% 120
Hispanic / Latino 42% 15% 43% 90
Other 53% 20% 27% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 64% 7% 30% 320
Other 52% 11% 36% 683
GENRACE RACE BY White men 62% 9% 29% 374
GENDER -
White women 57% 8% 35% 379
Black men 54% 6% 40% 44
Black women 42% 11% 47% 7
Hispanic men 36% 19% 45% 43
Hispanic women 48% 12% 41% a7
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 87% 7% 6% 401
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 52% 21% 26% 191
Democrat 27% 8% 66% 411
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 86% 9% 5% 204
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 89% 4% % 197
Male / DEM 26% 6% 68% 172
Female / DEM 28% 9% 64% 240
Male / IND 58% 21% 21% 106
Female / IND 46% 22% 33% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55 / GOP 85% 7% % 206
PARTY
IDENTIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 89% 6% 5% 195
Under 55 / DEM 24% 8% 68% 210
55 & over / DEM 30% 7% 63% 201
Under 55/ IND 47% 22% 31% 107
55 & over / IND 59% 21% 20% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 86% 7% % 452
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 59% 28% 13% 94
Democrat 26% 8% 66% 457
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 88% 6% 6% 376
Soft GOP 75% 14% 12% 82
Ticket splitter 58% 31% 11% 7
Soft DEM 35% 16% 49% 86
Hard DEM 24% 7% 69% 382
RRIDEOL Very conservative 100% 190
RESPONDENT'S .
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 100% 371
Moderate / liberal 22% 78% 442
(cont.)

Page 212



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC.
GW Battleground 56 #14695: Weighted Tables

December 8-11, 2014

RIDEOL RIDEOL RESPONDENT'S IDEOLOGY/C TOTAL
Conservative| Moderate Liberal
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 87% 7% 6% 401
GROUPS
Independent 52% 21% 26% 191
Conservative DEM 100% 111
Mod / lib DEM 10% 90% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 100% 301
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 75% 25% 156
Independent 59% 28% 13% 94
Mod / liberal GOP 53% 47% 64
Conservative GOP 100% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/strongly 90% 3% 7% 118
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 85% 7% 8% 58
No / unsure 49% 11% 40% 827
REDUC Less than high school 48% 18% 33% 44
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 66% 11% 23% 217
Some college 55% 11% 34% 235
College graduate 53% 8% 39% 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 56% 8% 37% 251
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0
graduates 62% 14% 25% 230
Female college graduates 50% 8% 42% 257
Female non-college o o o
graduates 57% 10% 33% 265
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 63% 11% 26% 355
GRADUATES -
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 48% 14% 38% 140
Others 53% 8% 39% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 53% 7% 40% 146
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 56% 10% 33% 857
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 40% 13% 47% 199
STATUS/C -
Married 61% 8% 31% 586
No longer married 58% 12% 31% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 59% 11% 30% 180
Mom 56% 8% 36% 165
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 60% 9% 32% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 62% 7% 31% 303
Divorced / children 68% 15% 17% 13
Divorced / no children 60% 10% 30% 76
Single / children 39% 14% 47% 34
Single / no children 41% 13% 46% 166
Other / mixed 55% 12% 33% 130
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 38% 13% 49% 96
AND MARITAL -
Married women 57% 7% 36% 287
No longer married women 57% 11% 32% 138
Single men 43% 13% 44% 103
Married men 64% 9% 27% 298
No longer married men 59% 12% 29% 80
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 44% 14% 42% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 45% 6% 49% 58
White married men 67% 8% 25% 244
White married women 58% 8% 34% 225
White no longer married 62% 7% 31% 65
men
White no longer married 60% 11% 29% 9%
women
Other 46% 13% 41% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 23% 16% 61% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 59% 8% 33% 130
No longer married o o o
mothers 63% 5% 32% 20
Non-mothers 56% 10% 34% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 57% 5% 38% 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 57% 8% 35% 705
Low income 53% 14% 32% 205
Refused 46% 26% 28% 32
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 61% 7% 31% 546
CLASS AND RACE Viiddle class Af
iddle class Alrican 43% 5% 52% 70
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 38% 15% 47% 66
Middle class other races 55% 18% 26% 22
Other 53% 14% 33% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 66% 6% 28% 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 68% 9% 23% 183
Mainline Protestant 60% 9% 32% 294
Other 52% 7% 41% 69
None 34% 14% 52% 220
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 69% 6% 24% 356
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 65% 6% 20% 144
Infrequently 50% 10% 39% 181
Never 49% 14% 37% 59
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ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 70% 6% 24% 76

CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bapists / o e 1796 105
Evangelicals
potive Manine 65% 8% |  26% 133
Active other 59% 3% 38% 39
Other 49% 12% 40% 650
Male not evangelical 52% 12% 36% 338
Z\‘j;%'shg‘;{g again/ 72% 6% | 23% 191
Female not evangelical 43% 11% 46% 331

RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 80% 4% 16% 239

EVANGELICAL Non-white Evangelical 54% 12% 35% 95

CHRISTIANS Non_-V\_/hite conservative 100% 51
Christians
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservative 2204 78% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 25% 75% 44
Christians

RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 25% 8% 67% 206

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 39% 17% 44% 109
Wrong track 68% 9% 23% 689

RBHOJA BARACK Approve 27% 8% 65% 426

OBAMA JOB

APPROVALIC Unsure 44% 26% 29% 74
Disapprove 82% 9% 9% 504

e e I IR I

FOR CONGRESS/C ACA | Obamacare 71% 5% 25% 78
Economy 69% 8% 23% 154
SS & Medicare 51% 22% 27% 52
Efgi‘:;rre‘;;y"“r Member 30% | 10% |  61% 111
Other 56% 9% 35% 358

MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 45% 7% 48% 138

ISSUE Economy 56% 8% 36% 294
Health care 57% 4% 39% 119
lllegal immigration 58% % 34% 148
Foreign threats 56% 12% 32% 94
Combo / other 62% 18% 20% 181
None 38% 21% 40% 19
Unsure / refused 64% 17% 18% 11
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GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 52% 11% 37% 370

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 58% 7% 35% 493
Both / neither / other 58% 23% 20% 68
Unsure / refused 60% 15% 26% 73

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 38% 11% 51% 517

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 80% 7% 13% 427
Both / neither / other 39% 22% 39% 34
Unsure / refused 40% 15% 45% 25

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 35% 11% 54% 420

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 78% 7% 15% 488

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 30% 21% 49% 52
Unsure / refused 42% 18% 39% 44

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 58% 12% 30% 21

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 32% 8% 60% 133
Only some of the time 57% 8% 35% 593
Never 66% 15% 19% 239
Combo / other 46% 11% 44% 8
Unsure / refused 45% 40% 16% 9

TRUST HOW MUCH Just about always 61% 17% 22% 38

TRUST THE STATE -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 57% 8% 35% 262
Only some of the time 57% 8% 35% 514
Never 52% 16% 32% 178
Combo / other 7% 9% 84% 3
Unsure / refused 50% 16% 34% 8

RISAPP APPROVE OF | Approve 50% 8% 42% 529

EFFORTS AGAINST

ISIS/C Unsure 45% 19% 35% 162
Disapprove 72% 7% 21% 311

TERRW WORRIED Very worried 68% 9% 23% 275

WILL BE MAJOR -

TERRORIST ATTACK Somewhat worried 60% 7% 33% 429

INUS. Not too worried 41% 11% 48% 197
Not at all worried 35% 15% 50% 84
Unsure / refused 46% 45% 9% 18

ECWOR WORRIED Very worried 68% 8% 23% 350

ABOUT CURRENT -

ECONOMIC Somewhat worried 58% 11% 31% 420

CONDITIONS Not too worried 32% 8% 61% 164
Not at all worried 35% 12% 53% 58
Combo / other 100% 2
Unsure / refused 63% 37% 9

RECONFUT NEXT Yes 46% 6% 48% 217

GENERATION WILL BE

BETTER OFF THAN Unsure 39% 17% 44% 76

CURRENT/C No 61% 10% 29% 710
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OCDIS VIEW ON Went too far 82% 7% 11% 456

OBAMACARE -
Did not go far enough 31% 8% 61% 242
Was about right 29% 11% 60% 218
Combo / other 64% 36% 10
None 60% 6% 34% 11
Unsure / refused 54% 26% 20% 65

MIDVT VOTED IN 2014 | Yes 58% 9% 33% 832

CONGRESSIONAL

ELECTION No 46% 14% 39% 163
Unsure 43% 31% 26% 8

TOTAL 56% 10% 34% 1003
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TOTAL 40% 19% 41% 1003
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 37% 21% 42% 205
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 37% 20% 43% 169
South 39% 22% 39% 239
South Central 61% 11% 28% 91
Central Plains 44% 14% 41% 75
Mountain States 37% 23% 41% 69
West 36% 15% 48% 155
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 35% 16% 49% 111
AREAS TWO -
Florida 36% 19% 45% 60
Texas 64% 9% 26% 63
New York 35% 15% 50% 54
Rest of country 39% 21% 40% 716
SENEL U.S. SENATE GOP held seat up in 2014 48% 18% 35% 210
ELECTION STATUS BY -
STATE DEM held seat up in 2014 38% 21% 41% 309
No Senate election 38% 18% 43% 483
GOVEL GOP held seat up in 2014 41% 19% 40% 403
GUBERNATORIAL -
ELECTION STATUS BY | DEM held seat up in 2014 37% 19% 44% 380
STATE No Gubernatorial election 43% 20% 37% 220
COMPST STATES Competitive statewide o o o
WITH COMPETITIVE race 39% 22% 40% 238
STATEWIDE
ELECTIONS Other 40% 18% 41% 765
GENDER GENDER Male 42% 22% 36% 481
Female 38% 16% 46% 522
RSEXEMP Male / employed 43% 22% 35% 319
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 41% 21% 38% 162
Female / employed 35% 17% 48% 235
Female / not employed 40% 16% 44% 287
EMPSTAT Not employed 38% 18% 44% 126
Employed 40% 20% 40% 554
Retired 41% 17% 41% 308
Refused 37% 31% 32% 15
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 31% 24% 45% 155
AGE/C
35-44 40% 19% 41% 246
45-64 42% 18% 40% 311
65 or over 45% 15% 40% 251
Unsure / refused 33% 31% 36% 40
RAGEBG2 AGE/C 18-44 36% 21% 43% 401
45-64 42% 18% 40% 311
65+ 45% 15% 40% 251
Unsure / refused 33% 31% 36% 40
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RRI6FL AGE / SEX Male / under 55 41% 24% 35% 270
Male / 55+ 44% 19% 37% 212
Female / under 55 38% 16% 46% 254
Female / 55+ 38% 16% 46% 267
RRACE White 47% 18% 35% 752
S/EEE%\IDENT'S Black / African American 5% 20% 74% 120
Hispanic / Latino 32% 21% 47% 90
Other 33% 32% 35% 40
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 46% 18% 36% 320
Other 37% 19% 43% 683
GENRACE RACE BY White men 48% 21% 31% 374
GENDER White women 46% 14% 40% 379
Black men 10% 13% 76% 44
Black women 2% 24% 73% 77
Hispanic men 30% 33% 37% 43
Hispanic women 33% 10% 57% a7
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 100% 204
PARTY ID Female / GOP 100% 197
Male / DEM 100% 172
Female / DEM 100% 240
Male / IND 100% 106
Female / IND 100% 85
RPTY90FL AGE / Under 55/ GOP 100% 206
:TDAEF:\IT'IIFICATION 55 & over / GOP 100% 195
Under 55 / DEM 100% 210
55 & over / DEM 100% 201
Under 55/ IND 100% 107
55 & over / IND 100% 83
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 83% 15% 2% 452
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 16% 62% 22% 94
Democrat 2% 14% 83% 457
PARTISAN PARTISAN | Hard GOP 100% 376
Soft GOP 18% 82% 82
Ticket splitter 13% 75% 12% 7
Soft DEM 76% 24% 86
Hard DEM 100% 382
RIDEOL Conservative 62% 18% 20% 561
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 27% 41% 32% 98
Liberal 7% 15% 78% 344
RRIDEOL Very conservative 75% 11% 13% 190
RESPONDENT'S .
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 56% 21% 23% 371
Moderate / liberal 11% 21% 68% 442
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RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 100% 401
GROUPS

Independent 100% 191

Conservative DEM 100% 111

Mod / lib DEM 100% 300
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 1% 12% 87% 301
IDEOLOGY -

Mod / conservative DEM 5% 19% 76% 156

Independent 16% 62% 22% 94

Mod / liberal GOP 69% 29% 3% 64

Conservative GOP 86% 13% 2% 388
RRTEAMEM IDENTIFY | Yes/ strongly 74% 15% 11% 118
WITH TEA PARTY
MOVEMENT/C Yes 70% 16% 14% 58

No / unsure 33% 20% 47% 827
REDUC Less than high school 2904 27% 44% 44
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 41% 20% 39% 217

Some college 42% 21% 37% 235

College graduate 40% 17% 43% 508
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 43% 17% 39% 251
EDUCATION Male non-college

a 0 0 0

graduates 41% 27% 32% 230

Female college graduates 36% 17% 48% 257

Female non-college o o o

graduates 40% 16% 44% 265
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 48% 21% 31% 355
GRADUATES -

Minority non-college o o o

graduate 21% 21% 58% 140

Others 40% 17% 43% 508
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 29% 14% 56% 146
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 42% 20% 38% 857
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 24% 19% 57% 199
STATUS/C -

Married 45% 19% 36% 586

No longer married 41% 18% 41% 218
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 48% 24% 29% 180

Mom 41% 18% 41% 165
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 47% 20% 33% 283
STATUS / CHILDREN - .

Married / no children 43% 18% 39% 303

Divorced / children 35% 33% 32% 13

Divorced / no children 42% 19% 39% 76

Single / children 23% 27% 51% 34

Single / no children 24% 18% 58% 166

Other / mixed 41% 17% 42% 130
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GENMAR1 GENDER Single women 22% 15% 63% 96
AND MARITAL -
Married women 40% 18% 42% 287
No longer married women 44% 13% 43% 138
Single men 26% 23% 51% 103
Married men 50% 20% 30% 298
No longer married men 35% 28% 37% 80
GENMAR?2 GENDER, White single men 33% 23% 44% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 33% 10% 57% 58
White married men 54% 19% 26% 244
White married women 46% 16% 38% 225
\r/[\]/;te no longer married 39% 27% 33% 65
White no longer married 53% 14% 34% 9%
women
Other 19% 22% 58% 251
MOMMAR MOTHERS Single mothers 15% 37% 48% 15
BY MARITAL STATUS -
Married mothers 42% 17% 41% 130
No longer married o o o
mothers 54% 9% 37% 20
Non-mothers 40% 19% 41% 838
ECONCLA2 Upper class 42% 7% 51% 61
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 43% 19% 38% 705
Low income 30% 21% 49% 205
Refused 31% 29% 40% 32
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 50% 19% 32% 546
CLASS AND RACE Viiddle class Af
iddle class Alrican 9% 18% 73% 70
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 29% 20% 52% 66
Middle class other races 33% 28% 40% 22
Other 33% 19% 48% 298
RDENOM Roman Catholic 49% 16% 34% 177
RESPONDENT'S - -
CHURCH/C Baptist / Evangelical 50% 18% 32% 183
Mainline Protestant 43% 18% 39% 294
Other 35% 22% 43% 69
None 23% 21% 56% 220
RDENOMFR HOW At least once a week 54% 15% 31% 356
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least once a month 46% 17% 37% 144
Infrequently 31% 23% 46% 181
Never 35% 25% 40% 59
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ACTIVE ACTIVE Active Roman Catholics 58% 13% 29% 76

CHURCH ATTENDEES Active Bapfists /
E\C/all\rf;eliiillss S 56% 15% 29% 105
;\fgt‘fsgﬂg""e 51% 16% | 33% 133
Active other 48% 16% 37% 39
Other 33% 21% 46% 650

SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o

AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 52% 20% 28% 144
Male not evangelical 38% 23% 39% 338
Z\‘j;%'shg‘;{g again / 49% | 16% |  35% 101
Female not evangelical 31% 17% 52% 331

RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 64% 17% 19% 239

EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 16% 20% 64% 95

IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o

EVANGELICAL Christians 4% 16% 10% 190

CHRISTIANS . .
gﬁ;svtfg:: conservative 25% 18% 57% 51
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservatlve 26% 19% 55% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 6% 22% 72% 44
Christians

RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 9% 16% 75% 206

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOINGIC Unsure 18% 25% 57% 109
Wrong track 53% 19% 28% 689

RBHOJA BARACK Approve 6% 15% 79% 426

OBAMA JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 20% 30% 50% 74
Disapprove 72% 21% 8% 504

RVTMOT WHAT Feelings about President o o o

DROVE YOUR VOTE Obama 66% 10% 24% 80

FOR CONGRESS/C ACA | Obamacare 56% 17% 27% 78
Economy 46% 24% 30% 154
SS & Medicare 28% 23% 49% 52
Efegi‘"]'grre‘;;your Member 18% 18% 64% 111
Other 43% 15% 43% 358

MII MOST IMPORTANT | Jobs 24% 20% 56% 138

ISSUE
Economy 38% 19% 43% 294
Health care 40% 13% 47% 119
lllegal immigration 49% 13% 37% 148
Foreign threats 35% 23% 42% 94
Combo / other 52% 23% 26% 181
None 30% 36% 34% 19
Unsure / refused 36% 14% 49% 11
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GOV2016 ROLE OF Role of government 36% 19% 45% 370

GOVERNMENT VS

ISSUES Issues 42% 16% 42% 493
Both / neither / other 54% 26% 20% 68
Unsure / refused 31% 31% 37% 73

GOVROLE YOUR VIEW | Should do more 23% 16% 61% 517

OF FEDERAL - -

GOVERNMENT Is doing too many things 63% 21% 17% 427
Both / neither / other 30% 29% 41% 34
Unsure / refused 18% 37% 45% 25

RGOVECO WHAT Ensure employment 18% 17% 65% 420

FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT Get out of way 61% 20% 19% 488

SHOULD BE DOING/C | Both / neither / other 32% 18% 49% 52
Unsure / refused 22% 28% 50% 44

TRUDC HOW MUCH Just about always 40% 11% 49% 21

TRUST THE FEDERAL -

GOVERNMENT Most of the time 16% 16% 68% 133
Only some of the time 40% 18% 43% 593
Never 5